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NATIONAL ELECTRIC POWER REGULATORY AUTHORITY 
(REGISTRAR'S OFFIcE) 

No. NEPRA/RITRF-I00/ 2..- ?3 May 19,2023 

Subject: RESLJBMISSION OF PETITION FOR DETERMINATION OF POWER SUPPLY 
TARIFF FOR FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 UNDER MULTIYEAR TARIFF REGIME IN 
RESPECT OF FAISAI..ABA I) EIICTRTC SI.!IPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO)  

Enclosed please find herewith a copy of subject Power Supply Tariff Petition filed by Faisalabad 

Electric Supply Company (FESCO) for determination of Consumer End Tariff for 1W 2023-24 to FY 

2027-28 tinder Multiyear Tariff Regime. 

2. DO (M&E), DO (Lie), DO (Tariff), Director (Tech), Consultant (CTBCM) and LA (KIP) are 
requested to go through the enclosed petition and offer their comments on following: 

i. Whether the provided information / documents by FESCO are complete for admission as per 
the requirements of Tariff Rules and NtPRA Consumer end Tariff Guidelines or highlight / 
mtntion thc shortcoani:tgs, if any, which may cause non-admission at the subject petition. 
While highlighting requirement of information/documents, please speci whether such 
information is required explicitly under Tariff Rules and Guidelines essentially required 
before admission or the same is additional information required for processing of the petition. 

ii. Any pre-requisite under NEPRA's applicable document that must be fulfilled before 
entertaining the subject petition. 

iii. Recommendation for admission or otherwise of the subject petition. 

3. The requisite comments may kindly be provided 24.05.2023 for furtjier necessary action in the 
matler, please. 

End: As Above 

DO (M&E) 

DO (Lie) 

DO (Tariff) 

Director (Tech) 
Consultant (CTBCM) 

LA (KIP)  

TARIFF (DEPARTMENT) 
- 
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L, (Iftikhar All Khan) 
Addl. Director General 

Copy to:  
I. Registrar 
2. Master File 
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

Forwa,depteaSe 
23 For nec action 

1.00 Uc.) 
3. ' (MAE) 

for information 
2. flO (AdmnJHR) 
4. DG (CAD)  

DC (Id.) 
7. Dir. (Tech.) 
9. LA 

6. Dir. (Fin.) 
8. Consultant 

10.. . Dir. (IT) 

FA.ISALABAJ) EuaRIc SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED 
Phone No. 041-9220242 OFFICE OF THE 
Fax No. 041-9220217 CHIEF EXECU1'IVE OFFICER 
Email: fdfeko_cpc®yahoo.com FESCO FAISALABAD 

No  655 7-3P,nsco,cpo,cpc Dated (7/05/2023 

The Registrar NEPRA, 
NEPRA Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), 
G-5/l, Islamabad. 

Subject: RE-SUBMISSION OF PETITION FOR DETERMINATION OF POWER  
SUPPLY TARIFF FOR FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 UNDER MLJLTIYEAR 
TARIFF REGIME IN RESPEcT OF FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY  
COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO). 

Ref:- 1) FESCO letter No. 5749-50/FESCO/CFO/CPC dated January 27,2023 
ii) NEPRA letter No; NEPRA/RITRF-I00/4517 dated March 02,2023. 

FESCO filed its Power Supply Tariff Petition for control period of five years 
w.e.f FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 under multiyear tariff regime vide letter referred above. NEPRA 
considered but returned the same with the direction that FESCO shall submit the Tariff Petition 
once the Investment Plan and Power Acquisition Program (PAP) of FFJSCO is approved. 

Accordingly, FESCO is re-submitting its Power Supply Tariff Petition for control 
period of five years w.e.f FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 under multiyear tariff regime after 
determination of Investment Plan (DIJP) vide letter No.NEPRAiDir.(Tech)/LAD-04/2 181-87, 
dated April 20, 2023 and filing of PAP vide letter No.3146/PAP dated March 27, 2023. It is 
further added that segregation of information on all Forms has been made into Distribution & 
Power Supply businesses except Form-4 (Balance Sheet), Form-5 (Cash Flow) and Form-13 
(Asset Register) which will be submitted shortly. 

The Cheque bearing No. 1932986750 dated 27.01.2023 for Rs. 2,018,999/-
(Twenty Lac Eighteen Thousand Nine Hundred & Ninety Nine only.) provided with the Petition 
filed earlier had been withheld and en-cashed by NEPRA. 

Subsequent changes, documents and information, if any, shall be communicated I 
provided for becoming a part of the Tariff Petition. 

It is requested that the attached Power Supply Tariff Petition of FESCO for the 
FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 may please be admitted. 

C.c. to: 
1. Secretary Ministry of Energy (Power Division), Islamabad. 

For kind Information please 
.4. Chairman 44j jl. PA }Uc.) 

/.MLSW) r 
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FESCO (Supply Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28
1 

1. . PETITION SUMMARY 

1.1 Details of the Petitioner 

1.1.1 Name and Address: 

1.1.1.1 Faisalabad Electric Supply Company ("FESCO" or the "Company") is a Public 

company limited by shares incorporated under section 32 of the repealed 

Companies ordinance, 1984, (Now Companies Act, 2017) with registered office at 

FESCO Headquarter Faisalabad. 

1.1.2. License Details: 

1.1.2.1 FESCO is a licensed public utility responsible for distribution & Supply of electricity 

to the consumers. FESCO holds Distribution license No. 02/DL/2023, issued by 

NEPRA (The Regu!ator). Under clause 23E (1) of NEPRA Act. 1997 (Amended Act of 

2018), FESCO is deemed to hold a licence for supply of electric power for a period of 

5 years after NEPRA amended act FESCO, in accordance with the requirements of its 

license, hereby submits its petition to determine the consumer end tariff for FY 

2023-24 to FY 2027-28 in its licensed area under multiyear tariff regime for Supply 

of Electric Power. 

1.1.3 Key Representatives: 

1.1.3.1 The petition is being filed through Engr. Bashir Ahmad, the Chief Executive Officer 

of the Company who has been duly authorized by Board of Directors vide 

Resolution (Annexure-B) to sign and file the Multi Year Tariff ("MYT") Petition for the 

FY 2023-24 to F? 2027-28 ('Tariff Period"). FESCO is represented by the following 

duly authorized officers: 

1) Chief Executive Officer, 

2) Chief Financial Officer, 

3) GM (Commercial & CS), 

4) GM (Operation), 

5) Chief Engineer (P&D) 

6) Chief Engineer (Development), 

7) Director General (HR). 

8) Director General (MIRAD) 

9) Director (Legal) 
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FESCO (Supply Business) Mfl For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

1.1.4 Grounds for Petition: 

L1.4.1 Under section 7(2)(ac), (b). (I) & section 7(3)(a) of the "Regulation of Gëneration, 

Transmission & Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (Amended Act 2018), 

(hereinafter called as 'NEPRA Act'), the regulator (National Electric Power Regulatory 

Authority or NEPRA) is empowered to determine tariffs and other terms and 

conditions for the supply of electricity by the generation, transmission and 

distribution companies and also to recommend the same to the Federal 

Government for notification. NEPRA is also responsible for determining the process 

and procedures for reviewing tariffs and recommending periodical tariff 

adjustments. NEPRA shall determine the tariff of the licensee on the guidelines 

given at section 31(3) of the NEPRA act. 

1.1.4.2 Under section 31 (2), the Authority, in the determination, modification or revision of 

rates, charges & terms & conditions for the provision of electric power services shall 

keep in view, 

I) The protection of consumers against monopolistic and oligopolistic prices. 

ii) The research, development and capital investment program costs of licensees, 

iii) The encouragement of efficiency in licenses, operations and quality of service, 

iv) The encouragement of economic efficiency in the electric power industry, 

v) The economic and social policy objectives of the Federal Government and 

vi) The elimination of exploitation and minimization of economic distortions. 

1.1.4.3 For this purpose, FESCO has to file Tariff Petitions, review motions and adjustment 

requests as per procedures laid down by NEPRA. Timely determination and 

notification of the tariff ensures internal financial viability of the utility which is the 

basis to embark upon and explore other resources of funds and can only be 

ensured through adequate consumer end tariff which could recover all prudently 

incurred costs and provide reasonable return on investment to support its future 

investment for improvement in internal efficiency and service quality. 

1.1.4.4 In accordance with the requirements of the license, FESCO is hereby submitting a 

petition which sets out a methodology for setting and reviewing tariffs. 

1.1.4.5 The Mfl petition is being filed in accordance with Rule 3(1) (2) of TMNEPRA (Tariff 

Standard and Procedure) Rules, 1998 (hereinafter called as 'Tariff Rules')", NEPRA 

guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff issued vide SRO 34 (1)12015, 

dated 16th January, 2015. 
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FESCO (Supply Business) MYT For Pt 2023-24 to 2027-28 

1.1.4.6 NEPRA d;rectioiis in the matter of request filed by Faisalabad Electric Supply 

Company Ltd for Adjustment/lndexation of Tariff for the P1 2021-22 vide 

No. NEPRA/ADG (tariff)/TRF-339/8837-8839, dated June 02. 2022 for filing next 

Multi Year Tariff Petition. It is worthwhile to mention that FESCO's existing five years 

tariff under Mfl Regime is euidn on June 33, 2023. 

1.2 Key Aims and Features of the Petition 

1.2.1 Key aims of the petition 

1.2.1.1 The aim of this petition is to submit the Company's MYT petition for the FY 2023-24 
to FY 2027-28 and to obtain requisite approvals for the immediate implementation 
of cost reflective tariffs to yield the Company's required revenues. 

1.2.1.2 The key objectives of tariff petition include; 

• Instant recovery of all costs to protect the interest of existing & future consumers. 

• To provide financial sustainability to the Company for the ultimate benefit of end 

consumers. 

• To recover costs on account of Prior Year Adjustments. 

1.2.2 Assumptions for Segregation of Costs into Distribution & Supply of Electric 
Power Businesses: 

1.2.2.1 Pursuant to NEPRA Act (Amended up to date) and the Authority directions, FESCO is 
filing separate Tariff Petitions for Power Distribution Tariff and Power Supply Tariff. 
Since FESCO is maintaining single set of books of accounts for the two businesses, 
therefore it is assumed that; 

1.2.2.2 The accounting information of historic actual results relate to both businesses. 

1.2.2.3 Segregation of data for Distribution of Electric Power Business is not made in books 
of accounts so far and single set of books of accounts are being kept for recording 
information pertaining to both businesses. 

1.2.2.4 The forecasted expenses relating to Distribution of Electric Power Business have 
been assessed on the basis of available data in separate A/c heads (where possible) 
in combination with the p055ib1e bifurcation of the costs between the two 
businesses. 

1.2.2.5 The expenses relating to Revenue offices, Meter Reading Services, Bill Distribution 
Services, Collection charges, Commercial Department MIS (Management 
Information System) and Market implementation and Regulatory affair department 
(MIRAD) assumed under Power supply tariff. 

1.2.2.6 All existing Fixed Assets go to Pistribution Business. 

1.2.2.7 CPPA-G issues Power Purchase Invoices directly to the Power Supply Business which 
is responsible for all the payments related to Power Purchase Cost. 

6 



FESCO (Supply Business) Mfl For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

1.2.2.8 Power Supply business will make payment of Revenue Requirement of the 
Distribution Business tat-the rate determined by the Reguiator (NEPRP4r the same-
rate will be charged for wheeling of energy by other generator, Bulk Power 

Consumers (BPCs) etc. 

1.2.2.9 The recovery of outstanding balances of NJTDCL CPPA-G and the payments to 
NTDCL CPPA-G and the Distribution tariff is the responsibility of the Power Supply 
Business. 

1.2.2.10 Debtors & provisions there of relates to Power Supply Business. 

1.2.2.11 FESCO is a "Supplier of the last resort" or "Default Supplier" which means that 
FESCO is to keep and maintain Power Supply Business setup in case any other 

supplier fails to do so. 

1.2.2.12 The provision for employee's Post retirement benefits has been apportioned in the 
ratio of Salary, wages & Benefits assigned to the respective businesses since F? 
2018-19 onwards. 

1.2.2.13 The post retirement Trust fund established by FESCO in compliance of NEPRA 
direction as a separate entity would cater for the post-retirement benefits of both 
businesses in the ratio of number of employees! pensioners. 

1.2.2.14 Prior Year Adjustments on account of Turn over Tax, Sale Mix Variance, 
Supplemental charges, Supplier License Fee, Mark up on Syndicated Term Finance 
Facility relates to Supply Business. The under-recovered Distribution Margin, 
Provision of post-retirement benefits (less allowed) allocated in the ratio of Salary, 
wages & benefits cost assigned to each business. 

1.2.2.15 Other Income except Late Payment Surcharge assigned to Distribution Business. 

1.2.2.16 All Transmission and Distribution (T&D) Losses relates to Distribution of Electric 
Power Business. 

1.2.2.17 The claims and subsequent receipts of all types of Subsidies is the responsibility of 
the Power Supply Business. 

1.2.2.18 The receivable from associated companies on different accounts (e.g. Pension, free 
supply etc.) will be dealt by the Power Supply Business. 

1.22.19 The Late Payment Surcharges from consumers and Supplemental Charges on 
account of delayed!Late payments to Power generators relate to Power Supply 
Business and these two will knock off each other as per decision of NEPRA 

1.2.2.20 Any other issue not mentioned above shall be dealt keeping in view its relevance 

and merit to the respective businesses. 
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FESCO (Supply Business) Mfl For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

1.2.3 Summary of key parameters: 

1.2.3.1 The dtition includes the fotiowing key parameters: 

No. Feature Details 

1 Tariff Period Five year multi-year tariff for the period FY2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

The existing Distribution Margin (DM) has been modified to 
consider impact of internal and external factors, including 
inflationary impacts, increase in regulatory asset base, expansion 
of network, increase in salaries, retirement benefits, repair & 
maintenance and depreciation etc.  
Distinction has been made between Pay & Allowances & 
Retirement Benefits being directly passed through to the 
beneficiaries as per government increases and other O&M costs to 
be indexed with CPI. 

The other O&M cost is being proposed to be indexed to 
Consumer Price Index (CR!) during the tariff period. The efficiency 

factor "X is being proposed as zero '0' for the Tariff Control 
Period, justification for which is given in the relevant part of this 
Tariff Petition. 

Allowance for 
5 Additional 

Hiring 

Creation of 
6 New Divisions/ 

Sub-Divisions 

Given the Company's current human resources constraints and 
future requirements, a total of 1,860 personnel Officers/officials to 
be added to the workforce under different cadres with financial 
implication of Rs. 4,209 Million) are being proposed during the 05 
years of the tariff control period. The induction is being proposed 
against FESCO's existing approved yard stick i.e. replacement 
hiring  

i. FESCO has planned to create 04 Circles (02 operation, 01 GSO, 

01 GSC), 19 Divisions (10 operations, 01 civil works, each 02 

GSO, GSC, M&T & construction), 60 Sub Divisions (41 

operations, 03 civil work, 09 GSO, 03 GSC & 04 construction) 

during tariff control period as requested in this tariff petition. 

ii. For the above purpose creation and induction of 1,777 new 

posts have been proposed with an annual additional financial 

impact of Rs. 4,958 Million during Five year Tariff control period 

starting from the year of induction accordingly. 

Prior-year adjustments comprises of less determined staff 
retirement benefits, Sale Mix Variance, Turn over Tax, Supplier 
License Fee, Supplemental charges beyond the LPS etc.  
Given the increased Staff Retirement Benefits Obligations of the 
Company coupled with financial constraints following proposals 
are given to make the Company's already created Post Retirement 
Benefit Fund a fully funded entit>c  

Prior year 
7 adjustments 

(PYA) 

Retirement 
8 Benefit 

Payments 
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FESCO (Supply Business) MYT For FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 

i. Allow past years actual provisions charged on the basis of 

independent Actuaries Reports in line vith provisions of IAS-1.9 

being requested as Prior Year Adjustment (PYA), 

ii. For the Tariff Control Period, allow the projected provisions of 

staff retirement benefits subject to adjustment on actual basis.  

1.2.4 Structure of the petition: 

1.2.4.1 This Petition has been structured in the following manner: 

I. The tariff methodology is explained along with key features and formulae to be 

used in determining the Company's pass-through costs, T&D losses and average 

distribution margin within each year of the proposed tariff period. 

ii. The tariff structure and components are then analyzed in detail along with 

supporting facts and basis. 

An overview of key periodic adjustments. 

iv. Finally, key conclusions and summary of key recommendations are provided. 

9 
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TARIFF METHODOLOGY 

Proposed Tariff Methodology 

NEPRA Guidelines 

NEPRA Guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff (Methodology and 
process) issued vide SRO # 34 (1)12015, dated 16th  January, 2015, lay down the 
methodology & process for Determination / approval of consumer end tariff. The 
guidelines also provide for a multi-year tariff of a Disco. 

2.1.1.2 In accordance with the direction given in the Tariff determination of FESCO for the FY 
2021-22 vide No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)/TRF-339/8837-8839 dated June 02, 2022 and 
provisions given in the above NEPRA guidelines, FESCO is being filed a five-year tariff 
petition with indexation mechanism for every year and rebasing at the end of the five-
year control period. 

2.1.2 A Consumer Price index (CPU minus Efficiency Factor (X) Mechanism: 

2.12.1 According to the MYT guidelines a ci minus X Multi-Year Tariff is being proposed as 
it will allow the company to automatically apply indexations for inflation. 

2.1.3 The Multi Year Tarifft 

2.1.3.1 The Multi Year Tariff is based on company five-year Distribution integrated 
Investment Plan (DIIP) determined by NEPRA vide determination No.2181-87 dated 
April 20, 2023. 

2.1.4 Pass-through costs: 

2.1.4.1 Power Purchase Price (PPP) comprises Energy charges. Capacity charges, Use of 
System charge (UoSC) and Market Operator Fee (MoF) of CPPA-G including impact of 
allowed T&D losses. 

2.1.5 Distribution Margin (OM) & 

2.1.6 Prior Year Adjustments (PYA). 

10 
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2.2 Pass-through components of the tariff 

2.2.1 Pass-through costs: 

2.2.1.1 Power Purchase Price (PPP) comprises Energy charges, Capacity charges, Use of 
System Charge (UoSC) and Market operator fee (MoF) of CPPA, including impact of 
T&D losses 

2.2.2 Power purchase price 
2.2.2.1 The Company is paying to CPPA-G (or on behalf of CPPA-G) Power Purchase Price 

(PPP) for the electricity it procures, including a transmission charge for transporting 

electricity across the transmission network owned and operated by NTDCL and PMLTC 

along with the Market Operator Fee •  (MoF) of CPPA-G. The total cost of power 

comprises generation and transmission cost elements. The generation price consists 

of a Capacity Purchase Price (CPP) and Energy Purchase Price (PP) including variable 

O&M. The CPP is being paid on the basis of the Company's share of monthly demand 

and EPP is computed on the basis of average energy purchase price of IPPs, Hydel, 

Nuclear and other sources of generation across the country. The UOSC & MoF is 

being charged according to NTDCL PMTLC & CPPA-G tariff determined by NEPR.A on 

the basis of the Company's share of monthly demand. 

2.2.2.2 This PPP is transferred to FESCO according to the Transfer Price Mechanism (TPM) 

subject to adjustments and passed on to the end consumers. 

2.2.2.3 The PPP is calculated as per the following formula: 

PPP = PP(EC) * Q(p) + PP(CC) + TC 

Where, 

PPP = Power Purchase Price 

PP(EC) = Energy charge part of PPP 

Q (p) = quantity purchased by the company 

PP(CC) = Capacity charge part of PPP 

TC = Transmission cost + MoF 

2.2.2.4 The formula for the determination of the Distribution Margin is: 

DM(D) = RB(D) * RORB(D) + D(D) + LCD) + ORC(D) -01(0) 

Where, 

OM (D) is the DISCO (FESCO) Distribution Margin (DM). 

RB (D) is the DISCO (FESCO) Rate Base 

RORB (D) is the DISCO (FESCO) cost of capital. 

o (0) is the DISCO (FESCO) depreciation expenses 
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E (D) is the DISCO (FESCO) expenses including but not limited to operation, 
mainfenance and human resources. 

ORC (D) is the DISCO (FESCO) other regulatory costs. 

OTis the DISCO (FESCO) Other Income adjusted against DM as per Tariff Regime in 
Pakistan 

2.2.2.5 The formula for the determination of the revenue requirement for the distribution 
company (FESCO) is: 

RR(D) = PPP(D) + DM(D) ± PYA(D) 

Where, 

RR(D) is the company's Revenue Requirement. 

PPP(D) is the Power Purchase Cost of the Company. 

DM(D) is the Distribution Margin of the Company. 

PYA(D) is the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) of the Company. 

2.3 Distribution Margin 

2.3.1 Distribution Margin seeks to enable the utility to cover prudently incurred operating 
costs. The following formula is used for determination of DM. 

2.3.2 Operations and Maintenance Costs 

2.3.2.1 The O&M cost has been bifurcated into Employee Related Cost (ERC) comprising 
Salaries, Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employee Related Cost (NERC) 
including Repair & Maintenance, Transportation & Conveyance, Bills Collection 
Charges, Regulatory Licensing Fee, Stationery and other O&M expenses. The ERC is 
requested to be allowed as per increase in Salaries and Post-Retirement Benefits 
announced by the GoP till FESCO remains in the public sector. This is due to the 
reason that FESCO had adopted and following the National Pay Scales of the Federal 
Government, hence, any increase by the GoP is being directly passed on to the active 
and retired employees in their salaries and pensioner benefits. 

2.3.2.2 The Non-Employee Related Cost (NERC) shall be indexed every year with CPI less 

efficiency factor (X). 

2.3.2.3 The formula for determination of O&M Cost is given hereunder 

O&M = [R&M & Other O&M cost x {1 ~ (CPI X))] + Pay & Allowance + Retiremebt benefit 

Where, 

CPI = Consumer Price Index 

X = Efficiency factor 

Cl- 
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2.3.3 Power Supply Margin 

2.3.3.1 According to Para 16(2) of the NEPRA Guidelines for determination of consumer end 
tariff (Methodology and process) issued vide SRO # 34 (1)12015, dated 

16th  January, 

2015, tariff should allow the licensee, a rate of return, which promotes continued 
reasonable investment in equipment and facilities for improved and efficient service. 

2.3.3.2 It is important that returns provided to the Company commensurate with the risks 
associated with the sector. The rate of return should provide for a return which is 
proportionate with the prevailing cost of funds being incurred by the Company and 
with the risk involved in delivering the utility services. 

2.3.33 The regulator has not provided any guidelines regarding Power Supplier Margin. 
Further presently Distribution and Supply Businesses are not separated, therefore, 
only RORB has been claimed in the distribution business tariff petition and no return 
for power supply business claimed. 
Foregoing in view, it is proposed that FESCO right to c!aim Power Supply Margin!.. 

Return on Power Supply Business may be kept open till the two businesses got 

separated. Thereafter, FESCO would claim the return !margin in line with the 

approved mechanism when devised. 

13 



FESCO Su1ipy Business) Mfl For FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 

3 TARIFF ANALYSIS 
3.1 Revenue Requirement 

3.1.1 The table on the following page details the projected components of the Company's 

tariff for the tariff Control rw'riod. 

Table 3.1: Revenue Requirement for tariff control period 

FY24 FY25 
Energy Charges 158,522 154,748 140,366 134,297 125,229 
Capacity Charges 237,573 250,124 277,889 298,611 349,699 
Transmission Charges 23,214 20,759 21,333 23,634 25,158 
Market Operator Fee 83 89 97 105 114 
Power Purchase Cost 419,392 425,721 439,686 456,648 500,200 
Salaries Wages & Benefits 3,361 4,497 4,954 5,417 5,976 
Retirement Benefits .4,055. 4,460. 4,906..... 5,397 . 5,936 
Employee Cost 7,416 8,957 9,860 10,814 11,912 
Repair & Maintenance 62 69 73 78 83 
Other O&M Cost 1,218 1,322 1,403 1,486 1,576 
Total O&M Expenses 8,696 10,348 11,336 1Z378 13,511 
Other income LPS (1,854) (1,943) (1,996) (1,982) (1,907) 

Supplemental Charges 1,854 1,943 1,996 1,982 1,907 

DISTRIBUTION MARGIN 8,696 10,348 11,336 12,378 13,571 
Prior Year Adjustments (PYA) 23,158 
TOTAL REVENUE 
REQUIRMENT 

451,246 436,069 451,022 469,025 513.772 

3.1.2 The Average Tariff for Tariff Control Period is assessed as under: 

Table 3.1 (a): Average Tariff for tariff control period of FESCO (PKR/kWh) 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Total Units Purchased 
(MWh) 

19.423 20,308 21,328 22,385 23,426 

Total Units Sold (MWh) 17,725 18,606 19,616 20,675 21,730 

T&D Losses (%) 8.74% 8.38% 8.03% 7.64% 7.24% 

Power Purchase Cost 23.66 22.88 22.41 22.09 23.02 

O&M costs 0.49 0.56 0.58 0.60 0.62 

Distribution Margin 0.49 0.56 0.58 0.60 0.62 
Prior Year 
Adjustments 

1.31 

Revenue Requirement 25.46 23.44 22.99 22.69 23.64 
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3.2 Summary of Tariff ssurnptions 

3.2.1 Pay & Allowances and Retirement Benefits: 

3.2.1.1 The O&M cost has been segregated into Employees Related Cost (ERC) comprising 

Salaries, Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employees Related Cost (NERC) 
including Repair & Maintenance, Transportation & Conveyance, Bills Collection 

Charges, Regulatory Licensing Fee, Stationery and other O&M expenses. The ERC is 
requested to be allowed as per increase in Salaries and Post-Retirement Benefits 

announced by the GoP till FESCO remains in the public sector. This is due to the fact 
that FESCO had adopted and presently following the National Pay Scales of the 

Federal Government The same has been assumed for the tariff control period, 

therefore, any increase in Pay & Allowances of employees and post-retirement 

benefits shall directly be passed through to the benefidaries (active and retired 

employees). 

3.22 Provision for Staff Retirement Benefits: 

3.2.2.1 It is assumed that FESCO will be allowed the gross provisions for the staff retirement 

benefits as per independent Actuaries Reports in Tariff enabling the Company to 

transfer net amount after payment of actual liabilities of the retired pensioners into 
the Post-Retirement Benefits Fund already established. 

3.2.3 Other O&M Cost: 

3.2.3.1 It is assumed that other O&M Cost shall be indexed with CPI less efficiency (X) factor 
every year. 

3.2.4 Increase in Salaries, Wages & Retirement Benefits: 

3.2.4.1 Increase in Pay & Allowances is attributable to the annual increment, impact of 

promotions, up-gradations and 25% Adhoc Relief Allowance for FY 2023-24 & 15% 

Adhoc Relief Allowance (each year) for rest of tariff control period. 

3.2.4.2 It is assumed that the Retirement benefits shall be increased © 10% per year for the 
tariff control period. 

3.2.5 Increase in Repair & Maintenance: 

3.2.5.1 Repair & Maintenance and Other O&M Cost is assumed to be indexed with CPI for 

Tariff control period. The forecasted inflation rates used in this tariff petition for the 

tariff control period are 21.94%, 10.46%, 6.50%, 6.50% & 6.50% respectively. The 

source of these inflation rates is the global business data platform website 
statista.com". 
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3.2.6 Unit Sales: 

3.2.6.1 Total unit sales start at 17,725 MkWh and are increased by the annual demand 
growth, determined by the number of new consumers and the change in 
consumption per consumer. The Compounded Average Growth Rate (CAGR) in sales 
for 2023-24 to 2027-28 is about 5.22%. 

3.2.7 Target T&D Losses: 

3.2.7.1 NEPRA in the matter of determination of FESCO Distribution Integrated Investment 
Plan (DIIP) has determined T&D losses 8.74%, 8.38%, 8.03%, 7.64% & 7.24% for the 
Tariff control period from F? 2023-24 to F? 2027-28 in its determination No. 2181-87 
dated April 20,2023. 

3.2.8 Units Purchase: 

3.2.8.1 Total unit purchase start at 19,423 MkWh which is assumed to grow at a CAGR of 
4.80% and reaches 23,426 MkWh by F? 2027-28. 

3.2.9 Consumers: 

3.2.9.1 No. of consumers start at 5.368 Million from the first year of tariff control period 
which is assumed to grow at a CAGR of 5% and reach 6.525 Million by F? 2027-28 

3.2.10 Power Supply Margin: 

32.10.1 Pursuant to amendment in NEPRA Act in 2018, wherein the Distribution & Supply 
functions, previously rested with FESCO, have been separated. The Supplier Margin 
will cover mainly the Power Supply Business O&M Costs and return/profit for 
establishing and maintaining the supply business setup, discharging other 
obligations. The regulator has not provided any guidelines regarding Power Supplier 
Margin. Further presently Distribution and Supply Businesses are not separately 
operated, therefore, only RORB has been claimed in the distribution business tariff 
petition and no return for power supply business claimed. 

3.2.11 Other Income: 

3.2.11.1 The other Income will be adjusted as per mechanism prescribed in the NEPRA Tariff 
Guidelines for determination of consumer end tariff. 

3.3 Explanation/Justification and Analysis of key components 

3.3.1 Power Purchase Price (PPP) 

3.3.1.1 The Fuel Cost Component (FCC), Capacity Transfer Charges (CTC) and Use of System 
Charges (UoSC) including Market Operator Fee (MoF) for 2023-24 to 2027-28 have 
been taken as per Power Purchase price forecast made by CPPA-G. 

3.3.1.2 The component wise detail is given below: 
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Table 3.2: Power Purchase Price_(PPP) Break-up PKjt,MilIlon). 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Energy Transfer Charge 158,522 154,748 140,366 134,297 125,229 

Capacity Transfer Charge 237,573 250,124 277,889 298,611 349,699 

Use of System Charge 23,214 20,759 21,333 23,634 25,158 

Market Operator Fee 83 89 97 105 114 

Power Purchase Price 419,392 425,721 439,686 456,648 500,200 

3.3.2 Transmission & Distribution (T&D) Losses 

3.3.2.1 T&D Losses from FY 2023-24 to 2027-28 has been taken as approved by NEPRA in 

Distribution Integrated Investment Plan (NIP). 

3.3.2.2 Based on NEPRA's stated mechanism, the compensation for distribution losses would 
be automatically adjusted for any changes in the power purchase cost. The target of 
T&D losses, will, however, be maintained throughout the tariff period, regardless of the. 
actual T&D losses incurred by the Company. Thus, if the Company was not able to 

meet the target loss reduction, it would be penalized by not being able to recover the 

cost of losses in excess of the target amount. 

3.3.3 Operating and Maintenance (O&M) Costs 

3.3.3.1 'A summary of the forecasted O&M Expenses for 2023-24 to 2027-28 is as under; 

Table 3.3: Operating and Maintenance Cost Breakup (PKR Millions) 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 
Basic Pay and allowances 2,548 2,743 2,956 3,189 3,512 
Financial Impact of PM Assistance Package 18 18 18 18 18 
Financial Impact of Replacement Hiring 425 611 800 975 1,168 
impact of new recruitment against disable 
quota (lump sum) 

42 44 46 48 50 

Financial Impact of creation of new offices 328 1,081 1,134 1,187 1,228 
Post- Retirement Benefits 4,055 4,460 4,906 5,397 5,936 
Repair & Maintenance 62 69 73 78 83 
Travefling Expenses 45 49 53 56 60 
Transportation 14 16 17 18 19 
Telephone 19 22 23 24 26 
NEPRA Fee 36 39 42 45 48 
Collection Charges 430 451 474 497 522 
Stationery Expense 334 369 393 419 446 
New Recruitment Expense 9 10 11 11 12 
Miscellaneous 331 366 390 416 443 
Total 8,696 10,348 11,336 12,378 13,571 

(Working attached as Annex-E) 
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3.2.4.1 Note: increase in Pay & Allowances is attributable to the annual increnient, impact of. 
promotions1  up-gradations and 25% Acihoc Relief Allowance for Pt 2023-24 & 15% 
Adhoc Relief Allowance for rest of tariff control period. 

3.3.3 Plan for Replacement Hiring: 

3.3.4.1 FESCO has planned for !nduct½in of the following number of employees during tariff 
control period against existing yard stick. 

Table 3.4: New induction against existing Yardstick (PKR Millions) 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 
No. of Employees 664 320 298 289 289  
Projected Annual Cost 467 655 846 1,023 1,218  

Marking attached as Annex-F) 

3.3.4.2 The following manpower statistics as of October 31, 2022 highlights the shortage of 

staff in the company: 

Table 3.5 Manpower statistics as on 31.10.2022 

    

       

Sanctioned Held Vacant % Vacant 

A- Professionals 

Engineers 330 

Others 

272 108 28% 

197 84 113 57% 

Sub Total 577 356 221 38% 

B- Staff 

Technical 12,649 7,264 5,385 43% 

Clerical 3,328 1,485 1,843 55% 

Non-Technical 7,476 4,433 3,034 41% 

Sub Total 23,453 13,182 10,271 44% 

Grand Total 24,030 13,538 10,492 44% 

3.3.4.3 The Company is a staff deficient by 44% and at present working strength of 13,538 
No. of employees against the sanctioned strength of 24,030 in different cadres. 
Therefore, the company has planned for induction of above stated number of 
employees during the tariff control period. 

3.3.4.4 As evident from the table above, Company has the deficiency of workforce by 44%. 
Deficiency at officers level is 38% whereas at staff level 44%. Deficiency at Engineers 
level is 28%. Deficiency at Technical staff level is 43%. Therefore Company has been 
requesting NEPRA for allowing cost of hiring staff at positions where it is under-
staffed. The deficiency and the associated financial impact will successively increase 
over the years, as the Company's consumer base is continually expanding. The 
consumer base of the company is expected to be increased at average rate of 5% or 
0.290 Million consumers per year. 

.1 
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3.3.4.5 in order to meet the technical and operational targets, it is proposed that 664 

vacancies are to be filled by the Coirupäny during FY2023-24. This recruitment will 

increase the first year i.e 2023-24 of the tariff control period O&M by Rs. 467 Million. 

In the same manner Supply Business cost of Rs. 655 Million, Rs.846 Million, 

Rs. 1,023 Million & Rs. 1,218 Million have been projected for recruitment against 

vacant posts under existing yardstick of FESCO during Pt 2024-25, 2025-26, 2026- 

27& 2027-28 respectively. 

3.3.5 FESCO's Plan for creation of new offices along with additional hiring for newly 
created offices: 

3.3.5.1 FESCO has planned for induction of the following number of employees during tariff 
control period against human resource requirement of the proposed new office 
creation. 

Table 3.6: New. induction against creation of new offices (PKR MiUions) 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

No. of Employees 563 1,214  

Projected Annual Cost 328 1,081 1,134 1,187 1,228 

(Working attached as Annex-G) 

3.3.5.2 FESCO has planned to create following new Circles, Divisions & Sub Divisions during 
Tariff control period keeping in view the expected consumers growth, better 
administrate control, better customer services, T&D losses reduction. Detail is given 
below. 

Table 3.7: Creation of New Circles, Division & Sub Division (Nos) 
Description FY24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 

Circles (Operation) 1 1 - 
Civil Circle 1. - - 
GSO Circle - 1 - 
Divisions (Operation) 4 6 - 
Civil Division 1 - 
GSO Divisions - 2 - 
GSC Divisions - 2 - 
M&T Divisions - 2 
Constructions Divisions - 2 - 
Sub Divisions (Operation) 12 29 - - 
Civil Sub Division 3 - - 
GSO Sub Divisions + Gangs & C-Type Store - . g - 

GSC Sub Divisions 3 
Constructions Sub Divisions - 4 
Total 22 61 
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3.3.6 Basic pay, Allowances aud Employee benefits: 

3.3.6.1 The pay & allowances for F? 2023-24 of Rs. 2,548 Million have been projected for 
Power Supply Business. Similarly, Rs. 2,743 Million, Rs. 2,956 Million, Rs. 3,189 Million 
& Rs. 3,512 Million for F? 2024-25, 2025-26 2026-27 & 2027-28 respectively have 
been proposed. 

3.3.6.2 Pay & allowances and employee benefits including retirement benefits constitute a 

major portion of the Company's O&M expenses. 

Table 3.8: Basic Pay, Allowance & Employee Benefits (PKR Millions) 

Description FY 24 FY 25 FY26 FY27 FY28 
Projected Cost 2,548 2743 2,956 3,189 3,512 

3.3.7 Staff Retirement Benefits: 

3.3.7.1 In compiiance of NEPRA directions FESCCJ established a separate Post-Retirement 

Fund w.e.f. 27.08.2014. An amount of Rs. 16,661 Million upto December-2022 has 

been accumulated in the fund. Presently there are two sources of fund deposit in the 

Trust Fund. Fund. First one is the net amount after payment of liabilities to retired 

pensioners out of the gross provisions being allowed by Authority. The second source 

is the amount of profits being earned on the deposits of the Trust Fund. The more 

funds transferred in the Trust Accounts, the more profit can be earned and the trust 

fund would quickly be able to generate sufficient revenues/plan assets for meeting 

the payments to pensioners and cater for active emptoyees' provisions as well. At that 

point, no further revenue through tariff would be required for provisions against post-

retirement benefits which would reduce the consumer end tariff. 

3.3.7.2 Post-Retirement Benefits have been projected for 2022-23 on the basis of last 

actuarial Valuation Report with estimated average 10% increase from F? 2023-24 till 

F? 2027-28 as under; 

Table 3.9: Provision For Staff Retirement Benefits (PKR Millions) 

Description FY24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 

Total Provision for Retirement Benefits 17,380 19,118 21,029 23,132 25,446 

Proj.Cost-Supply Business 4,055 4,460 4,906 5,397 5,936 

Component-wise break up of Staff retirement benefit for Tariff control period is given 
hereunder; 
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Table 3.10 Post-Retiremer t Benefits.Break-up  (PKR Millions) 

FY23 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Pension 13,796 15,176 16,694 18,363 20,199 22,219 

Leave encashment 337 370 407 448 493 542 

Medical 828 910 1,001 1,101 1,222 1,333 

Free Supply (Retired) 839 923 1,015 1,117 1,228 1,351 

Total 15,800 17,380 19,118 21,029 23,132 25,446 

% Change 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 

Foregoing in view, Authority is requested to allow Projected Staff retirement benefits 
for Tariff control period subject to its adjustment as per actual results of Actuaries 
Reports and Audited Financial Statements. 

3.3.8 Other Operating Expenses: 

3.3.8.1 All other expenses including Repair & Maintenance are increased by CPI-X (Efficiency 

Factor) for the tariff control period: The projected Other Operating Expenses are 

provided in the Table below. 

Table 3.11Repair & Maintenance and Other O&M Cost (PKR Million) 

Description FY24 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 

Repair & Maintenance 62 69 73 78 83 

Travelling Expenses 45 49 53 56 60 

Transportation 14 16 17 18 19 

Telephone 19 22 23 24 26 

Collection Charges 430 451 474 497 522 

Stationery Expense 334 369 393 419 446 

New Recruitment Expense 9 10 11 11 12 

Total 1,280 1,391 1,476 1,564 1,659 

3.3.9 Adjustment Mechanism for O&M Costs: 

3.3.9.1 The O&M cost has been segregated into Employees Related Cost (ERC) comprising 
Salaries, Wages, Post-Retirement Benefits and Non-Employees Related Cost (NERC) 
including Repair & Maintenance, Transportation, Travelling & Conveyance, Bills 
Collection Charges. Annual Supply of Electric Power Fee, Stationery and other O&M 
expenses. 
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3.3.9.2 The ERC is requested to be ádjusted/allcwed as per increase in Salaries -and Post-

Retirement Benefits announced by the GoP every year till FESCO remains in the public 

sector. This is due to the fact that FESCO had adopted and presently following the 

National Pay Scales of the Federal Government. The same has been assumed for the 

tariff control period, therefore, any increase in Pay & Allowances of employees and 

post-retirement benefits shall directly be passed through to the beneficiaries (active 

and retired employees). 

3.3.9.3 The NERC/Other O&M expenses including Repair & Maintenance, Transportation, 

Travelling & Conveyance, Electricity Bills Collection Charges, annual Distribution and 

Supply business Licensing Fee, Bills printing & Stationery and other miscellaneous 

expenses is proposed to be adjusted wfth CPI less efficiency factor "X for the Tariff 

Control Period. 

3.3.9.4 The efficiency factor is being proposed as "0" for the Tariff Control Period or till 

the time FESCO remains in Public Sector due to the following reasons. 

I) Majority of the Other Operation & Maintenance expenses like Repair & 

Maintenance, Transportation, Travelling & conveyance, electricity bills collection 
charges, stationery & bills printing, distribution & Supply Businesses annual 

licensing fee are dependent upon the operations of the company. As the 

operations/business of the Company is expanding, therefore the above said 

expenses are also increased. 

ii) Secondly, FESCO carried an analysis of Other Operation & Maintenance Cost of 

DISCO's in Punjab Province from NEPRA Tariff determinations of these companies 

for the FY 2022-23. The analysis shows that FESCO has lowest Other Operation & 

Maintenance Cost as given in the table below. 

iii) By translating the per unit cost into efficiency, FESCO is efficient by 32%, 19%, 

37% & 39% as compared to GEPCO, LESCO, JESCO and MEPCO respectively. 

Table 3.12 Other O&M determined by NEPRA for FY 2022-23 (Rs/kWh) 

Description Unit FESCO GEPCO LESCO IESCO MEPCO 

Units (ales) MkWh 15,518 11,653 24,865 11,745 19.195 

Other O&M 

PKR Mm. 2,710 2,866 5,201 3,145 5,470 

Rs./kWh 0.17 0.25 0.21 0.27 0.28 

FESCO Efficiency - 32% 19% 37% 39% 
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3.3.10 Other income 

3.3.10.1 Other Income includes Late Payment Surcharge (LPS) charged to consumers The Late 
Payment Surcharge is knocked off with the Late Payment Charges invoiced by CPPA-
G as supplemental charges in line with Authority's decision. 

3.3.11 Delays in payment of Quarterly Adjustments: 

3.3.11.1 The Company usually faces cash constraints due to delays in passing through the 
positive Quarterly PPP Adjustments due to variation in Reference and actual Capacity 
Charges, UoSC, Impact of Line Losses on FCA and variable O&M (collectively known 
as Quarterly Power Purchase Price (PPP) Adjustments). The situation further 
exacerbated when the quantum of actual Capacity Charges, UoSC, variable O&M and 
Impact of Line Losses on FCA is quite on higher side than the reference. The analysis 
of last four years 2019 till 2022 actual results given in the table below shows that a 
considerable amount of the Quarterly Power Purchase Price Adjustments remained 
unreçovered during/by the end of respective years. The impact of annual un-
recovered Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019 till 2022 remained 100%, 98%, 100% 
and 98% respectively. The cumulative impact of un-recovered Adjustments remained 
98%. 

oFY Table 3.13 Delay in r ovenj of Qtrly PPP Adjs FY 2019 t 2022. PKR Million) 
Description FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 
Quarterly PPP Adjustment determined by NEPRA 2 6, 561 32,797 2,298 18,339 
Quarterly PPP Adjustment recovered during the year (578) - 457 
Un-Recovered PPP Adjustments at year end 26,561 3Z219 2,298 17,882 
Un-Recovered PPP Adjustments (% of Total) 100% 98% 100% 98% 
Cumulative Un-recovered Adjustments % 98% 
Rate of Average 03 Months KIBOR 10.71% 11.47% 7.40% 11.35% 
Cost of Un-recovered QPPPA 2,884 3,696 170 2,029 
Averaqe Yearly Cost 2,185 

Working of Average 03 Months KIBOR for FY 2019 till 2022 is attached under 
Summary of Evidences at (Annexure-H) 

3.3.11.2 The non-recovery of Quarterly Power Purchase Price Adjustment severely affects the 
Company's ability to clear the full amount of Power Purchase Cost billed by CPPA-G 
on monthly basis. This leads to huge Supplemental Charges on delayed payments to 
IPPs billed by CPPA-G to FESCO as per Article 6.1 of the Power Procurement Agency 
Agreement between the said entities read with Clause 9.6.1 of the Commercial Code 
and creation of circular debt. The amount of Supplemental Charges on delayed 
payments for FY 2019 till 2022 billed by CPPA-G beyond the amount of LPS was Rs. 
484 Million, 1,323 Million, 2,482 Million & Rs. 2,787 Million respectively and on 
average Rs. 1,769 Million. This seem close to the calculations given in the above Table 
and the stance of FESCO for aflowing the cost of delayed recovery of Quarterly Power 
Purchase Price Adjustments/Supplemental Charges beyond LPS, going forward. 
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3.3.11.3 The Company is currently unable Th pass-through the cost of this shortfall in cash. 
through its tariff and thus has to bear it in the form of Supplemental Charges billed by 
CPPA-G. Presently, FESCO is booking the Supplemental Charges to the extent of Late 
Payment Surcharge (LPS) in line with NEPRA decision. But the Supplemental Charges 
billed by CPPA-G but not recognized by FESCO is accumulating which amounts to 
Rs. 13,414 Million by the end of FY 2022. By allowing the impact of delayed recovery 
of Quarterly Power Purchase Price Adjustments, the Company would be able to clear 
its monthly Power Purchase Price Invoices to that extent and thereby reducing the 
quantum of Supplemental Charges being billed by CPPA-G in line with the Power 
Purchase Agreements with Power Generators/IPPs. 

3.3.11.4 Foregoing in view, it is requested that going forward, view point of FESCO may be 
considered for the amount of un-recovered positive Quarterly Power Purchase Price 
Adjustments (QPPPA) and the cost/supplemental charges thereof in line with working 
given in Table No.3.13 or as Authority may decide. 

3.3.12 Prior Year's Adjustment (PYA) 
3.3.12.1 Rule 53 of NEPRA Tariff Guidelines provides that under-recovery or over-recovery of 

the cost-of-service incurred during the previous year shall be accounted for going 
forward during the current year under the head of prior period adjustment. 

3.3.13 Supplier License Fee For FY 2021-22 & FY 2022-23 

3.3.13.1 Registrar NEPRA vide letter No. NEPRA/Fin/ALF23/1098/2021-22/13102 dated 

19.07.2022 & No. NEPRA/Fin/ALF23/1098/2022-23/13132 dated 19.07.2022 has 

demanded payment of Supplier license Fee for FY 2021-22 & 2022-23. FESCO has 

requested Authority vide letter No.4622/CFO/FESCO/CP&C dated 01.09.2022 that 

FESCO is operating under a Multi-Year Tariff (MYT) which was determined by NEPRA 

for a control period of five year i.e. from FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20. However due to 

late notification of the said tariff on March 22, 2018, the period of MYT re-scheduled 

from FY 2018-19 to 2022-23 by Authority in Tariff Determination No.NEPRATTRF-

339/13632-13634 dated August 31, 2018 (referred Para 18.1 to 18.2). According to 

MYT mechanism Other Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Cost/Expenses is indexed 

with consumer price index (CPD. Annual NEPRA Licensing FEE is part of Other O&M 

expenses and at the time of determination of FESCO MYT only Distribution License 

Fee was applicable. Hence MYT mechanism for indexation of Other Operation & 

Maintenance expenses does not cater Supplier License Fee. 

3.3.13.2 In response, Registrar NEPRA vide letter No.NEPRA/DG(Lic)/LAD-04/17920 dated 

September 23, 2022 has clarified that due to change in law, the supplier license fee 

has also become applicable as FESCO has been considered as deemed supplier till 

2023. It has further been clarified that FESCO may claim the Supplier License FEE as 

part of prior year adjustment. 
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3.3.13.3 Accordingly, FESCO has paid. Supolier License Fee of.Rs. 33 Million & Rs. 45 Million for 

FY 2021-22 & 2022-23 respectively. The sar -é is being claimed as PYA in this tariff 

petition is attached under Summary of Evidences at (Annex-I). 

3.3.14 Sale Mix Variance For FY 2020-21 

3.3.14.1 FESCO in the matter of review motion filed with NEPRA vide No.3527-29 dated 

17-06-2022 (refer pera 2) has requested Authority to allow sale mix variance for 

F? 2020-21 of Rs. 2,703/- Million as part of prior year adjustment (PYA). However 

Authority has not considered FESO request in its decision 

No. NEPRA/ADG(Tariff)flRF-339/1215-1217 dated 26-02-2023 on the plea the 

information provided by the Petitioner, only provides total monthly Revenue as per 

Actual mix vis a vis revenue as per the NEPRA determined mix. However, for working 

out the sales mix variance for the F? 2020-21 consumer categqry wise subsidy claims 

data is required, considering the fact that winter incentive package and Industrial 

Support Packages remained applicable during the FY 2020-21 from November 2O20 

onward. In view thereof, the Petitioner is again directed to submit proper detailed 

calculation of sales mix variance for the F? 2020-21, including the impact of Winter 

Incentive Package and Industrial Support Package. The same shall be provided by the 

Petitioner along-with its subsequent Tariff adjustment request for the F? 2023-24, to 

be filed in February 2023. Once the required data is received from the Petitioner, the 

Authority may consider to allow the sales mix variance for the F? 2020-21, as part of 

PYA in next Tariff determination of the Petitioner for F? 2023-24. 

3.3.14.2 In this regard it is submitted that FESCO is operating under Multi Year Tariff Regime 

which is going to expire on 30 June,2023 hence FESCO is not required to submit any 

Tariff Adjustment in February,2023 

3.3.14.3 In compliance of Authority directions revised Sale Mix Variance for FY 2020-21 

amounting to Rs.1,381/- Million including the impact of industrial Support package 

applicable from November 2020 to June 2021 is attached at (Annex-i). Consumers 

category wise subsidy claims for F? 2020-21 is also attached as (Annex-K). It is 

further added that during F? 2020-21 no winter incentive package remained 

applicable, hence its impact is not included in the revised Sale Mix Variance for FY 

2020-21. 

3.3.14.4 Authority is requested to allow revised Sale Mix Variance for F? 2020-21 of 

Rs. 1,381/- Million as part of Prior Year Adjustment (PYA). 
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3.3.15. Sale Mix Variance For FY 2021-22 

3.3.15.1 The actual Sale Mix for FY 2021-22 at the base tariff notified vide SRO 184((O/2021 

dated February 12, 2021 (effective from 11.2.2021 to 24.07.2022) remained Rs. 5,872 

Million (un-favorable). Sale Mix Variance for FY 2021-22 has been calculated on actual 

units sold after excluding the incremental units sold to industrial consumers at flat 

rate of Rs. 12.96/kWh remain applicable from July 2021 to June 2022 and winter 

incentive package remain applicable from November 2021 to February 2022. 

3.3.15.2 Consumer category wise subsidy claims for FY 2021-22 is also attached at Annex-L) 

3.3.15.3 Authority is requested to allow the impact of sale mix of Rs. 5,872 Million in the prior 

year adjustment of FY 2021-22 is attached under Summary of Evidences at 

(Annex-M). 

3.3.16 Minimum/Turnover Tax Paid for FY 2021-22 

3.3.16.1 As per MYT determination dated December 31, 2015 (Para 26.21 to 26.23) FESCO has 

been allowed a post-tax cost of debt and any tax paid by the company shall be 

passed on to the consumers on actual basis as prior year adjustment after submission 

of documentary proof to NEPRA. 

3.3.16.2 FESCO paid minimum tax of Rs. 2,400 Million for FY 2021-22 as given hereunder; 

Table 3.14 Detail of Turnover Tax Paid (PKR Million)  

CPR No. Date Amount 

ff2021092901011687664 29-09-21 700  
IT2021122701011474045 27-12-21 500  
ff2022032901011556582 29-03-22 450  
ff2022062201011459416 22-06-22 750  
Total 2,400 

3.3.16.3 Authority is requested to allow an amount of Rs. 2,400 Million in the Prior Year 
Adjustment of FY 2021-22 is attached under Summary of Evidences at (Annex-N). 
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3.3.17 Mark up on Syndicated Loan 

3.3.17.1 The Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) of the Cabinet consklered a summary 
submitted by Ministry of Water and Power, Summary dated 31' May, 2017 Titled 
"Issuance of Sovereign Guarantee by Ministry of Finance in respect of Syndicated 
Term Finance Facility amounting to Rs. 41 Billion for the Power Sector". According to 
the decision of ECC, Power Holding Private Limited would be responsible for 
arranging loan amounting to Rs. 41 Billion. The amount would be utilized for the 
purposes of funding the repayment liabilities of the Distribution Companies (DISCOs) 
through arrangement between PHPL & DISCOs. Apportionment of this facility shall be 
made to the DISCOs according to their respective liability towards power purchasers. 
Ministry of Finance would provide Government guarantee for repayment of loan as 
well as interest of the facility of Rs. 41 Billion arranged through consortium of local 
banks. The serving of Markup, principal repayments and all other amounts becoming 
due and payable in respect of subject facility shall be the responsibility of the 
respective DISCO. .. 

3.3.17.2 Accordingly, Manager Finance (B&R) CPPA-G has issued the following debit notes 

amounting to Rs. 165 Million as mark-up in respect of Rs. 41 Billion Syndicated Term 

Finance Facility, which has been booked by FESCO in the Financial Statements ended 

June 30, 2022 as given in the Table below. 

Table 3.15 Detail of Mark-up FY 2021-22 (PKR Million) 

Month Debit Memo No. PKR Million 
Dec-21 PPA- 159/FESCO-16 73 

Jun-22 PPA-423/FESCO-41 92 

Total 165 

3.3.17.3 The Authority is requested to allow the amount of Rs. 165 Million as Supplemental 

Charges in the PYA of 2021-22 is attached under Summary of Evidences at 

(Annex-O). 

3.3.18 Supplemental Charges FV 2011-14: 

3.3.18.1 FESCO in the Tariff Petition FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 has requested Authority to 
allow invoices issued by Director Finance CPPA-G Lahore regarding Supplementary 
charges re-allocation of interest! markup paid to lPPs on account of Energy 
purchased on behalf of Company. Detail is as under 
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• Table 3.16 Historical Sup&ementay chaçges(PKR Million)  
Description Period PKR Million 

Supplementary charges FY 2010-2011 June-11 2,766 

Supplementary charges FY 2011-2012 Jun-12 2,063 

Supplementary charges FY 2012-2013 Jun-13 1,236 

Supplementary charges FY 2013-2014 Jun-14 121 

Total 6,186 

3.3.18.2 Authority in the Tariff determination FY 2015-16 to FY 2019-20 dated December 31. 

2015 (referred para#30.8) has stated that the said supplementary charges pertains to 

previous period starting from FY 2011-2014 whereas decision of the Authority for 

excluding late payment charges from the other income of the petitioner, was decided 

during the Tariff determination with respect to FY 2014-15. Any c131m on account of 

supplementary charges before FY 2014-15 was not allowed on account of non-

compliance by the petitioner with respect to non-signing of ESA. 

3.3.18.3 However, the Authority in the Tariff determination for FY 2014-15 dated March 10, 

2015 (referred para#16.3 to 16.6) has already decided that existing electricity supply 

agreement dated June 29, 1998 signed between WAPDA and FESCO is valid and same 

shall be implemented in letter and spirit 

3.3.18.4 It is further added that Ministry of Energy (Power Division) Islamabad in different 

meetings instructing DISCOs (FESCO) for recognition of Supplementary Charges billed 

by CPPA-G as it become the cost of overall Sector incurred due to insufficient 

payments to Power Generators by the DISCOs due to delayed determination of Tariff 

including Fuel Cost and Quarterly Power Purchase Price Adjustments, delay in release 

of Subsidies etc. This cost is accumulated with the passage of time and contribute 

towards the Circular Debt. 

3.3.18.5 Foregoing in view, Authority is requested to allow supplementary charges of 

Rs. 6,186 Million for the period from FY 2011-2014 in the PYA of this Tariff Petition in 

the interest of overall Power Sector is attached under Summary of Evidences at 

(Annex-P). 
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3.3.19 Supplemental Charges billed y CPPA-G beyond the amount of Late Payment 

Surcharge for FY 2018-19 To Fl 2021-22 

,3.3.19.1 Ministry of Energy (Power Division) Islamabad on different occasions instructed 

DISCOs (FESCO) for recognition of Supplementary Charges billed by CPPA-G beyond 

the amount of Late Payment Surcharge (195) earn by DISCOs (FESCO). Currently, 

FESCO is recognizing the Supplementary charges in its accounts to the extent of LPS 

recovered from consumer in line with Authority's decision. However, looking the issue 

in a broader perspective, the supplemental charges arises due to non-payment of 

monthly power purchase invoices of Power Generators in full by CPPA-G which are 

subject to penalty in the form of "Late Payment Charges" as per agreed terms & 

conditions of the agreements. This constitute a part of the overall Sector Cost and as 

per stance of CPPA-G that the electricity is procured on behalf of DISCOs therefore, 

this cost shall be charged to DISCOs. Accordingly, CPPA-G 

apportioned/allocated/charged the amount of total Markup on delayed payments to 

IPPs (Power Generators) on the basis of accumulated Power Purchase Cost Payables 

of each DISCO for the respective month. 

3.3.19.2 Reasons for non-payment of power Purchase price in full may include amount of 

positive Quarterly Power Purchase Price Adjustments (QPPPA) not passed on to the 

consumers in the respective months and even in the year, huge variations in the 

Monthly Fuel Cost Adjustments etc. 

3.3.19.3 The analysis of last four years 2019 till 2022 actual results given in Table No.3.13 show 

that a considerable amount of the Quarterly Power Purchase Price Adjustments 

remained unrecovered during! by the end of respective years. The impact of annual 

un-recovered Quarterly Adjustments for FY 2019 till 2022 remained 100%, 98%, 100% 

and 98% respectively. The cumulative impact of un-recovered Adjustments remained 

98%. 

3.3.19.4 The amount of Supplemental Charges on delayed payments for F? 2019 till 2022 

billed by CPPA-G beyond the amount of LPS was Rs. 484 Million, 1,323 Million, 2,482 

Million & Rs 2,787 Million respectively and on average Rs 1,769 Million. This seems 

near to the estimated average cost of un-recovered QPPPA of Rs. 2,185 Million for the 

said years. This also support the stance of FESCO for allowing the cost of delayed 

payments to IPPS/Power Generators known as Supplemental Charges beyond LPS for 

the above said period as given in the Table below; 
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• Table 3.17 supplementary charges over and above the 12$ PKR Million 

Year Supplementary charges 
invoiced by CPPA-G 

LPS collected from 
the consumers 

Variation 

2018-19 1,890 1,406 484 

2019-20 3,004 1,681 1.323 

2020-21 4,547 2,065 2,482 

2021-22 5,146 2,359 2,787 

Total 14,587 7,511 7,076 

Average - 1769 

Authority is requested to allow supplementary charges of Rs. 7,076 Million billed by 

CPPA-G to FESCO on account of delayed payments to iPPs/Power Generators above 

the IPS earned. Supplemental Charges invoices billed by CPPA-G for FY 2021-22 is 

attached under Summary of Evidences at (Annex-OJ 

3.3.20 Summary of PYA of FY 2021-22 

3.3.20.1 In view of foregoing, the PYA is summarized in the following Table. 

Table 3.18 Summajy of PYA FY 2021-22  

Description PKR Million 

1. Supplier License Fee for 1W 2021-22 33 

2. Supplier License Fee for FY 2022-23 45 

3.LIn-favorable Consumer Mix Variance for F? 2020-21 1,381 

4. Un-favorable Consumer Mix Variance for FY 2021-22 5,872 

5. Minimum Tax paid for FY 2021-22 2,400 

6. Supplemental charges from FY 2011- to 2014 6,186 

7. Mark up on Syndicated Loan 165 

8. Supplemental charges from FY 2019- to 2022 over and 
above the LPS collected from the consumers. 

7,076 

TOTAL 23,158 
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4 REVIEW OF ADJUSTMENTS 

4.1 Pass-through items 

4.1.1 Monthly Fuel Adjustments 

411.1 The existing practice with respect to the adjustments on account of variation in fuel 
cost component of PPP on monthly basis may continue for the Tariff Control Period 
to be reflected in the consumers' monthly bill as Fuel Adjustment Charge as per 
following formula. However, it is proposed that the references may be set with due 
care to avoid huge variations in the actual and reference fuel cost. 

FuelPrlcévariatton = ActuatFüelCostCoñtponént — fteferenceFuelCostComponent 

Where: 
Fuel Price variation is the diflerence between actual and reference fuel cost 
component - .--..—... . 4 

4.1.1.2 Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the 
DISCOs are being charged by CPPA in a particular month; and 

4.1.1.3 Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding 
month projected for the purpose of tariff determination. 

4.1.2 Quarterly PPP Adjustments 

4.1.2.1 The quarterly adjustments may also be done for the tariff period as per the following 
scope. 
• The adjustments pertaining to the capacity and transmission charges. 

• The impact of T&D losses on the components of PPP. 

• Adjustment of Variable O&M. 

4.1.2.2 However, it is proposed that PPP adjustment should be allowed monthly on the 
analogy of Fuel Cost Adjustment (FCA) mechanism. 
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Annual true-up adjustment 
4.2.1 Investments made.by the Compeny are added. to the Regulatory Assets Base which is 

used to determine the Return on. Rate Base. The difference between the budgeted 
and actual investment will result in variations in RAB and Return on Rate Base, it is 
therefore requested that investments should be trued up every year. 

4.2.2 In line with 5 year multi-year tariff, investment trued up at the end of each year wilt 
ensure that appropriate return is allowed on the Regulatory Assets Base for the next 
year. Further, it will enable NEPRA to monitor performance of the DISCO in terms of 
timely completion of proposed projects and ensuring prudency in costs so no undue 
burden is placed on the end-user. 

4.3 Future Prior Year Adjustments 

4.3.1 It is proposed to continue Prior Year Adjustments in future periods to address the 
issues included, but not limited to the following 

4.3.1.1 Any over/under-recovery of Power Purchase cost due to delayed determination! 
implementation of consumer end tariff to be trued up to the extent of actual figures. 

4.3.1.2 Any under or over recovery of revenue due to variation in the forecasted and actual 
consumer mix. 

4.3.1.3 As per Authority decision Minimum Tax/Turnover Tax will be considered as a pass 
through cost and be claimed as PYA. 

4.3.1.4 Variation in forecasted & actual Distribution Margin, other income, Depreciation, 

RoRB and Prior Period Adjustments; and 

4.3.1.5 Any other adjustment in addition to above. 

a 

32 



FESCO MYT For Fl 2023-24 to Fl 2027-28 

S SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

5.1 SUMMARY 
5.1.1 On the basis of above it is, inter alia, submitted that while admitting and allowing 

this petition of the Company for FY 2023-24 to 2027-28whereby: 

5.1.1.1 The Company may be benefited by the timely determination and immediate 
application of the proposed tariff to ensure its financial viability and reliable system 
of supply of electricity to its Rs. 6.525 Million (by the end of FY28) consumers; 

5.1.1.2 The other periodical adjustments as per determinations of NEPRA may please be 
allowed to be continued; 

:5.1.1.3 FESCO may be allowed induction of 1,860 Nos. of employees against the 
replacement hiring and 1,777 Nos. of employees against creation of New Circle, 
Divisions & Sub Divisions in tariff control period as per the proposed induction plan 
given in this tariff petition. 

5.1.1.4 The Company may be allowed to create 04 Circles (01 each Operation& Civil Works, 
01GSO,01 GSC), 19 Divisions (10 Operations,01 Civil Works, each 02 GSO,GSC,M&T& 
Construction), 60 Sub Divisions (41 Operations .03 Civil Works, 09 GSO, 03 GSC& 04 
Construction)during tariff control period as requested in this tariff petition. 

5.1.1.5 The Company may be allowed Bi-Annual WACC (KIBOR) adjustment for RORB 
calculation for the tariff control period. 

5.1.1.6 To allow the Company the proposed segregation of Operating &Maintenance Cost 
as to pay & Allowances, Retirement Benefits and Other O&M cost 

5.1.17 To allow the Efficiency "X" factor as "0" for the Tariff Control Period or till such time 
FESCO remains in the Public Sector. 

5.1.1.8 Any other relief, order or direction which The Authority deems fit. 

1- 
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6. SUMMARY OF EV:jENCE 

6.1 EVIDENCES 

6.1.1 The summary of evidence giving brief particulars of data, facts and evidence in 
support of this tariff petition forms an integral part thereof as mentioned below: 

6.1.11 Standard Petition Formats (Annex-A) 
6.1.1.2 Copy of Resolution of Board of Directors FESCO (Annex-B) 
6.1.1.3 Copy of Cheque of Rs. 2,018.999/- (Distribution + Supply) (Annex-C) 
6.1.1.4 Affidavit by Chief Executive Officer, FESCO (Annex-D) 
6.1.1.5 Break-up of O&M Cost FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28 (Annex-E) 

6.11.6 Financial Impact of Replacement Hiring (Annex-F) 

6.1.1.7 Financial impact of hiring against creation of new offices (Annex-G) 

6.1.1.8 Average 03 Months fUROR for F? 2019 till 2022 (Annex-H) 

6.1.1.9 PYA-Supplier License Fee for FY 2021-22 & 2022-23 (Annex-!) 

6.1.1.10 PYA-Un-Favorable Consumer Mix Variance FY 2020-21 (Annex-i) 

6.1.1.11 Subsidy Claims for FY 2020-21 (Annex-K) 

6.1.1.12 P'YA-Un-Favorable Consumer Mix Variance F? 2021-22 (Annex-L) 

6.1.1.13 Subsidy Claims for FY 2021-22 (Annex-M) 

6.1.1.5 PYA-Minimum Tax Paid F? 2021-22 (Annex-N) 

6.1.1.6 PYA-Mark Up on Loan F? 2021-22 (Annex-O) 

6.1.1.7 PYA- Supplemental Charges F? 2011-2014 (Annex-P) 

6.1.1.8 PYA- Supplemental Charges F? 2021-22 billed by CPPA-G (Annex-Q) 

6.12 That in view of the grounds and facts mentioned above, it is respectfully prayed that 

while admitting and allowing this petition, FESCO's Multiyear tariff for the next 05 

years i.e. F? 2023-24 to F? 2027-28 may very graciously be determined as estimated 

hereinabove. 

7 COMPLIANCE OF DIRECTIONS 

7.1. FESCO has submitted Compliance status of Authority's directions given in Tariff 

Determination dated 02June, 2022 for F? 2021-22 vide this office fetter No. 5419 

dated 20/12/2022. 

Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Lt37t) 
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6 5 14 
45 44 52 

51 50 85 

Pojected Projected Projected Projected 

14 14 14 14 

62 86 70 74 

76 80 84 68 
B Staff 

Tecbr.cal 

Clerical 1.691 1,922 2,321 2,966 3059 3l49 3235 
Non tecli,icai 756 271 733 1,572 1,762 1,939 2.117 

2,649 2,199 3,054 4.53$ 4.821 6,088 6,353 
GRAND TOTAL 2,700 2.249 3.120 4,614 4,901 5.172 6,441 

Number of Employees 

A Qualified Proloslonals 

Engineer. 

Others 

Number of Employees 
A Qualified Professionals 

Englneen 
Others 

COST 

81 *4 108 130 148 161 183 
B Staff 

Technical 
Clerical 55' 593 721 949 1,092 1,219 1,386 
Non Technical 1.202 1.287 1,613 2,384 2,556 3.005 3,412 

1,756 1,880 2,334 3,333 3,768 4,224 4,798 
GRAND TOTAL 1.8441 1,9741 2,442 I 3.4831 3.9031 4,315( 4,981 

FORM-i 

' "' FAISALABAD ELEiW'±flIP,L.TnANY LTD. 
Corn any Statistics 

ACtIS ActvaVEsS%alsd 

Urgis Received MkWi 17,513 18.391 

units Sold - MKWI 15.919 18,765 

Units Lost Mli (1.514) (1.626) 

Sales Revenue Lila, Rt 331,812 415,977 

Peak demand durmg F? MW 41.992 40,443 

Number of Consumers NOt 4.859,142 5,113,834 

Aj'ea Km 45,387 45,387 

Circles Was. 9 9 

Divisions Not 43 43 

SubOMsions Hoe. 181 III 

t.enath 04 Feeders Km 43,819 ,
44.695 

AveregeLengtholFadsm Km 37 36 

MaximumLenfl.offee*r Km 296 200 

MMimumLsagtholFeedeq Km 2 2 

Teigetfotfiswcitig,.d,ions Has. lél,387 244,462 

Length of High Voltage Transmission Unee (132W) Km 2,322 2,322 

IeagthdSTG*nn(66W) Km III 881 

length of Lowvcltage DisSithon lines (400 V) Km 27.821 27,846 

Numbs, of IN (rsnufem.er$ Has. 28? 259 

Numbmrotburnsddawnwvflasfcnne,s(1321(V) HOC. I 
NurrterS$TGpsnsfoinem(56KV) Not 28 26 

Number of bind down $10 Vinsfonnen (341W) Not - 

NUIVjSTSLVIIInSIO,IIS* Not 124,801 128,062 

Number of boned down LV kansfaflflers Nos 4.265 4,185 

' - 

Projected 

___________________ 

Projected Projeolad Projeeted Projected 

19,423 20.308 21.328 22.386 23,426 

17,725 18,605 19.816 20.675 21,730 

(1,698) (1,702) (1,712) (1,710) (1,695) 

494.231 490.728 512,982 536,400 590.325 

54.987,650 57.737,020 60.623,870 63.655.070 66.837.810 

5,368,291 5,636.770 5.918,877 8,214,682 6,525.492 

45.387 45.387 45,387 45.387 45,387 

11 13 13 13 IS 

48 62 62 62 62 

195 241 241 241 241 

45.671 46,447 47,323 48199 49.075 

36 36 36 35 35 

150 100 100 100 100 

2 2 2 2 2 

254,687 288,479 281,907 296,006 310,809 

2.421 2,536 2,592 2,679 2.746 

- 

28,071 28.296 28,521 28,746 28,911 

272 286 300 315 331 

' - 
- 

' - 

131,363 134,844 137,925 141,206 144,481 

4,105 4,025 3,948 3,368 3,785 
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FORM -2 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD. 
Prc!it& .oss Statement 
sC... 

ActuavEstmaled Projected Pgflcled Projected 

Power Supply BusIness 

Pr*cted Projected 

Power Balances 

Actual 

Units Received nfl,} 17.513 19391 19.423 20.308 21,328 22,385 23.426 
Units Lost 11"'M1 1.594 1,826 1,698 1.702 1,712 1,710 1.695 

Units Lost l.2' 9.10% 8.84% 8.74% 8,38% 8.03% 7.64% 7.24% 

Units Sold (MAMIJ 15,919 16,765 17,726 13,606 19,116 20,875 21,730 

Revenue 

Sales Revenue fl.sn R,I 279,868 354.431 429.981 424.478 443.729 485.716 516.534 

Subs:dy Iteft RtJ 57,945 62.547 54,250 66,248 69.253 72,684 13,791 

Total Sales Revenue l'A R.J 337,812 416,977 454,231 490,721 512,682 533,400 690.326 

Rental & StINts Income 56 52 53 54 54 54 54 

Nr.oqtzaIon of Deterred Credits t" Ru 1.930 2,204 2.522 2.858 3.200 3,657 3.931 

Other Income M'R.) 6,068 4.817 5,233 5,379 5,315 5,368 5.223 

Total Revenue (lSnft4 346,666 424,050 602,040 419,016 521,661 547,380 699,633 

Operating Cost 
Cosaofs*bt' 35,940 350.133 119,292 425.721 139.93! 456,648 500,200 

sdssa isls jilaR,) 20.910 29.582 33,940 42.018 46.999 52,318 57,775 

Re &asn.a P.ttR4 690 992 1.065 1,134 1.20$ 1,287 1.370 

0 pnRal 2,371 2.613 2.807 2,989 3,184 3,391 3.61.1 

LASIM 4,429 5,314 5753 6.825 7.247 8.411 8.74$ 

--a 1km. Ri) (687) (750) (787) (826) (866) (911) (957) 

RattaaOJPlObisl0fl lot dootd,i oats fltpsj 312 237 247 299 332 291 287 

total Operating Cost tRi) 344,086 388,120 462.417 478,161 417,790 521,434 311,034 

£817 f%ioi Psi 1,801 36,930 39,823 20,656 23,761 25,945 25,499 

Less. !nle:est Espess. I4nR4 468 880 499 455 41$ 377 337 

iess 8an3 Cha.çes panRsJ 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 

Prti41.ois)8.Mi1ax (TM R,J 1.331 31.047 31,120 20.397 23,341 254*4 13,15? 

TalaVOn pm, Rij 3.249 4,430 5,375 5.306 5.547 5621 8.457 

EAT lMaRsJ (1.91$) 30,616 33.745 15,091 17.795 19,743 21.700 

WPPF R' 67 tAll 2,001 1011 1.163 1,277 1,415 

Profit to, the period (1,965) 28,805 31,744 14,080 16,632 16,466 20,285 

II, 
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no.i June 30. 
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AttshE,vnattd 
FCanc.al Year 
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J00. 30, 2023 

Projected 
Fmeoaal Yew 
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2024 

Pn$cwd 
Fbw yew 

9404% Ju... i, 
3036 

Projected 
Financial '!iø 

as on June 30, 
2026 

Ptojecled 
Rnenclal Year 

as on Jun.30, 
2027 

Projected 
Fi.ancial Year 

aeon June 30. 
2928 

FItS Afl$I, 
Q'QS1FtdA.S.0 Paw.' I7Q46 169710 2Ii,331 234,191 251.428 282.076 305.113 
LESS: RaMs 44.480 49.388 54,735 61,10 67.966 75.933 84.262 
LESSw*,w4LoIaon.coaA,aolel.nd l..la 454 454 464 454 454 454 454 

Rain 425872 139.868 156147 173.194 taS7C6 205.689 320.397 
C4MWMP..qms. RaS 18,233 25365 29.801 39,674 30.369 37,297 30.776 
JrtotAs3ds 2 2 I 1 0 - 
flTnthvsoErcoyeea Rites S 13$ 191 232 266 293 314 

Vatr.dCoa R.V1 4 4 5 S 5 6 6 
ce&io, Ifl.37S lulls 23I7 noss w.ais 

9uilts1tAawi 
o.es6Sca.t. Riws 3366 3.105 3,182 3.190 3.217 3.212 3.181 

TrideDatte ReaM 84.086 84.534 86,024 85.614 66,267 86.839 67.402 
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I8iiiIieI LEIViIIC 
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cwrtnetond8ellasblnlut RailS 2,183 346 257 257 257 257 257 
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605 
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(Actual) Actual/Estimated (Projected) Projected) (Projected) (Projected) (Projected) 

PowerSuppy B 

DF -FORM & 
FAISALADAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LTD 
Operational and Technical Information  

DISCO load factors on yearly basis 

12 

NTDCIDISCO Delivery Points metering accuracy 

DISCO meterino accuracy  
For all customers (residential, commercial, industrial, etc.) 

EstImated High Voltage Transmission lines losses (132 kV) 

99,8 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8 99.8 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

1.42% 1,14% 1.14% 1.09% 1.08% 1.06% 1.03% 



a 

a 

4 
a. 

- DY-FORMS FESCO 

- - 
Proj.Ctad FY 2023.24 Q 

Average Rate p.r Utili Pt,ro,u.d and Sold 

- Weights Aver.g. Cost por Unit Sold *0 Customers 

10.01 p..el lanm clieie INIUC) 

10.02 EsuiitNdAiflg0 Rite (h0* II -11.18) (RflWIWnuJ ,,
424 

10.03 ESSId I&ówa, Demad IndlcaW (MDI) (Teblell -11.17) ((MI 4,142 

1004 pesi*ratMats(FlCiIYelc) I.) 12 

100$ EitadUe.SSysSDOr9es (bela 10.031 1004) L000.000R.) 23,217 

4003 aS)ta 

t07 blmfldkeac. Rn (1S 11-11.33) $IRMIiMfll) 4,320 

lose £ebii.NOMDI rodme(A) 4,542 

10.09 P*a.ttt @4 Months (FItS Yil Ill Ii 

10.10 Eslsnised Capàty CMI9 • (10.01 a 1000 a *0.09) 

loll 

I.X0. RI) 337,173 

1012 Se,sdMeng.gnwgtCn..'g. (mole 11.11.32) LR&ft4w1I 1.1115 

10.13 &Stsd San, Pstd,eis (@tre Yn . - - ' li,433 

1014 51001515 EnswOltgis -(1012110.13) (.%O, Rs) 155,122 

10.1$ lnhnn.d Pot PvnStia Pits. -(10.06+ 1040 • 10.14) 1.000.000 RI) 413.312 

1010 AveflheRlttperullltPljrcllfllde(11.11lt.I3) IRtIliwbi 21.11 

10.11 fnalated Energy S@44 (MWII) 41.725 

10.18 Avirsa. Energy Rn plrunhilets • (1015$ 10.17) L ReAWlI  1 23.54 

*019 DUUt,gdo, MargIn I Wire Saalts. R.v.ma  Req*wa.n 1.000,000 Re) 51.53$ 

1020 Dlsulhislion Margin pn Unit2oK s(10.191 10.47) t R.*VTh) 3.04 

1021 T0tatCo$tp$fUnhtSo(dtoCuatom.na(1029+10I5) (RaIiiWhJ 2170 

*0.22 EstImated Revenue (rem En.rgy Sold (10.16 • 10.13) L000.000 Re) 473.330 

1023 PrIor Period Adjuet.ment (Uncovered Coal,) 000,000 Ri) 24.943 

1024 Requlr.d Estimated R.vm,u. from Energy Sold (10.22+ 10.23) (.000.000Re) 4*313 



FORM ' S ( A 
Tab?. 11 . CPPA Chug..: Un of Systnn. 

2.01 ynol snle. Chan.ts IN1DCj 

C.pac3t. and !.3eqy 

FaIdU,.c4 
$yltt'fl Rn Sy*n Cl'ati Er,vgy MG 

- 

MW 
S....UsIci 

Snn Cisgu 0.n.ara 
(.Y4 (w1 MtJ IRIatMt3 (Rij IRs) 1142 MonO, V.., 

11.03 1 2 3 4 13l4 1 7 l.3x7 114 
1104 kit 23 5404,150 460.57 2.304.771.120 1,128,355,210 164 5,225.15$ 2.313,402,304 
110$ Maq 23 4,915,310 46865 2,306.968.691 I,I25,315,IIO 117 6,229409 2,314211.407 
11.06 Sip 33 4.758,460 421.93 2,011,968.560 1,03,372,432 1.51 1,150,223 2,011,145,783 
9107 Oct 23 4.679,440 368.35 1.723.691.547 1,442,177,024 1.31 6.152,433 1,721,442,110 
19,05 Nov 23 3.935.940 329,58 1,297321,3:4 1,065,311,712 1.1$ 4.629,465 1,301,150,771 
I1 Dic 33 4,364,670 331.00 1.444,596.362 1,208.745,203 1.11 3,155.774 1.445,154,131 
11.10 ti 34 3.7Z4,490 375.95 1.400.312,130 1,I7I,192,ttl 134 4,857,372 1.401,30041* 
tilt FIb 24 4,035.120 331.42 1.337.317.458 1,115,301,441 1.15 4,772.540 1,342,044,1U 
Ill) MIt 24 4,4*1(0 431.44 1.920.059,963 1,105,474,412 1,54 5,552223 1,32*,Il2,117 
11.13 r 24 4,924,740 478.69 2.345,I1l,?67 1.114,110,153 1.70 8.580.049 2,355,111,117 
11.14 Msy 24 5.937,270 51840 2.630.170.419 Z221,711,I41 1,56 9504.202 2,172,174,521 
11.16 .IuSt 24 5,044)90 487.08 2.457,018,219 2,054.735,152 Lu 6168.495 2,411,7*1,115 
11.16 54,987j650 423,175 23214,390,714 19.423.000,000 82.846.470 23.217,237,154 
92.97 Avpitmovüi(MW 4.582 Aig pemcan IMtS11i 1.411 413.11 

11,10 

C- 
Ceac.iy En*r, $um 32 Un 02 S,tm PM. p Fb1M RS 

na's per  kal. 
, hell Rn g.. W' pe' ntt 

11.19 MonO, Yw (Rs) çRsj (Rs) IaW.) (R8iwi) (RaWtJ f914*%1i) 

19.23 1 2 II 12 13*111+12 14*111 II • Ills 11. 121$ 17 • 13(8 
11.21 N 23 23.58t8I1.007 15,738,393.533 41.$31,251,804 '.20 17.33 5.16 21.59 
11.32 Mg 23 23,601212,210 15.746661279 41210,094.965 1.20 92.23 8.16 21.59 
1125 lip 23 20,550343.803 13133.921,859 *344.314,345 1.20 $2.23 828 21.5$ 
1131 Ca 23 17,640.065,855 11770394.4$ 31,140.2*879 120 1333 8.16 2259 
1121 Nov 23 13275,5*481 8.838.201,243 23,435256,510 1,20 12.23 8.16 2139 
1110 016 23 I4j84$I*.503 L885262 527 26299,955.466 120 1223 8.26 21.59 
11.27 S 24 14.330,a054 9,552.167246 25,298.102.860 1.20 1223 5.16 21.50 
1121 34 IS,ees,894.412 9,131.967.495 24.159,046.803 1.20 12,33 8.16 21.59 
1123 . 24 11,649,862.105 13,111.315313 31,687,089,504 1,20 12,23 8.16 2158 
1110 * 24 24230106,016 11924218082 42,422.176475 120 1223 1.16 22.89 
11.31 Mq 24 27354.564.889 11.1*716140 48.112.956.359 120 1123 8.16 21.6$ 
1925 5 - 24 28,144.527,116 18,777.99499 44.381390W 1.20 1223 816 21,59 
1125' .I87,873,274,*30 I18,131212,137 418.392224,953 1.20 SW LII 2140 
11.34 k. 095.p. 4,320 



O9.'FORMI FESCO 
Average Rat. p.r Unit Purshued md Soid 

.Weighted Av.rag, Cost per Unit Sold to Customers 

10.91 U. o Svst., Citaros nlmcj 

Pro).r1e4 I'Y 2024.23 

t0 EuealsdAvne RS (Tale Ij. ¶1.15) iR*W!Mon 310.23 

10.03 Estwnat.d Msniwm o,.s.nd IQ4DO (Tab. II .1117) jMW 4.111 
tool *nnb.qoluonth, IffhalYss I') 12 

1005 Es*mewoUi. ci Sydent Chugs.. (1002x ¶0.03,11004) 1.000.000 R,l 20.71$ 

¶0.04 Flndtta.cty OIIMO. 

IOT Es...Sdk.wiRa (TflU ¶1. 11.33) IR,*wufll 4.322 
¶0.04 Lilmiad MCI Foes tl IMW1 4.411 
'0.09 I&y.bqfltMflit(taSY.S IS) 12 
¶010 Erflsdcøsdtyctwg. (l007 xlO.0$s 10.09) 000.000 Rs) 241,123 

¶0.12 Cnnav fist's 

1012 EstatEs A,srsgs Energy Chugs (IS). 11.11.13) lRsmvml 7.34$? 
lI.L13 SMEIMed Energy Purthese br RicE Year (M%*I) 20.30$ 
*14 Esvanhled E..rgy C.wg.s. (1012 Ia 13) LW0000R.) 114.371 

10.15 bI)m.t.dPo.i Purches. Puce • 110.01+ 19.10+10.14) LO%.000 Rs) 424.117 

¶0.15 Avenge Rate per unftPljrchsad.(10.t$ 110.13) IRsAWIl) 20.11 

¶0.17 bumstmd Energy Sold )MVTh) 11.305 

10.16 Av.I.q.En.rgyR.wp.rtJnit$0145(lO.lSt 10.11) tRI*Wb) 32.53 

10.19 Dlstrtufloa tasrgjn S Wir. SoUrest R.v.nu. R.qulrst.scg (.900.400 Re) UU4 

10.20 Dlstilb,atloaMargln p.rUatt1.gjga(10,1IlIQ.17) (RsIhI 3.53 

10.21 Total Cost pet IjoilSold to Customer. s(10.20 • 10.14) (R.Ih) 28.35 

¶0.22 E,tlmat.d Revenu. from £n.rgy Sold (10.1$ • 10.11) 1000,000 Re) 410.341 

20.23 Prior Psr$od Ad)u.tsment (Uncovered Coils) i.000.o.o Re) 

¶0.24 R.qulrtd bu.n.t.d Revenu, from Eit.rgy SoW (10.22+10.23) 1000,000 Re) 49O3$1 



FORM .9 ( A 

11.01 

31.02 
11.03 

TabI 11 . CPPA Chargos: Us. of Sysieni, 

S lnlar,. Charoos INTDC3 

Capacity and Enrg 

Fo..11j.loi F&ae,U.ng 
Syv.w flu. Si,31.m Cnn., 

jRaW4 R,J 
4 1'34 

En.,jj 
VTh) 
I 

MCF 
IRSI.n.j 

7 

MoE 
(Ri) 

l•37 

6inu1304 
Sylturn C3'14251 

5RSI 
It14 

D.n,d 
MoM. mar iin 

1 2 3 
11.04 ).9 21 5251.360 300.11 2f49 10&606 Z0IG.0I8Jl4 168 3.835247 2,os3,830.134 
1163 AUg 24 5.164.300 83533 2.041,70I.440 2,042.111,143 1.10 8.800* 2,010.101,811 
1163 Sap 24 6.006.830 353.51 1,795.004.155 1.710,321399 1.55 1.737.494 1,302,431,148 
11.07 Oct 24 4.913.410 313.29 1.5*346,203 1,103,821.141 1,35 3835.129 1341,131,330 
11.08 NOv 24 4.132.740 26020 1.157.9*1.494 I,I31,4W,171 Iii 4.991,312 tlS4.172.304 
11,09 004 24 4.582,900 28190 1.291500,113 I,241,174,712 1.22 3.588.549 1.217,413,721 
11.10 Jun 25 2,910.920 320.13 1,252.2C6,492 1327,941,401 1.33 5.397,484 1,217,104.153 
11.11 l0 25 4.233.880 25225 1.100.671.914 1.172,704,421 1.32 5,154,333 1301,021,147 
11.12 Mar 25 1.672.920 307 £0 1,734.945.737 1,411,771$) 1.58 7.392.026 1,722.337.712 
11.13 r 2$ 5.170,930 404,11 2.06,520.385 2,041,142,247 1.74 9.007,006 2,058,127.391 
11.14 MaY 25 5.394,130 441.0 2,332.520.531 2)34,304,944 1.90 10,289,5T0 2,312,710.0Th 
11,15 ,Ml 25 5,216,800 43502 1135171 918 2,315,411,024 1.79 9.474.902 2.207541,820 
11.18 57,737,020 333.86 20,701,Ig:Io3 20.305.009.000 E,.253.S3c 20,711,471,133 
lt.17 Ag p.' monvi I&MI 1311 Mg wmn. IMW.J 

11.16 CvWE,.av 

Crack, Energy S.a.,olN U..OtSy,iam Rsp.. awgy 
Cr4rgel Rsportt'a km RI*ptrWt.h pwWTh 

11.19 Mon:n mar (Ri) (Rs( (Ri) (R3*J (Rs&W (R$02i (RI&W 

11.20 I 2 11 12 13' 5.11412 14 IfS 11.1114 14. 1314 I7 1311 
11.21 Ju' 24 24.697,763597 15.230,103,213 42.036,502.780 3.02 32.29 790 2091 
lI.fl AL'9 24 24,600237,845 15,219.770.602 43.370,510.343 102 1229 7.80 20.91 
11.23 Sep 24 21,628,803577 13,361.147.101 38.813.173.020 1.02 12.29 7.64 20.93 
11.71 Oct 24 13,547.414.307 11,414.006,300 31,565,382,017 1.02 13.2$ 720 20.01 
11.25 Nov 24 13.952.392.653 3632120424 23.747,485.882 1.02 1229 7.60 2091 
1136 Dec 24 15.585.964,I96 9,630.411.125 23.493.344.047 1.02 3229 7.60 20.91 
11.27 Jial 25 15.067323,474 9,334,531,302 25,879.830.732 1 02 12.29 750 20.91 
11.23 Feb 25 14,108.930 159 3,914572.336 24.524.529.574 1.02 12.21 720 20.91 
15,31 Mv 25 20.633.114,275 12,763,985.210 35.169,517267 1.02 12.29 7.80 2031 
11.39 .2p1 25 25,177.307,981 15.576.930.199 12303.295.579 1.02 12.29 750 20.91 
11.31 May 25 26,708.730.318 17.780.391,300 43,053,911,095 '.02 12.2$ 750 20.91 
11.32 ,Jvc 25 26.435.533,561 13,336.172,673 48.079.353,051 1.02 12.29 750 20.91 
11.33 241,522,314,0$1 154,371,477,$3I 424.895.285.981 1.02 12.29 7.88 21.11 
1134 AvICIPCSOOS 4321.71 . - - 



0.FORMS PESCC 
Amigo Rats p.r Unit Purobosad iS Sold 

Woightid Avng. Cost per Unit Sold to Cuuom.ii 

1001 thtad 

Projocted FY 2023.26 

I0 llbltfldAvttli Rn (Vets 11.11.13) (RsMAIMonthJ 35111 

1005 Eit.nd Mmthwm Dt.i*d Inoosor(i40IJ (Taos 11-11.17) (IMI 6.012 

10.04 *as.nlMonthsflcrYtw) (P1 13 

1003 Es.mo U.. o Syes.' Crag.. • (10w. IO03 1004) 

ma Ew8z 

(0*009 Ri) 21.320 

1007 Eldnmsd Avng. Rat (Tale Il-Il .33) IR.lttttsondi) 4.360 

E.Sr.Sd MCI 10.0$ Pam 0(fl (MW) 1.0(2 

10.03 N.altleolteonm$(FJ10IY.efl (fl 12 

Iota ESnr.dCepecky Crag. • ('0.07.10.03 x 1009) (.000.000 Ru 274.433 

10.11 fSv 

10.12 . tl kdWfll fragyQags (ttle 11.11.33) (Rtn'I $1473 

10.13 E.eiated Fan, ptia.e.Iorpl.sy.. . (..wg 21.123 

10.14 FIlial Eaugy Cregn- (10.12.10.13) (.009.000 Ri) 1*354 

10.16 1sd Potter P.wea Pglc..(10S13 10.10 + 10.14) 100Mb Ru) 431,024 

loll AvesaRaSraIh*Pi.3Id.fltIil1t13l tRam.) *0.41 

lot? Feed Energy Slit WI 13.111 

1016 Aversa (tiny Rfl per U.*3.14'Ilttll 10.17) (RstWh 1 2L10 

Iota osbt.&on MIS,  & Woe Suann. Ibniva. R.q*unM* 1,000,000 Ri) 73.113 

1020 Olatbudoti Marflt patM4 (10.11110.17) I RLkWh  I .fl 

10.21 Tel Cots per Unit Sold to Customers a (10.20 + loll) (Raw). I v.07 

10.22 E.11masd Roving, from Energy Sold j10.16 • 10.1$) (.000.100 Ru 311.363 

102$ P1101 Pedal AdJustsm.nt (Uncovered Costa) 10*000 Ru) 

1024 Reqifld LamMed Rsvau. from Energy Sold (10224 10.23) 1000.000 Ri) 111.313 



FORM - '(A; 
Table II - CPPA Cliavgn: Us. of Syst.r.. Capacity and Energy 

11.01 jOt. Wlnaoo Claao.a IPliDCJ 
F,rnUnol roEljaeo' &al.,.cf 
Sy&,mRt. SysIemchary,, Entgy MoF *1cc Syt'ln,Ctwges 

11(0 Month Year 1kM (Rs p.W (RsRW,j (Pa) jR,J 
11.05 I 2 3 4 4a3i4 4 7 4.357 9.5•0 
11.04 JA 25 5,511.040 381.01 2,IO2.071.8G3 2,112.413.031 1,73 t,568,368 2.ItI,610421 
11.05 wg 25 5,422,310 38749 2.lot,195.223 2,111,532,011 5.75 9.564.378 2,100,751,605 
11.06 Sn 25 3,237320 34507 1$14.006083 1.123,010.513 1.51 8,257.498 1,I22.343.571 
11,07 Ccl 25 3,139,010 30530 1.575,034.5th 1,112.712,774 1.3$ 7,100,406 l,512,213,711 
11.05 Nv 75 '4.331)90 274.26 1.190,101,715 1.113,946,113 12$ 4.417.114 1,151,518.510 
11.09 Dec 25 4,102,050 27559 I,3$7.417,217 1,334,141.444 1.2$ 5.043.147 1,333,410.351 
11.10 Jan 26 4.106,175 813.37 1.218,826.161 I,213,IlI,711 1,43 5,157,411 1,212,415,066 
¶1.1' Feb 26 4,444.720 27624 1,223.934.074 1,234)71337 126 5195154 1,234,521,636 
11.12 MM 26 4.906.560 35738 1.753.508.445 1.712.134,143 113 7.161.751 1,711,410,I1? 
11.13 Apr 26 5.429,130 396.33 2.151,SC0,766 2,112.417,180 1.10 9,791.II3 2,142,411,141 
11.14 Mly 26 5463.540 430.69 2.43$.38t.i09 2,441.352,111 1.96 11,108.757 2,410.414,147 
11.15 am 26 5.551.430 40510 2.252.921.tCd 2,244,104,310 1.14 10.355.016 Z243j7L111 
11,16 50.623.670 35009 21223.550.164 21,321,000.000 16107.125 21.324,1$t210 
11.17 Avg pr mont, MM 5.052 Avg Rei IMI1I, ilJ7T 31111 

11.18 C.caflvpndt.wqvv 

C.oaUy Eney Sin oS S UI. 00 55.1Im Pa'. p.t Enzy Ffr.ai REe 
tn..7. C!'.a'çe C'.r Pal, perl.W aa'. P!e p.1 kw, Pr W!,  

IllS MonO. Y1r (Pt) IRS) I'I (R,SIW.} tRs%I'j (RIAiW,) (RI.kv'J 

11.20 1 2 II 12 13 .1.11.12 14.11$ 11 • 11,4 II • 1214 17' 1314 
11.21 Jt4 25 27.312,041,IO7 13.831 128.41$ 43324,634.249 1.00 12.66 6.55 20.51 
11.22 A4Q 25 27,370,141.312 13,825350,363 43,306,766.315 1.00 12.9$ 6.55 2051 
Ills Sap 25 33,C30$I7.473 11,936,251,121 37.369)92.170 IO 12.98 655 2051 
11.24 O3 25 20,$I65IS.014 10353413642 32.452,512.445 1.00 12.10 655 2051 
11.25 No' 25 15.502,434.135 7.530.544.169 24.528439.387 100 12,96 6.55 20.51 
lilt D.c 25 17.213143,413 5.735 402.711 27.382,906.569 1.00 12.98 6.55 2031 
11.27 Jan 26 1I,712,$16,2I0 0,467.020.665 25.522,222.620 1.00 1296 6.55 2651 
11.28 Feb 26 16.001.374,413 &086.C91.310 25,323.993.791 1.00 12.1$ 655 20.51 
11.29 Mv 26 22,341,191,407 lI.537.664.I03 36.140,754,40? 1.00 12.15 655 20,51 
11.30 Apr 26 28,031.145,273 i.l5a.9g0,es1 44351,634,181 5.00 12,96 8.55 20.51 
11.31 Maj 28 31.776,131,541 18 050,542,344 50.276,959,753 100 12.10 6.55 20.51 
11.32 , 25 21,347,012,16I 14,523,650,252 46,433,918,521 1.00 flIt 6.55 2051 
II 33 274,413,307.313 131,I4I,lat,443 137,429,635.116 110 12,16 4.54 20.11 
11,34 Avg Cap. Ch.r. • 45194 



- DF.FOWilI PESCO 
Awtmgi Raw plY Oak Pumhu.d and Sold 

Welghwd Anua9e Cost p.rualt Sold to Customin 

1001 Un at sn*.ø. chNs.s ltflUCI 

1002 ESadAvng.RSS - (T10IS 114118) 

¶0.08 lltnad MaiI 0.8gW bOss (MDI) (Ttls II - 11.17) 

10.04 tIsriS of Monet (Fiscal Yowl 
10% IflWsdUs. of $35Sa flivs (10021 1003 x 10.04) 

laos F.et it.t 

1007 gsadAmg. Rob (Tt1S 11.1133) 

1006 IlMMldItl Fo.Ta6A) 

ioos ,ui,onwntpsostyni 
1010 Eliund Cip.ay Clegi • (1007 1001 Ic 1000) 

1011 ets•vQis 

lola BSSISdAWYSOSEA.w (ttlstl-11i3) 
10.13 tend Eon Peas,. It, Peacit Yew 

1014 EsEmfl4EnsvgyC4wgn'(1012x1013) 

10.15 PPwthanPdcs(I0.01+l0.10.t0.l4) 

los AntnsRiap.rUSlPucct.n.d.(10AIb0.13) 

1017 lflnd ta..vy Sold 

101* AntIs IDIm, Rats p., UStSold • (toll! 10.11) 

loll Oisobbldlon Mit4n & WIrs I.abwst Raws Riqiitiibwof 

1020 DIII,ibotloll Macgm pti Un2K (10.1St 1017) 

102' Toil Cost p.c (WI Sold to Cuslom.n 1(10.20 • lilt) 

'0.22 tsWnat,d Rnsay. born (a.rgy Sold (10.16 • 1019) 

1023 Pilot P.dod AdJunt.m.rn (Unconmd Costs) 

1024 RIqWFSd lstlmnd Rmnu. from En.rvy  Sold (10.22 + 1023) 

:l'r*ttld PY 2*20-27 

(Rt*%5AordJ 

DM1 

IS I 

34*17 

1,304 
12 

L000.000 RI! 23.144 

plstfluonm) 41*3 

(MbM 1*05 

[0) 12 

IO* Ri) 255,1 It 

IRstAIll LIMO 

MM') 23231 

I000.000RSI 131150 

(.050,000RI) 453155 

LR,jkWhl *23 

(GWh) *516 

I Rsjkwh) 21.90 

(.000,01* RI) SLIM 

(R&kW1.J 3.91 

I I*Wh  I *59 

(.000.000 Ps) 536.211 

(.060.000 Ri) 

(.000,000 B.) 636,219 

S 



11.18 

11.19 Mon?, 583' 

Avg Cap CMig.. 

2 
26 
26 
25 
26 
28 
25 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 
27 

FORM.1(A) 
Tab!. II .CPPA Ch.sgr.,: Unot3ystem,C.p.&y and Enrgy 

"01 theettnts,, Citarot. IN1CCJ 

MOot Yns 

Fbtodus.of F0tsdUn04 
System Rn $yv.mcl.vgn 

jRabM IRS) 
Ens.g 
ftfll,J 

Mol 
IRsmW4 

MS 
)R.) 

Su'nusev 
System Cnn 

1 2 1 4 1.3x4 4 7 IS37 55$ 
.hi 26 3,797,010 396.01 2.306.519394 2.201,139,I37 '.7' 10277*8 2.316,117.112 
Aug 26 5,69340 fl0S 2312,081.141 2291.07$.031 I 51 TO 308508 2.322.366,54? 
Sn 35 5,520,050 362.54 2.001.233.548 ,,itijoa,111 :62 8.921,077 2,060.94,125 
Oct 26 5,417,010 313.51 1,695,319,352 1,121,11I,141 1.40 7.570,750 1,10&lfl,lO't 
Nov 26 4.336.350 2406 1.320.650,435 1.241.214.50* '29 5,887.315 1,32%587,710 
Ott 26 5,032.650 211.10 1,470,534,477 1,404,SII,304 1.30 6.558.628 1,471,311,182 
Jan 27 4.311,7% 330.$4 1,425,133.518 1,311,102,312 1.47 6,355,183 I43131O,$O1 
Fell 27 4,671.160 291.41 1.311.496,502 1,300,241,620 1.30 6.069,263 1,317.565.867 
MV 27 5.1312% 375.97 1,131.911,796 1,341,445,151 7,88 8134,651 1)45,411,144 

p, 27 5.101,0(0 419.10 2,312,730.624 2,2ILn1,711 IS? 10.686,259 2,493,368)13 
May 27 5,947,030 456.09 2712376.6$ 2.590,360301 2.03 12.091.212 2,724,411,I4O 
M. 27 5,1)9,510 42837 2301,451.151 2,311,521.452 1.91 '''50942 2,112,102,100 

83.655.070 36823 23.439.441.315 22,315.000.CGQ 0.48S,0S0 23,143321,404 
Avg pemm j?4t3 4,305 Avg psi most.', (MW'j 1.611 351.57 

CapacIty and En.rqy 

Capacity 
Clwtt 

IR$ 

11 

E'419y 

R,j 

12 

3w 04.: 
Cfl,.,ca. 

jRsJ 

13s*rlIt12 

Csrr.1 
List Ct $ysl.4' Rate att 
Ra:* ptk''.b p;4, 

{Rt*3hJ (R&.*') 

14r111 15:1111 

E"'cy 
fla4 o, k;.? 

LRsVtfl 

16.1225 

Fs1l RE. 
a 

)RSM*S] 

l7I3'l 
22.130.857,316 13.101321.345 44.547,876,566 1.0$ 1323 595 2023 
22.212.594.041 13137,951.365 44,672,971,354 1.05 132) 20.23 
25,255,021,317 7I.371,607,000 *668.782,942 '.06 13.23 595 2023 
21.457,?65,903 9.650.351.023 32.114.034.020 1.06 1323 *95 20.23 
16656424,730 7304 500882 25,517,493.342 '.05 1323 505 2023 
16.583,452 333 6.357.884. 59 25.418.4V.610 1.06 13.23 5.95 20.23 
16.012103,852 8100.857,570 27,545,382.222 1.05 13,23 595 20.23 
17302,125,355 7.736,139.180 26,306.121.872 1.05 13.23 5.95 20.23 
24,473,218.589 11.006.509.351 37.425.344.406 lOS 13.23 6.95 2023 
30,231.478,432 1359820,369 46231,063,713 1.0$ 13.23 5.95 20.23 
34.270,139,040 12.412,545.954 52.407,154.854 1,05 13.23 5,95 20.23 
31,605,129,713 l4,213,952.932 18.331.724.748 i3OS 1323 595 29.23 

2II,110,123121 133,111301.411 462.58',58t443 ¶01 13.23 1.66 29.23 
445242 



OF. F0W40 $CSCO Pn,j+ctid FY 20272$ - 

Average Rate per Unit Purchased and Soic 

Weighted Average Cost per Unit Sold to Custon,ers 

1001 j)900f Snttc,, Chico.. (WTVC) 

10.02 Esw'ntod Along Rat. (tale II .11 16) 

1003 Eaimittd MiSlom Demand IndCIID' (MDI) (Tale II . 1117) 

1004 W,tberolu,(F.,SYes1 
10.05 Efl.n.Wd U.. ci Sysm Chug.. • (1002 s 1003 z 1004) 

1006 ?lnd#C10.ctYtWfl 

1007 Essdknag. RNe (Table li-I 1.33) 

1000 LaSS IZI Foml 6 ( ft 

10.09 t*vo(Moitii(FhcSVe.) 

1010 E.s,.MIdCeadClwg..(10.0?xl0.0$x 10.09) 

wit 

1011 llSuabdAvnge En..gy dIego (11Db II- 1133) 

1013 L1lIId meg, Pulcnla. tar r,ecaiv. 

1014 titanS Erlegy C4wge. • (1012 x 1013) 

10.15 Estimated Paver Pu,elt.ee Pile. • (19.05 410.10 + 10.14) 

1015 Avenge Rate get UrtItUflhIfl4e (10.16110.13) 

1017 E.IIm.ledmn.rgySold 

10.18 Av.st En.rgy Rat. p.r Urat $gj4 • (10.15 I10.Ifl 

1019 Olsulbadloii Margin $ Wlr. Busty... Revenue R.quk.ni+N (.000,000 RI) 90.62$ 

1020 Dlsultobon Margin per Unut2N • (10.19 110.17) I Ritkwhl 4.17 

1021 TolalCo.tpwtMltSold loCu.b,m.rs. (10.20+ 1010) tRs1IiWh) an 

10.22 Estimated Revnue from Energy Sold (10.15 + 10.19) (.000,000 Ru 534045 

¶ofl Prior P.hod Adjusttmsnt (Uncovered CotS) (.000.000 Ri)  

1024 RequIred E.tknil.d Revenue Don. Ear9y Sold (10.22 • 10.23) (.000,000 Ri) 514,845 

Ilts&vn.rth; 

I*AI 

III 

311.00 

6.670 
Il 

000.0CC RII 24.970 

(RslcWlMonu) 6,170 

(M 6,170 

III 12 
(.01]0.000RII 341,118 

IR,ntMI 
- 

tilt, 
2)428 

(000.000 R$) 122.731 

(,000,000 Ri) 004,220 

LR&kvlll I 21.10 

IMWtt) 21,730 

(RaikYdli I 22.74 



FORM - 9 I 4 I 
1ab. Ii . CPPA Chirps, Us. of System, Cap.clly mid Energy 

not jheolSnomth.rqflqpfloQ 
Wceuus.a tindunos S'j,Iu,ecl 

oema,o Sys!€rn RA!. Sytlem Cr.,g.. Er.egy MoP Mop Sysiern Clsvgn 
II 02 Mo.'Si Vu! I"I IRsk'A) I Rs (Wi (Rs&V,l.J I RsJ (Ma) 
11.03 1 3 4 6•3*4 S 7 5.2,7 5.5.4 
11.04 .54 27 6.082,510 364.62 2.t440,774419 2.206,583.045 IN 10810.671 3.351,325.610 
11.05 609 27 3.973.320 4102; 2.452,304.117 2.311j20,443 1.66 11.116,361 2,453,1I1JSl 
lice SW V 5,796,090 266.67 2.125,265.354 2,002.436,144 IN 9.633,979 3.134.5*334 
lie? on 27 5,637.590 USd3 1.866.027.657 1,758.416,777 1.49 8.467,103 1,671,411440 
21.05 Nay 27 4.754.170 293.19 1.402.662.363 1,321,540.19$ 1.33 6.351.371 2,401.921,334 
1100 DIe 27 3)03,230 29444 i.562,064.639 1.472,071.331 1.33 7,030.951 1,5*145,140 
11.10 JIll 28 4,327,350 33520 1.517.509.602 I,410,147,441 1.52 6.679.251 1,536,444,154 
11.1$ Feb 26 4$04,710 292.25 1.433,377,566 1,310,605.437 1.33 6,497.503 1,431,I7l,lI1 
11.12 Mv 28 5.409.440 36302 2.071.125,626 1,152,541.041 1.74 9.392.188 2.051,315,013 
11.13 Apr 28 $116,050 422.16 2.527.076,903 2,381,302,254 III 12.455,421 3.534.534,332 
11.14 I&Iy 25 6.244,350 403.39 2.093.603.224 2,725,I12,327 2.10 13,116,910 3.504,729,124 
11,15 26 6,131,450 43426 2.662.780.631 2,501,357,714 1.97 12.070.483 2.574,531.004 
12.18 66.637,810 371.91 21,657,455.502 23,425.500,000 112,560.320 24,179j34,121 
11.17 Asp.(monIh(MVJ 1.178 AvgptlnonaflMfllj 1,152 373.51 

11.14 Oanftv sod En.rg, 

C.ç3c87 
Capacity S-s1o*a Use0q$yEern Rmeç., EM'gy FIrJ1Rfl 

fl.Mp.rkM. kWh *yWMs 

11.19 Month Vu, (RI) IRs) (RsJ IRsWl} IFfliM') IRtkMj (Rs&'M'! 

1120 1 2 II II 13' 8C11412 14 • 154 15 • II'S IS. 1254 17.1311 
1121 .11 27 32.535,004,134 li.651.273.206 46.536.192,430 1.07 14.73 5.26 21.10 
II.fl Mg 27 34068200,956 I2.207.I26.601 45.751,641,427 1.07 14.7$ 5.26 2110 
11.23 Sip 27 29,541 110.116 10573790.49$ 42.254.806.813 1.07 14Th 528 31.10 
11.24 On 27 25.905,526.366 9206.300,974 37,140,373499 1.07 hiS 526 21.10 
11.25 NOV 27 *496,962.046 6962.944,665 27.367.126.526 107 14.7$ 5,24 21.10 
21.25 D.c 27 21.?I2.642.2$7 7.775,383.510 31,067,I76,707 1.07 14.75 628 21.10 
11.27 Jan 26 21.094.I62.i?8 7.553,106.453 )0.I72.51#,513 1.07 1476 6.2$ 22.10 
11.25 Feb 28 19,123.695.912 7.134.631,207 28.496,602,316 1.07 14.75 5.25 2t.10 
11.29 ',lar 26 26.790593,479 10,313211,757 41.194,303250 1.07 1475 526 21.10 
11.30 65' 26 35,128.304676 12.678.877 923 5ü243,7I6,931 lOt 14.7$ 6.25 21.10 
11.31 May 28 40,220,979,236 14.403)03.360 67,531,00i,739 1.07 14.75 128 21.10 
1132 An 25 37.012.274210 13,254,251.S70 $3,941,3$6,754 1.07 14,75 126 21.10 
11.33 341,117,727,t*S 123.731,35$,913 494.219.219,340 1.07 1471 425 21.11 
'134 AvgC.p.Ch.rg.. 410.1 



Dr-FORMIC Power Supply Business Q 
FESCO 
Demand (Actual and Calculated) and 14ümber of Customèti 

A Actuals for Demands and Number of Customers 
Customers usino regression aria ysis 

Demand Demand Number of 
Sr # 

Fiscal 
Year 

Actual 
lForecast 

Change Calculated 
IForecast 

Change 
Customers 

Change 

I,000KWI %aqe L000II) %aqe [.0001 %age 
12.01 2012-13 2,847.000 1.751,000 3,214,273 
12.02 2013-14 2,958,000 3.8% 1,690,000 7.4% 3,288,930 2.3% 
12.03 2014-15 3,091,000 4.3% 1.959,000 3.5% 3.445.357 4.5% 
12.04 2015-16 3.058.000 -1.1% 2.026,000 3.3% 3,587,565 4.0% 
12.05 2016-17 3,053,000 -0.1% 2,120,000 4.4% 3,740,906 4.1% 
12.08 2017-18 3,036,000 -0.6% 2,312,000 8.3% 3,953,132 5.4% 
12.07 2018-19 2,904,000 -4.5% 2.732,000 15.4% 4,171.409 5.2% 
12.08 2019-20 2,925,000 03% 2,768,000 1.3% 4,401,464 5.2% 
12.09 2020-21 3.342,000 12.5% 3,142,000 11.9% 4,641,802 5.2% 
12.1 2021-22 3,802,000 12.1% 3,246,000 3.2% 4,869,142 4.7% 
12.11 2022-23 3,870,000 1.8% 3,870.000 16.1% 5,112,599 . 4.8% 
12.12 2023-24 4,105,000 5.7% 4,105,000 5.7% 5,368,229 4.8% 
12.13 2024-25 4,313.000 4.8% 4,313,000 4.8% 5,636,641 4.8% 
12.14 202 5- 26 4,559,000 5.4% 4,559,000 5.4% 5,918,473 4.8% 
12.15 2026-27 4,815,000 5.3% 4,815,000 5.3% 6,214.396 4.8% 
12.16 2027-28 5,072,000 5.1% 5,072.000 5.1% 6.525,116 4.8% 

Demand Actual/ Forecased and IS of Customers 
7,0001000 

6,000,000 

5,000,000 

4,000,000 

3.000.000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

e-Oemand 
Actual... 

-0-Number of Customers -0.-Demand 
Calculated... 

Ft 17 
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OF - FROM 15 
FESCO Power $opçly 6tflkM 

Projected Energy Sales by Tariffs F? 2023.24 

CATEGORY 
Voltage 

Level 

Energy 
Purchased 

Sales 
DlabtbvtlOfl 

Loins 
Silas GqeslI 

ml. 
1 

SM.. Gccwth 
cM. 

2 

At 0em.c 
I-la RateFn LV 000 

t*o-50 004 LV 1.66 7.48 

51.100 0.OSLV 4.96 496 - 

0-100 3.24kV 575.00 675.00 

101.200 404 LV 71993 115.93 

0-100 346 LV 64852 64952 

101.200 889 LV 1176.15 1,575.75 

201400 11.04 LV 1.967,64 1.957,64 

361-400 911 LV 1t15 1,625.16 

1.600 1.46 LV 256.63 25863 

501400 060 LV 141.08 ¶41.06 

101.100 04? LV 63.66 8368 

toy 700 2.45 LV 433.7$ - . . ' - 433.75 

T.tpci PonIes 000 LV 0.10 070 

Al (700) 1.12 LV 196.71 119.71 
46.43 6.22941 8229.41 

A2 Cec.,add . .. . 
A2 - A 2.70 LV 47949 416.49 
.6l 000LV 029 029 
*2(2)700 2.47kV 43666 43866 
Temporay Coiwnerdil 0.15 LV 2696 26.68 

Summary 6.33 944.12 94412 
hem 

6-1 4®VUfl04OlW 053 LV 93.65 93.66 

SI (TOO) 2.36 LV 42132 422.32 

6-2 403VtWil0(41'SCOKW) 0(0LV 02 024 

8.2 400 V (TOO) 14.52 LV 2.51112 2573.72 
5411133KV 0001W 000 000 
5.3 11(33KV (TOO) 13.39 HV 2373.50 2.31150 
5.4 6SI132.KV 0.00510 0.00 000 
5.4 MlIWflOKV(700) 5.75 570 1,01932 1.01932 

Stnma-y 3657 6,482.14 8462.74 
as Sa. 
C.l(ah2OltW 0.00 LV 0.10 0.16 
C-I(b)tew20l 001 LV 1.08 1.08 
Cl (TOO) 0.11 LV 19.69 1953 
C-211133KV 0001W 0.14 014 
02 (TOO) 070 570 123.86 12366 
£4 (6611321220KV) 003 SG 5.09 3.00 
03(700) 050810 6804 8804 
1.'.pomry (62.52ib,E211) 0.00 NV 0.00 
K(A).AJK 000KV 000 
1(45)- KESC (eww,g) 000 870 0.00 
K(C)R,waLao 0001W 000 

S.t'maty 1.34 23791 237.97 
Tie-do' 

.0
 o
p
  0

 0
 

2
8

2
2

 

0-1 SCMP (46) LV 14.53 1458 
0.1 tD-2 AIL (41,42,49,52) LV 0.11 0.11 
O'ltD.2 *91100(46.44,41,4 LV 0.02 002 
D-1bA,i TOO (45) LV 3699 3699 
0-I b Aqt TOO (50. 51) 1.163,40 1,463.40 
0-lb A1 100(63. 54) 1.29 7.29 

sisivnaM 859 1,522.39 1,52231 

p
p
0

0
0

:-
 

2
 8
9

 8
 

LV 283.49 283.'9 GENERAl. SERViCE (66) 
'3 P LiGHTING LV 19.13 19.73 
N RESIOENTLAI. CLV. 
I RAILWAY TR 

NV 
liv 

sss 

J CO-GEM NV 

swTmiay[ 1.74 XII 80 
tattlE 100.00 11.72443 ..... . . - 



OF -FROM 1$ 
FESCO 
ProjectS Energy Sales by Tariffs FY 2024-25 

CATEGORY °' 

lanl 

Energy 
Pwthass 

Energy Distribution 
Losses 

lain Crowib 
vale 
IL I 

Safes Orewih 
rate 

Al Domestic 
FlaIRate Ft. LV 000 
Uplt.50 LV 627 82? 
51.100 LV 6.21 621 
0 .100 LV 603.58 60354 

01.200 LV 761 St 751.51 
0.100 LV 681_fl 661.79 
101-200 Lv 1.65406 1.65406 
201-300 LV L054 92 2.05493 
301-400 LV 1.70699 1.70699 
401.500 LV 271 48 271.48 
501.660 LV 14610 14810 
601-700 LV elM $7.84 
above 700 LV 45530 455.30 
Tsnpc.wybornnlic LV 03 073 
Al (TOO) LV 20856 20858 

Su1.ma.v.73 $638.38 863036 
AtCoamclal 
*2-A 2.83 LV 502.2? 50227 

5kW 006W 020 020 
A212)TOD 210 LV 46046 46046 
Tei'pawy Cnwnrc 0.16 LV 2600 2600 

Sornrne 159 991.04 991.04 

$.14OOV*o40lV 0561_v 9630 9030 
81 (TOO) 2.60 LV 44131 44331 
8-2 400Vupto(4I-6®kV. 000 LV 025 0.25 
8-2 400 V(TOO) 1524 LV 2.70162 270112 
0-3 11133KV 0.03 NV 003 0.00 
83 11'aaKV(TOO) 14.06 NV 2.49146 2491.46 
8-4 561132220KV 006 STG 0.00 000 
3-4 56/132/220KV(T0D) 6.04 810 1.06097 1.0599? 

Stwnn-isy 38.39 6.60490 6.804 90 
ea SWv 
C-lja)içto20kW 0031_V 0.17 0.17 
C-1(b) stove 20kw 00! LV 1.14 1.14 
Cl (TOO) 0.12 LV 2057 20.57 
0.211133KV 0039W 0.16 015 
C2(TOO) 013 830 130.01 13001 
C4 (561132/flu K 003 Sit 5.34 134 
03(100) 052 ITO 92.42 9142 
Taipasy (E2a.E2tfls) 003 NV 003 
K(A)-AJIC 0.00 MV 
Iqa) - 1(550 (It,g) 0.03 ITO 0.03 
IqC)R.ntab 0001-N 000 

stcunasy I dl 249.03 24880 
TIt 
0-1 SC*RP (46) 009V 1620 1630 
D-ItD.2Agit (41.42.49,52) 003w 011 011 
O-1tO.2AIflTOO(434447M 000W 002 om 
0-lb A0t100 (45) 0.flLV 3883 36.62 
0-lb *gi.1DQ(30.61) 067 1538.13 1.63613 
0-lb Ar& 100(53 54) 0.04 715 7.65 

Six'unary 9.02 1.50605 1.59806 

GENERAL SERbICE (86) 1.03 LV 291.56 29756 
C PUOHTUIO 0.12 LV 20.71 20.71 
14 RESCENTIAL CLY. 0.03 IfV 186 
I RAtWAY Th 0.00 NV 
JCO-GEN 000 iN 

000 
Sommty 1.83 32415 

Total 104.97 16541630 

C 



DF.FROMIS * 

FESCO 
Project.d Energy Sales by Tariffs F? 2025-28 

CATEGORY VOU* 

Level 

energy sties 
Disc.. 5.lnowtl. projection 

I 

$.lnGroih p_fl 

2 

F9RflFMe LV . 000 

(Io-50 005 LV 872 872 

51-1% 003 LV 8.49 5.49 

0.100 3.59 LV 63632 63632 

101-200 447 LV 79226 79023 

0-tOO 4.00 LV 711Th 71876 

101-200 984 LV 1.74580 1,74380 

201-300 1232 LV 2,19642 2.16642 

301400 1016 LV 1,79940 1,739.60 

401-500 1,61 LV 23621 26821 

501-400 . 068 LV 16813 15813 

401-700 .. 052 LV 9251 9261 

aovaloo 271 LV £8040 - 460.00 

CXLV 0.11 071 Tu..,,,00.nasX . 

Al (TOO) 1.24 LV 21910 219% 

$&snmwy 51.38 9.10104 9101.04 

*2 CãJ . 
.. 

2.99LV 52952 529.63 

5kW 0.00 LV 0.32 0.22 

A2(2) TOO 2.71 LV 48541 16544 

Tw.,porar Comaed.l 017 LV 2952 2963 

S.nhlwy 589 1,04480 1,044.80 

6-1 C0VUp40KW 0aLV 10363 10363 

SI (TOO) 264 LV 187.38 161.30 

8,2 40OVUpte(4t.WO 0.00 LV 0.26 0.26 

6-2 4®V (TOO) 16.07 V 2.84819 3,546.19 
3-8 11133KV 000KV 0.00 000 

64 11133KV (TOO) 1452 IN 262663 2.62663 

8.4 6611fl030 K? 000 $13 DM0 0.00 

8*4 $611321320 Ky (TOO) 636 STO 1,126.02 1,12802 

Si.,m.y 40.47 1,114.09 7174.09 
&& s 

0
0

0
0

0
p

o
o

p
o

p
  

8
8

S
8
S

8
1

S
G

9
$

 

C-lfs)tçlo2otiw LV 0.15 0.18 
C-l)abov.20kW LV 1.21 '21 

Cl (TOO) LV 21.68 21.68 
C'2111331W NV OIl 016 
02000) 810 137.07 137.07 
0$ (56fl32I XV) BIG 5.63 653 

CS (TOO) BIG 9743 97.43 

E2aE2t.E2N i-N 003 lrpny 
IN 000 

1q83. KE$C (SS'q) BIG 0.00 
K4C)Rs*aLS MV OX 

Stn1wYL 1.49 26336 26336 

0-I SCARP (463 009 LV 1613 1613 

0.1tD2 At (41,2,9*  000LV 012 012 
D-1 a, 0-2 Agd TOO (4t 44,47,44 0.00 LV 0.02 0.02 
0.1 b tt TOO (45) 023 LV 40.93 1003 

0-1 b *vtT0O (50, 51) 9.14 1,619.47 141947 

0-lb A~TOD(S3 54) 0.05 807 6.07 
9.50 193475/ I.SMTS 

Qn 
GtNERAI. SERVICE (68) 1.11 LV 313.72 31372 

0 PLIGHTINO 012 LV 21.84 2144 

N RESIOENTIALCLY. * OLOS WV 617 

I RALWAY 1R 005 NV 

.1 CO-GEN 0.00 NV 

0.00 

wi.m.sy 1.93 341.73 
Total 1104$ 19.51677 -. 



OF .FROM IS 
FESCO 
Projected Energy Sales by Tariffs F1' 2026-27 

CATEGORY VoltIg. 

Love! 
Pod 

Enorgy Sales D011 SSIOfOWth 
Projection 

1 

OIqth 
Prejecuon 

2 
SI b)st 
Fir Rtflata Lv 
Uplo.60 005 LV 9.19 lAO 
51.100 0.03 LV 5.19 5.79 
o -100 3.78 LV 670.69 6700 
101.2% 4.71 Lv 83606 8360& 
0-t% 4.27 LV 767.60 757.80 
101.200 10.37 LV 1,887.07 1.83197 
201.300 12.83 LV 2283A1 2283.41 
301.400 1070 LV 1,86616 1.89618 
401-500 1.70 LV 301.86 30155 
501600 032 LV 16&56 154.56 
601-700 055 LV 91.6? 916' 
bov.100 285LV 50893 50693 

Truwy Oomn5e 000 LV 0.82 0.52 
Al (700) 1.31 LV 2.31.17 231.17 

$i.m.i 54.1$ 9.59683 9.0803 
*2 C,.,s .iS 
fl-A 3.ISLV 56812 55612 

SkW O00LV 0.34 034 
*2(2)700 2.83 LV 51t63 511.65 
Twlp&avColmilsds 0.18 LV 31.11 31.11 

Summery 6.21 1.10122 Ibm 

6-1 400VUptO40IiW 0LV 10123 109.23 
SI (TOO) 2.78 LV 492.80 45260 
0-2 400VUplo(41-sookWj 000 LV 028 028 
8.2 400 V(TOO) 1634 LV 3,00240 3.00240 
54111331W 000KV 000 0.00 
6-3 11133 ICV (TOO) 15.82 KY 2.ThM7 2788.41 
8-4 W1321230 1W 0.00 STG 040 040 
0-4 66/13212201W (TOO) 671 510 1.18804 1.16896 

Sunvr.wy 42.66 7.86150 7,551.10 
frj* Sfli 
C-I(ahcto2okW 0.COLV OIl 0,19 
C-IP0C0n2OkW 0.01 LV 1.21 127 

Cl (TOO) 013 LV 22.65 22.35 
C-211133KV 000KV 017 Oil 
02 (TOO) 012 810 144.47 144.4? 

0-3(66/132a0KV) 003816 593 593 
CS (TOO) 058 $10 1G2.69 102.39 

0.00 HV 000 Trpny (E24b.E2*.E2i) 
KjA)-AJK 0.00KV 009 
K(8)-KESC(Oing) 000 $TG 000 
K(C)RswdL.b 000KV 009 

5nnsy 1.57 277.57 271.67 

Titteets 
D-1 SCARF (46) 010 LV 17.01 17.01 
D-I .0-2 AgL (41.42.40.62) 000 LV 012 012 
0.1.. 02 At 100(43.44.41.41 040 LV 093 040 
0-lb A9fl 100 (45) 024 LV 43M 4314 
0-1 b A4ILTOO(5O. SI) 943 1100.02 1700.93 
0-IbPqLT0O(53.54) 005 550 050 

&seT*wy 10.02 1.776 72 1.17512 

G&RM. SERViCE (66) 

o
p

o
  
0

0
  

LV 330.66 33068 
GPLIGHTV4O LV 2307 2340 
H RESWITIALCLY. KY 65? 
I RAILWAY TR IN 
.1 CO-GEld NV 

$lm,mwy 2.03 363.19 
ToAi 115.64 2067644 

fir 



OF -FROM IS 
FESCO 
Projected En.rgy Sales by tariffs FY 202748 

CATEGORY 
Level 

Energy 
Pwohan 

Euisy 
Dlsb4buuon 

Loan 
Sale. GrowTh 

1 

SM.. Growth 
rite p4salon 

2 
rate 

Al "- 
FSRMSFW. LV 000 

UpS-SO 006 LV 9.66 - 9* 
5l.1O 0031.V 6.0$ 608 
0.100 3SSLV 104.50 70469 
101400 4.85 LV 677.66 877.66 
0.100 4.49 LV 7%i3 19623 
(01400 10% LV 1,931.69 1.93169 
01-3OO 13.54 LV 2399.84 2.30984 

301400 1125W 1.99350 199150 
401400 1.79 LV 317.06 317.05 
501400 0% LV 17296 17295 
601.100 056 LV 10249 102.59 
.baysloO 3.00 LV 581.72 .. . 531.72 
tlltlpofl Damsaib 0.00 LV 0.68 0.86 
Al (TOO) 1.37 LV 343.59 24159 

Switny 56.91 10.06630 10.06830 
£2 . .. . 
£2-A 3.31W 56658 56658 
.5kW OXLV 035 0.35 
A2) TOO 103 LV 537.14 531.74 
Tainpomty Con,mwcial 0.18 LV 32.10 3270 

S..mvn.y 653 1.15738 1.15738 

8.1 400VUPIO4OIW 0.65 LV 114.60 114.60 
81 (TOO) 292 LV 517.11 511.71 
8.2 CCV Upto (4I.5 kt 0.00 LV 0.29 0.29 
82 COV(TOOJ 1710 LV 3,15801 3.15507 
B-S t1fl3fW 0.00 MV OS 0.00 
93 11133KV (100) 2642 N 2a19.64 240964 
64 661t32/220 ICV 05 STG 000 000 
9-4 651132020)0J (TOO) 7.05 STO 1249.56 124956 

Sanmary 44.63 7.94707 1.94101 
oa S.esv 
C.I(apeo20kW 0rnLV 0.30 0. 
C-t(b)ab0v20kW 0.01 LV 1.34 *34 
01(100) 0.I4LV 74.02 2402 
C.211133KV aSHY oii Oil 
C2(TOD) 0% STG 151.64 151.64 
04 (66l32?20 ICQ 0.04 flO 623 623 
03(100) 0.01 STG 101.83 10193 
Tempor (E24aE2itE2W) 000 MV 000 
K4AJ-AJK 0.00 MV 000 
V46).KESC(BS9) 006810 000 
K(C)Rs*SLK 0061W 0.00 

Siao, 1.65 291.73 292.73 

010 LV 17.67 ¶757 0-i WARP (46) 
0-It 0-2 AgI (41. 42,49.52) 0.00 LV 0.15 013 
0-i t 0-2 Ai TOD (43. 4447•4( 0.00 LV OC 002 
D-lbAgtT0O (45) OZLV 45.34 4534 
0-ID AWtTOQ (50,51) 1012 t19196 1193.96 
0-tb Agt100(5354) 0.06 694 694 

Summay 1053 1.66627 1686.27 

GENERAL SERVICE (66) 1.96 LV 547.63 347.53 
G PLIGHTING 014 LV 24.19 21.19 
H RESIDENTIAL CLY 0.04 IN 4.64 
I RAIWAY TR 05 NV 

CO.GEN 0.00 IN 
OS 

Suawttary 2.14 316.66 
Total 122.59 2t72930 
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OF - FORM 18 • 

FSCO Power Supply Business 

Financial Charges 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-23 

Actual ctuaWEstimate Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 

A Lang Term Loans 
GOP loans 
Foreign Loans 4352 880 499 455 416 377 337 

Maricup Transferred from GoP 
TFCs 
Interest Ouring Construction 
Oth&s 
Total 4,352 880 499 455 416 377 337 

B ShortTerm Loan 
Running Finance 
Short Term Loan 
Others 
Total 

C Total Financial Charges (A+B) 4,352 880 499 455 416 377 337 

27 
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This format relates to Power Distribution Business DF - FORM 22 

FESCO 
Interest on Development Loans 

1 Re. Million 

Sr. No. Loans 
Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2022-23 (Actual) 
1st Qrt 2nd art 3rd Qrt 4rth Qrt Total 

I ADB-2438-Pak 17% - - 1,015670 - 1,015.670 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 15% - - - 915.392 915.392 
3 ADB-2972-Palc 15% - - - 1,967.826 1967.826 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 15% - - - 1,332.620 1332.620 

- - 1,015.670 4215.838 5,231.51 

This form should be submitted for each loan appeadng on the DISCO's Balance Sheet 

fit 



t 

FESCO 
Interest on Development Loans 

3 

DF - FORM 22 

Rs. Million 

Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2024-25 (Projected) L 
1st Ort 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4rth Qrt Total 

1 ADB-2438-Pak 15% - - - - - 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 15% - 35159 - 32454 67613 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 0% - 117096 - 112759 229855 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 0% - 80167 - 77.403 157.570 

- - 232.422 - 222.616 455.04 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCOs Balance Sheet 



DE -FORM 22 

FESCC) 
Interest on Development Loans 

5 Rs. Million 

Sr.No. Loans Interest 
Rate % 

F? 2026-27 (Projected) 
1st Ort 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4rth Qrt Total 

1 AOB-2438-Pak 0% - - - - - 
2 ADB -2727-Pak 0% - 24.341 - 21.636 45.977 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 0% - 99.748 - 95.411 195.159 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 0% - 69.110 - 66.345 135.455 

- 193.199 - 183.392 376.69 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCOs Balance Shcet 



Power Supply Business 

FESCO 
Interest on Development Loans 

2 

DF - FORM 22 

Rs. Million 

Sr. No. Loans 
Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2023.24 (Projected) 
1st Qrt 2nd Oil 3rd Qrt 4rth Oil Total 

1 ADB-2438-Pak 7% 5.053 - - 5.053 
2 ADB-2727-Pah 15% - 40.568 - 37.864 78.432 
3 ADB-2972-Pak 15% - 125.770 - 121.433 247.203 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 15% - 85.696 - 82.932 168.628 

5.053 252.034 - 242.229 499.32 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCOs Balance Sheet 



FESCO 
Interest on Development Loans 

4 

OF . FORM 22 

Re. Million 

Sr. No. Loans Interest 
Rate °J. 

F? 2025-26 (Projected) 
1st Oil 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4rth Qrt Total 

1 ADB-2438-Pak 15% - - - - - 
2 AOB-2727-Pak 15% - 29.750 - 27.045 56.795 
3 ADB-2972-Palc 0% 108.422 - 104.085 212.507 
4 AOB-3096-Pak GOb - 74.639 - 71.874 146.513 

212.811 - 203.004 415.82 

This form should be submitted for each loan appearing on the DISCO's Balance Sheet 



£ 

FSCO 
Interest on Development Loans 

6 

OF -FORM 22 

Rs. Million 

Sr. No. Loans 
Interest 
Rate % 

FY 2027-28 (ProJected) 
1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd QW 4rth Qrt Total 

1 ADB-2438Qak 0% - - . - - 
2 ADB-2727-Pak 0% - 18.932 - 16.227 35.159 
3 ADB-2972-PaIc 0% - 91.075 - 86.738 177.813 
4 ADB-3096-Pak 0% - 63.581 - 60.817 124.398 

- 173.588 - 163.782 33737 

This form should be &tmtted for each loan appeating on the DISCO $ Balance Sheet 
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Power Supply Business 
DF - FORM Z5 

T FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

Rs. in Million 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
ActuaiEstimated tax pad during the Fl 2022-23 

1st Ort 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4th Qrt Total 

I TurnoverT 800 650 1,186 1,756 4,392 

800 650 1,186 1,756 4,392 



FORM-25 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

F?. 2023-24 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the F? 2023-24 

1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4th Ort Total 

I Turnoverlax 1.527 1,109 1103 1636 5,375 

1,527 1,109 1,103 1,636 5,376 



OF FORM 26 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

Rs. In Million 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the F1' 2024-25 

lstQrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4th Qrt Total 

1 TurnoverTax - 
506 1094 1,069 1,815 5306 

1,608 1,094 1,089 6,306 



OF - FORM 25 
FESGO 

Provision for Tax 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed Projected tax paid during the 1W 2025-26 
1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Qrt 4th Qrt Total 

I Turnover Tax 6 1,144 1,139 1,658 5,547 

1,576 1,144 1,139 5,547 

4 



OF * FORM 25 

FESCO 
Provision for Tax 

Rs. In Mlliion 

Sr. No. Provision for Tax allowed 
Projected tax paid during the FY 2026-27 

1st Qrt 2nd Qrt 3rd Ort 4th Qrt Total 

1 TurnoverTax 1,654 1,200 1,195 1,772 5,821 

1,654 1,200 1,195 5,821 
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Faisalabad Electric 

Supl.kiy Cprnpany 

West Canal Road. 
Abdullahpur. Falsalabad 
Tall Free: 0800.66554 
Help Line: III 

No. i2LMcecr/P-2 

COMPANY SEC RETA R EAT 
Dated: 17.0L2023 

    

JCbicf Financial Officer, 
FESCO Faisztlabad. 

Subject: REQUESt 1014 APPROVAL 1 FIlL I)RAFT MULTI YEAR tMYI 
TARIFF PETITIONS IN RESPEa OF DISTRIBUTION & SUPPLY 
BUSINESS FOR FY 2023-24 TO 2027-28 TO NATIONAL ELECTRIC  
POWER REGULATORY ALl IlORITY (NEPRA)-AGENDA-14 

With reference the Minutes of 256th,6th meeting of ROD FESCO issued vide 

No. 1213/MOM dated 16.01.2023 and circulated vide No. 1214'SecylP-2 dated .16.01.2023. 
SOD FESCO resolved and approved the subjected agenda as under:- 

( L3OD resolved and approved as under:- 

I. Filling of Five Year Multiyear Tariff petition (Distribution) from FY 2023-24 to 
2027-28 to NEPRA for determination of revenue requirement of the Company. 

2. Filling of Five Year Muhiyear Tariff petitiol (Supply) from F? 2023-24 to 
2021-2* in NEPRA for detenninalion of consumer end tariff of the Company. 

3. Authorized ChielExecutive Officer FESCO along with following Officer:- 

i. GM (Operation) 
ii. Chief Financial Officer 
iii. Director General (FIR) 
iv. GM (Commercial & Customer Services) 
v. Chief Engineer (P&D) 
vi. Chief Engineer (PMU) 
vii. Director General (MlID) 
viii. Director General (11') 
ix. Director (Legal) 

P. To e!on individually or jointly the nccecc.ir documents mr flhinn oldie 
Multiyear Tariff petition for Distribution & Supply Business from FY 
2023-24 to 2027.28. 

b. File subsequent review petition after determination of Mu!iiycar Tariff 
petition, ifany. 

c. To pay the necessary tariff pctilion filing fee as per NEPRA Rules. 
d. To appear before authority as and when required and do all acts 

necessary for completion and processing of the TariftPetjtjon. 

Please proceed accordingly. 

Co " fly Sccretai.y 
F SCO Faisalabad 

Copy to: 

I. SOto CEO FESCO, Faisalabad. 
2. Master file. 

Jil l ••,.,•',. ,, 
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AFFIDAVIT 

I Bashir Ai-mtad  5/0 Khushi Muhammad, Chief Executive Officer Faisalabad Electric Supply 

Company Limited (FESCO), holding CNIC No. 36103-1586756-5, being duly authorized 

Representative / Attorney of Faisalabad Electric Supply Company Limited (FESCO), 

Canal Road Abdullahpur Faisalabad, hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents of this 

Multi Year Tariff Petition for FY 2023-24 to FY 2027-28, including all supporting documents, 

are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and that nothing has been concealed. 

Verified on 2l  day of January, 2023 

DEPONENT 

(BihirA1iiiiad) 
Chief Executive Officer 

FESCO Faisalabad 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 

MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 (SUPPLY BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 
(Rs. Million) 

Sr. 
N Description 

FY 2022-23 F? 2023-24 F? 2024-25 F? 2025-26 F? 2026-27 F? 2027-28 

Act./Est. Proposed 

i 

Salaries, Wages & Benefits 2,401 2,548 2.743 2,956 3,189 3.512 
Prime Ministers Assistance 
Package 

100 18 18 18 18 18 

Impact of New Recruitment (Lump 
Sum Package) - 425 611 800 975 1 168 

Impact of New Recruitment against 
Disable Quota (Lump Sum 
Package) 

42 44 46 48 50 

Impact of Recruitment against 
Biftircation of DlvislonlSub 
Divisions 

328 1,081 1,134 1.187 1,228 

Impact of GENCO-Ill surplus 
emolovees adjusted in FESCO 

- - - - - - 

Impact of Outsource ot Security 
Guards 

- - - - - 

Sub Total 2,501 3,361 4,497 4,954 5,418 5,976 

2 Post-Retirement Benefits 3,686 4,055 4,460 4,906 5,397 5,936 

3 Repair & Maintenance 51 82 69 73 78 83 

Travelling Expenses 37 45 49 53 56 60 

Transpoitation 12 14 16 1  17 18 19 

Telephone 16 19 22 23 24 26 

Licensing Fee 29 36 39 42 45 48 

Bill Collection Charges 409 430 451 474 497 522 

Stationery Expense 274 334 369 393 419 446 

NewRecruitmentExpense 7 9 10 11 11 12 

Miscellaneous 271 330 365 388 414 441 

BankCharges 1 1 1 2 2 2 

Sub Total-Other O&M 1,056 1,219 1,323 1,402 1,486 1,575 

GRAND TOTAL 7,294 8,696 10,349 11,336 12,319 13,571 



ANNEXURE-E 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCC)) 
MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 (SUPPLY BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 

• Nc 
Head 

Fy2021-2FY 2022-23FY 2023.24FY 2024.2SIFY 2025-26jFY 2UZb-Zllti ZuZ1-U . Nc Description Mtuat I ActJEet. Proposed 

PAY & AISOWANCES: 
8030000 Basic Pay 394.23 601.32 618.85 636.90 655.48 674.60 694.27 

8030001 Cash Medical Allowance 44.55 44.61 46.84 49.19 51.64 54.23 56.94 

8030002 ConveyalceAllowance 91.76 91.89 91.89 91.89 91.89 91.89 91.89 

8030003 Deputation Pay 0.31 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.36 

8030004 DuslChargeAllowance ¶77 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85 

8030005 Entertainment Allowance 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 

8030006 Group Life Insurance 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.16 

8030007 House RentAllowance 81.75 81.83 81.83 81.83 81.83 81.83 81.83 

8030008 JobAllowance 71.50 71.21 71.21 71.21 71.21 71.21 71.21 

8030009 LIvery Allowance 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 aot 0.01 0.01 

8030010 Local Compensatory! WAPDA Allowance 2.79 2.45 2.45 2.45 2.45 2.46 2.45 

8030011 OtticialinglP&sonal Special Pay 1.79 2.65 2.65 2.65 2.65 2.65 2.65 

8030012 RIO Allowances .35.73 45.89 -. . 46.34 46.81 4L28 .47.76 48.23 

8030013 Off Day Wages 8.37 1104 13.70 14.38 15.10 15.88 16.65 

8030014 Personal/Engineerhig Allowance . 499 • 6:73 6.73 6.73 6.73 6.73 6.73 

8030015 Qualification Paylfechnlcal Pay 0.18 0.43 0,43 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43 

8030016 Senio Post Allowance 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 

8030017 SIdfthJlowance 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 

8030022 Overtime Pay 0.25 0.44 0.46 0.48 0.50 0.53 0.58 

8030023 Daily Wage Labour 0.40 0.55 0.57 0.60 0.63 
r 

0.66 0.70 

8030024 Misc. Allowance 8.01 6.64 6.64 6.64 6.64 6.64 6.64 
6030025 Bonus 76.22 191.76 120.19 123.70 127.31 131.02 134.84 
8030026 Computer!ERPAllowance 1.98 3.14 314 3,14 3.14 3.14 &14 
8030027 BaslcSalary-Consultant 0.07 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.95 
8030028 Appointmnt Allowance 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 
8030029 Ordely 0.21 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.32 
8030030 Transport Subsidy 0.14 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.42 0.42 
8030032 P&D Allowance 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 
8030034 CPC Allowance . 0.05 0.34 0.35 0.36 0.37 0.38 0.39 
8030036 CEOICFO/Scy/CoordlnatorfrJlowance 2.09 6.04 6.04 6.04 6.04 6.04 6.04 
8030037 Integrated Allowance 0.79 2.45 2.45 2.45 2.45 2.45 2.45 
8030040 Meter Readng Allowance Beyond Yardstick 320.81 347.93 354.89 361.99 369.23 376.61 384.14 
8030042 Payment of third party staff (BIDs & S/Guard 4.08 14.58 15.31 16.07 16.88 17.72 18.61 
8030043 MIRAD Allowance 0.24 1.83 1.88 1.94 2.00 2.06 2.12 
8030211 Disparity Reduction Allowance @25% 222.08 222.02 222.02 222.02 222.02 222.02 222.02 
8030213 DIsparity Reduction Allowance-2022 @15°/s 44.77 134.31 134.31 134.31 134.31 134.31 134.31 
8030214 Adhoc Relief-2022 © 15% - 5944 59.44 5944 59.44 59.44 126.14 

Adhoc Rellef-2023 © 15% (Estimated) - - 154.71 159.23 163.87 168.65 173.57 
Adhoc Rellef-2024 @15% (Estimated) . - ' - 95.54 98.32 101.19 104.14 
Adhoc Relief-2025 © 15% (Estimated) - - - - 98.32 101.19 104.14 
Adhoc Relief-2026 @15% (Estimated) - - - - - 101.19 104.14 

-. . AdhocRelief-2027 @15%  (Estimated) . . - - 104.14 
SUB TOTAL 1,844.38 1,973.90 2,069.69 2,202.77 2,342.52 2,489.22 2,709.87 

Impact or New Recruitment (Lump Sum - 424.60 611.14 799.90 914.95 1,167.92 

Impact of New Recruitment against Disable 
Quota (Lump Sum Package) . 4 . 43.87 45$ 4 .05 .14 

against Bifurcation ol 328.34 1,080.90 1,1 34.13 1,181.3$ 1,227.12 

Impact of adjustment of surplus GENCO 
emDloyees - - 
Impact of Outsource of Security Guards - - - - - - - 

Its. Million) 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 
MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO FY 2027-28 (SUPPLY BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 

Nc 
Head Aic Descri lion I' 

FV 2021-22EV 2022-23EV 2023-24EV 2024-251EV 2025-261EV 2026-271EV 2021-28 
Actual Act.lEst. , Proposed 

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS: 
8030301 Free Supply FESCO-CP9I 173,58 201.62 241.94 290.33 348.40 418.08 501.69 
8030302 Free Supply Reimbursement 0.06 0.17 0.20 0.24 0.29 0.35 0.42 
8030303 Free Supply-Other Companies-Dr. Notes 9.18 9.11 10.94 13.13 15.75 18.90 22.68 
8030305 Bereavement-Funerals 0.23 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 
8030306 Sports and Recreation 3.23 3.61 3.61 3.61 3.61 - 3.61 3.61 
8030308 Medical and Hospitalization Expenses 8.28 9.91 10.40 10.92 11.47 12.04 12.64 
8030309 Medical and Hospitalization Expenses-Ottie 0.74 1.61 1.70 1.78 1.87 1.96 2.06 
8030310 Education and Training Expenses-Outsourc 2.76 13.35 13.35 13.35 13.35 13.35 13.35 
8030311 Education and Training Expenses-Employei 3.09 2.69 2.69 2.69 2.69 2.69 2.69 
8030312 ResIdential Telephone 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 
81)30313 Incentive 97.89 101.75 103.78 105.68 107.97 110.13 112.33 
8030314 Standard Rent 0.82 3.73 2.61 2.87 3.16 3.47 3.82 
8030315 Refreshment Charges 0.02 _____ 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05_ 

126.62 8030316 Prorate Medical Expenses 69.12 78.62 88.48 95.13 104.65 115.11 
SUB TOTAL 368.83 426.61 478.14 540.35 813S4 700.14 802.36 

SHARE IN FUND CONTRIBUTION 
8030317 Pension Fund Expenses 1,969.44 3,218.70 3,540.57 3,894.62 4,284.08 4,712.49 5,183.74 
8030318 Leave Encashment Benefits 59.11 78.57 86.43 95.07 104.57 115.03 126.53 
8030319 Medical Facilities to Retired Employees 136.86 193.07 212.37 233.61 256.97 282.67 310.94 
8030320 Free Electy Supply to Retired Employees 187.49 195.74 215.31 236.84 260.53 286.58 315.24 

SUB TOTAL 2,352.89 3,688.01 4,054.68 4,460.14 4,906.16 5,396.77 5,936.45 

____ PM ASSISTANCE PACKAGE 
8030350 Lump Sum Grant under PM Package - 72.00 7.20 7.20 7.20 . 7.20 7.20 

%030351 Marriage Grant under PM Package - 9.72 4.10 4.10 4.10 4.10 . 4.10 

8050352 House Rent Allowance under PM Package - 16.48 5.80 5.80 5.80 5.80 5.80 
8030353 Scholarship under PM Package - 2.24 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.90 

SUBTOTAL - 100.44 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 18.00 
R&M-BUlLDlNG CML WORKS 

8040001 R&M-Offices-Ordinary 3.92 5.59 6.81 7.53 8.02 8.54 9.09 
8040002 MM-Offices-Special . 0.22 0.27 0.30 0.32 0.34 0.36 
8040005 R&M-Other Building (Operating)-Ordinary - 0.62 0.75 0.83 0.88 0.94 1.00 
804006 R&M-Other Building (Operating)-Special 0.29 0.32 0.39 0.44 0.46 0.49 0.53 

SUB TOTAL 4.21 6.15 8.23 9.09 9.68 10.31 10.98 
R&M-OTHER PHYSICAL PROPERTY 

8040011 MM-Residential Building RepairS OrdInary 6.44 15.10 18.42 20.34 21.67 23.08 24.58 
8040012 R&M-Residential Building Repair - Special . 0.44 0.54 0.59 0.63 0.67 0.72 
8040013 R&M-Rest Houses Repair - Ordinary 0.44 0.87 1.01 1.18 1.25 1.33 1.42 
8040017 MM-Mosque Repair- OrdInary 0.18 0.62 0.75 0.83 0.88 0.94 1.00 
8040018 R&M-Mosque Repair-Special - 0.09 0.11 0.12 i 0.13 0.13 14 

SUB TOTAL 7.21 11.12 20.88 23.06 24.56 26.16 27.86 
R&M.GENERAL PLANTS 

8040050 R&M-Computers 11.13 25.30 30.85 34.08 38.29 38.65 41.17 
8040051 R&M-otltce Equipments 0.69 0.84 1.03 1.14 1.21 1.29 1.37 

.8040052 R&M-Tonners, Ribbons, Cartidges 0.24 0.46 0.58 0.62 0.86 0.70 0.75 
8040070 R&M-Furniture and Fixtures 0.11 0.19 0.23 0.26 0.28 0.29 0.31 
8040113 R&M-Comm. Equipment-Others - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
8040141 R&M-Misc EquIpment-Without Quotation 0.03 0.40 0.48 0.53 0.57 0.60 0.64 
8040143 R&M-Mlsc EquIpment-Others 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.13 
8040144 R&M-Misc Equipment-Oveiliauling - 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 



FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY LIMITED (FESCO) 
MULTI YEAR TARIFF PETITION FROM FY 2023-24 TO El 2027-28 (SUPPLY BUSINESS) 

PROPOSED O&M BUDGET 
Rs.MiIJio 

AIc FY 2021 -22FY 2022-flFY 2023.24EV 2024-2SIFV 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 
Head

AJc Description Actual ActjEst. Proposed 

8040153 R&M-FireSatat'Equip-Ofhers - - 0.04 Q9? L_0.05.1 0.06 0.06 0.08 

SUB TOTAL 18.29 21.31 '33.31 36.79 39.18 41.73 44.44 

RENT, RATES & TAXES 
8080100 Rent Expenses 3.31 3.64 4.44 4.91 5.23 5.57 5.93 

SUB TOTAL 3.31 3.64 4.44 4.91 5.23 5.51 6.93 

POWER, LIGHT & WATER 
8070100 Power&Ught 22.74 32.73 39.91 44.08 46.95 50.00 5325 

8070200 HotJCold Weather Charges 0.25 0.27 0.33 0.36 0.39 0.41 . 0.44 

SUB TOTAL 22.99 33.00 40.24 44.45 41.34 50.41 53.89 

COMMUNICATION EXPENSES 
8070300 Telephone Expenses 13.41 14.75 17.99 19.87 21.16 22.54 24.00 

8070400 Postage and Courier 1.00 1.10 1.35 1.49 1.58 1.69 1.80 

6070401 PurcahseofPostageStamps 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.22 

SUB TOTAL 14.53 15,99 19.50 21.54 22.94 24.43 26.02 
OFFICE SUPPLIES 

8080101 MIS Consumeable Material 146:15 251.81 307.06 339.18 361.23 384.71 409.71 

8080125 StaoneryExpenses-With Quotation 3.61 7.96 9.71 10.73 11.43 12.17 12.96 

8080126 Stauonery Expenses-Without Quotation 2.56 5.03 6.14 . 6.78 7.22 7.69 &19 

8080127 PrInting Charges 1 47 2.69 3.28 3.83 3.86 4.11 4.38 
8080128 Copyingandlranslation Charges 431 6.45 786 8.68 9.25 9.85 10.49 
8080129 Binding Work Expenses 0.07 0.13 0.16 0.17 0.19 0.20 021 
8080130 Stationery Contingent Expenses 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 

SUB TOTAL 158.17 274.10 334.23 369.19 393.19 418.75 445.91 
8080131 New Recruitment Expense - 7.36 8.91 9.91 10.55 11.24 11.97 
8090100 Stores Handung Eenses 0.16 0.18 0.22 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.29 
8090200 Advertising and PublicIty 1.14 1.34 1.63 1.80 1.92 2.04 2.18 
8090403 OtherExpenses 1.56 1.83 2.23 2.46 2.62 2.79 2.98 
6090404 Entertainment Expense 0.29 0.32 0.38 0.42 0.45 0.48 0.51 
8100101 DaltyNewsPapers&Periodicals 0.21 0.23 0.28 0.30 0.32 0.34 0.37 

TRAVELLING EXPENSES 
8110100 Travelling Expenses 30.89 32.78 39.97 44.15 47.02 50.08 53.33 
8110200 Transter/RetirementTNDA 2.09 2.67 3.26 3.60 83 4.08 4.35 
8110300 Sports Travelling Allowance-Players 0.85 1.30 1.59 1.75 1.87 1.99 2.12 

SUB TOTAL 33.83 36.75 44.81 49.50 52.72 56.14 59.79 
8120100 ProfessIonal Fee - - . - - - 
8120200 Legal Fee 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 
8120300 Audit Fee 0.50 0.55 0.67 0.74 0.79 0.84 0.89 
8120400 Consultancy Fee 30.03 127.36 155.31 171.55 182.70 194.58 207.23 
8120500 Software License fee 53.12 83.31 101.59 112.22 119.51 127.28 135.56 

SUB TOTAL 83.66 211.25 257.60 284.54 303.04 322.73 343.71 
VEHICLE EXPENSES 

8130100 Vehicle Expenses-Repairs 3.38 3.73 4.54 5.02 5.35 5.69 6.06 
8130150 Vehicle Expenses-Purchase of Tyres & Tub 0.25 0.28 0.34 0.37 0.40 a42 . 0.45 
8130200 Vehicle Expenses-Fuel and Oil 4.87 6.81 8.31 9.18 9.77 . 10.41 11.09 
8130300 Vehicle Expenses-Licenses and Insurance 0.04 0.77 0.94 1.04 1.10 1.18 1.25 

SUBTOTAL 8.55 11.59 14.13 15.61 16.62 11.70 18.85 
8135000 Management Fee 6.78 1023 12.47 13.78 14.67 15.63 16.64 
8137000 NEPRAFee 11.09 29.29 35.72 39.46 42.02 44.75 47.66 
8140200 Bank Charges 0.88 1.08 1.32 1.46 1.55 1.68 1.76 
8150000 Directors' Fee 7.46 8.80 10.73 11.85 12.62 1t44 14.32 
8150200 RII!i Collection Eicpense 389.77 . 409.25 429.72 451.20 473.76 497.45 5n32 

GRAND TOTAL 5,340A7 7,294.41 8,696.27 10,348.75 11,335.56 12,378.52 13,570.71 



Director ( 
FESCO Falsalà 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMIANY  

Tel # 041-922&fl7 
Fn #1)41.9220233 
/zftn//1v,vw.frscit.co  fit plc 

No. K2 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTORATE 
FESCO FAISALIASAD 

(11kM SECTION)  

Dated:  b —Or— ).3 / 

 

   

ChIcf Financial Officer, 
ESCO, Faisalabad 

 

Subject: I4ECRUITk1F,NT PLAN FOR FY 2023-24 

Reference: Your Office letter No.6064 dated 21.03.2023 and No.6292 dated 13.04.2023. 

The requisite infonnation desired vide above referred letters is sent herewith, 

for further necessary action, please. 

ii. / As Ahnvc 

CC: - 

I. AN to DO (lilt) FESCO. 
2. Master Fik 

jD.F(CPC) •1 

A. I/il) 

'C'%StD4PSSCTSflMk!I.% - ; 

A.O. (AC'Mt4) 
FIN. DIR 

!C&SH!ERIERP I 

?sCo7fayc.J 

CamScanner 
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aWt%JJt4VflJ&. a a a—' 

(Posts Equivalent to lips-IS & above) 

Scr Nomenclature of Post 
No. of 
Posts 

Lunipsum Pay 
Package 

Total Per 
Month 

Total Per 
Annum 

1 Chief Financ kit Officer I 

Pay Package to be determined by 1101) as 

per experience! qualifications. 

- 

- 

2 Chief Internal Auditor I 

3 Director General (FIR) I 

4 secrctaty 
,
Comar I 

S DO (AutomatIon & Digitalization) 

6 
1)0 (Health, Safety, Environment & 
Quall!Y) I 

7 Director (HR.) 

S Director (Legal & Labor) I 

9 Manager (Legal / Contracts) MIRAD I / 

10 Director (Security) 

II Dy. Director (Legal & Labor) I 

12 
Dy. Manager (Legal / Contracts) 
?VIIRAD 

/ 

Total 12 

I 

CaniScanner 



RECRUITMENF P[,Ai\ FOR FY 2023-24 
(Posts Equivalent o BPS-fl) 

Ci • Nomenclature of Post No. of 
Posts 

Lnmpsnni Pay 
Package 

Total Per 
Month 

Tot:,I Per 
Au nu iu 

I Junior Engineer /SDO / 72 150000 10800000 129600000 

2 Junior Engineer /SDO Civil / 2 150000 300000 3600000 

3 Revenue Officer (CS) / 12 150000 1 800000 21600000 

4 AD (Accounts & Finance) 8 150000 1200000 14400000 

5 Assistant Director (Audit) 5 150000 750000 9000000 

6 Assistant Director (MIS) 4 150000 600000 7200000 

7 Assistant Director (P/SA) 4 150000 600000 7200000 

S Assistant Director (1-I It) 7 150000 1050000 12600000' 

9 Assistant Director (Environment) 150000 150000 1800000. 

10 Assistant Director (Social Impact) 1 150000 150000 1800000 

II Assistant Director (Litigation) 2 150000 300000 3600000 

12 Assistant Director (Legal & Labor) 6 150000 900000 10800000 

13 Assistant Director (MM)! FSM 6 150000 900000 10800000 

Total 130 19500000 234000000 

Total in Million 19.500 234.000 

CamScanner 
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RECRUITMENT PLAN FOR FY2023-24 
(Posts Equivalónt to BPS-is & Below) 

• 
Set Name of Post 

No. of 
Posts 

Lumpsurn Pay 
Package 

Total Per 
Month 

Total 1'er. 
Annum 

eoii;n;ercial Assistant i 52  600U0 3120000 37440000 

2 Data Entiy Operator / 49 60000 2940000 35280000 

3 DataCoder / 53 60000 3180000 38160000 

4 Accounts Assistant 25 60000 1500000 18000000 

j Audit Assistant / IS 60000 900000 10800000 

6 SSO-1 / 47 75000 3525000 42300000 

7 SSO-I1 49 54000 2646000 31752000 

S LS-11 54 54000. 2916000 34992000 

9 Jr. Store Keeper 12 54000 648000 7776000 

10 SSA 50 40000 2000000 24000000 

11 Meter Reader / 370 40000 14800000 177600000 

12 Vehicle Driver / 290 38000 11020000 132240000 

13 Surveyor 11 37000 
4 

407000 4884000 

14 Tracer / 30 40000 1200000 14400000 

15 ASSA 90 36000 3240000 38880000 

16 ALM / 3386 34000 115124000 1381488000 

17 Store Helper 80 32000 2560000 30720000 

38 Lorry Cleaner 70 32000 2240000 26880000 

Total 4733 173966000 2087592000 

Total in Million 173.966 2087.592 

'Vt. 

I) 

() 

7-) 

CamSeanner 
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RECRUITMLtNT PLAN FOR FY 2023-24 
(Disable Quota Positions) 

• 5cr 
— 

Name or Post No. of 
Posts 

LUII)J)SUIH 

Pa Package 
Total Per 

Month 
Total Per 
Annum 

• I Assistant Private Sccrctazy (APS - I 75000 75000 900000. 

2 Line Superintendent Crack-I (LS-l) II 75000 825000 9900000 

3 Sub Station Operator Grade-I (SSO-l) 6 75000 450000 5400000 

4 Msistant (Mum) I Head Clerk 5 60000 300000 3600000 

5 Data Entiy Operator I 60000 60000 720000 

6 Data Coder I 60000 60000 720000 

7 Sr.Slore Keeper I 60000 60000 720000 

8 Accounts Assistant 3 60000 180000 2160000 

9 Commercial ASsistant 9 60000 540000 6480000 

tO Audit Assistant 60000 60000 720000 

1! Steno.!! 2 54000 108000 1296000 

12 Line Superintendent Grade-lI 7 54000 378000 4536000 

(3 Sub Station Operator Grade-Il (SSO-ll) 3 54000 162000 1944000 

14 MS-I 2 54000 108000 1296000 

IS Junior Store Keeper (.JSK) I 54000 54000 648000 

16 AFM 2 54000 108000 1296000 

17 Senior Clerk/Upper Divisional Clerk 6 48000 288000 3456000 

IX Stock Clerk! Store Clerk 1 48000 48000 576000 

19 Sub Station Attendant (SSA) 3 40000 120000 1440000 

20 
Lower Divisional Clerk I Junior Clerk 

40000 320000 3840000 

21 
Lower Divisional Clerk Commercial 
LDC (Commercial) 

4 40000 160000 1920000 

22 Meter Reader 35 40000 1400000 16800000 

23 Tracer 2 40000 80000 960000 

4 

CamScanner 
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4 

F: 

.1 per Name of Post 
No. of 
Posts 

Lumpscim 
Pay Package 

Total Per 
Month 

Total Per 
Annum 

/ 2
4SecUrity Sergeant 2 38000 76000 912000c 

25 Helper (TRW) I 36000 36000 432000 

''26 Assistant Sub Station Attendant (ASSA) 7 36000 252000 3024000 & 

- 27 Bill DistributOr 19 36000 684000 8208000 s 

28 Security Guard 22 35000 770000 
- 

9240000 

29 AIM 187 34000 6358000 76296000 

30 Store Helper 3 32000 96000 1152000 

31 Lorry Cleaner 2 32000 64000 768000 

32 DaM 1 30000 30000 360000 

33 Naib Qasid I Dak Runner . . I I 30000 .. 330000 3960000 

34 Mali 6 30000 180000 2160000 

35 Chowkjdar 6 30000 180000 2160000 

36 Sanitary Worker 6 28000 168000 2016000 

Total 388 15168000 182016000 

Total in Million 15.168 182.016 
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I 

Average 03 Months KIBOR for FY 2019 till 2022 

___________________
PKR Millions 

03 Month KIBOR 
2018-19 

1edr 8d Offer 
28-Sep-is - 8.07 8.32 
31-Dec-18 

03 - Month 
10.3 10.55 

29-Mar-19 10.74 10.99 
23-Jun-19 12.72 12.97 

Average 10.46 10.71 

Unrecovered Qtrly PPP 26,561 
Cost @ KIBOR 2,844 

2019-20 

30-Sep-19 

03 Mcitth 

13.6 13.85 

31-Dec-18 13.3 13.55 
31-Mar-20 10.97 11.22 
30-Jun-20 7.01 7.26 

Average 11.22 11.47 
Unrecovered Qtrly PIP . 32,219 

Cost @ KIBOR 3,696 
2020-21 

30-Sep-20 

03 - 

7 7.25 
31-Dec-20 7.04 . 7.29 
31-Mar-21 7.34 7.59 
30-Jun-21 7.2 7.45 

Average 7.15 7.40 
Unrecovered Qtrly PPP . 2,298 

Cost @ KIBOR j 170 
2021-22 

23-Sep-21 

03 - Month 

7.49 7•74 
31-Dec-21 10.29 10.54 
31-Mar-22 11.7 11.95 
30-Jun-22 14.91 15.16 

Average 11.10 - ... 11.35 
Unrecovered Qtrly PPP 17.882 

Cost @ KIBOR - 2,029, 
Average Cost of Four Years 2,185 

/9/ 
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WATER AND POWER DEVELOPMENT 
PAYMENT VOUCHER 

Sub.DivjsioinlDiyision: Chin! Finnnclil Officer 

- 

AUTHORITY. 

—. 

- 

P.V.143. 

PAYEE: NEPRA 
DATE 

CASHICKAQUET 
No. 

PARTICULAR Detail '1 Code — Amount 

Payrneritma oonaccountofNEPRAFce bill r E1'?nO 78,259,602 

TOTAL 1t '259çC2 

Rupeos seven acre eiqhtytwo lac fiftynjne Thousand six hundred two only 

- 

.1 

Cocurncnts Rctcrvtce: - 

L4BY Checked By 

•1•  Received BY 
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7. 

S. 

( 

12. 

l:sco 
Suhjcce,\NN(IM.SIJI'I'l.IEIt I.(CENSr FEE you ES' 2021.22 & 7022.23. 

VY 202 1-22 

MW 
(Avgj 

(FY 2020-23) 
(RtJMW) 

Fee 
(without 
CI')) Us. 

tcttlt.tfl on Ci:sicunier Prkc Index 
(CPI) (a per Part I of NEI'itA Fee 

RCEIJT:ItiIel, 202!) 
Fee due 
(Its.) 

N.Cl'IjHI N•CIinlç1i1 Xlng Intuit 

1 2 31'2 4 3 (,.$/S 

3,342 10,11(10 33,420,01)0 I tiM! I'lS.OU l).9'Jt( I 33,35t,,S(I2 

F? 2022-23 

MW 
(Avgj 

r:y 2021-22) 

(tutu 
(llsJMW) 

Fee 
(without 
Cl I) lt 

liulnn i:l Cnna;,iicr Price Inctex 
(CI')) ( pvrl'sifl II 'ttNEI'ItA Fee 

Itcipl:,t1nr, 202!) 
Fee due 
(ftc) 

N.CI'ipll N.Cl'lnl cn Xlnz Egicuor 

I 2 31'2 I a.t/$ 7n6 

3.71! 20.11W) 
- 

37.) IQiMI!) 175.71 
I -L 

I'ISJJ') 1.2! 41,903,100 

The Additional )irector has also slated tlil gothic plyn:enl he uu:,dc tlzrouh coy mode It. 
ln(vruct 133ukiiw. Mobile Banking App ud over the Ibni Coi,rner etc. by ckcthig I Hill-
Thp Up followed by catering this 20 digit code 100 100001111000000109%. 

In nddttionto above. avaitnhte budget of Its. 11.143 Million under A/c head NEI'J&A Fcc is 
zol sutflcictil for :ujd payment aiRs. 7N.259 (33.35G + 44.903) Millhin. (knee, foUong 
arrunqeillcilt of lit!clitirn%al IiPJ1teI allocation is also prnpoccd:- 

Its, in Million) 

0(11cc Ate 1tts! l)escrlpttun htudgel tr 
F)' 2022-23 

Itc-At(otitfon fludget afler 
+ - 

CEO SWflfl NITI'KA Fcc 60.000 70.00(1 - 130,000 

Ite,ene-O3M 3,265_3S1 - 10.000 3)9S3Sl 

'Pie claer Executive orncer FCSCO is requested to accord approvnl for re-allocation of 
0kM budget or It!. 70.000 MIllion, being compcicnt for allocation, re-allocation and 
cc-appropriation of budget. as per Agcnda-4 of DOD decision made in 24I"/3$' meeting 
held on 16.06.2022 (Annex-C) nd paymcru of total Supplier I.icense Fee for F? 2021-fl 
& 2022.23 of Its. 78,259,60 2/. to NEPltA pIetist. 

C. 

C
Asslst. lrec1orAvcottn 

(CM C) 
- l0. Three  IoFinnnco(CP&Cj

Wa I *d jT
9 4w app'ovJ A4' 

Pr& toL1  

JY 

Chief FinnnI O(ticen 

/ 

CliiefEccc jive Officer 
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Alternative Detiveiy Ctanre!- ADC (0101): ISLAMABAD SBP Banking Services Corporation 

3048930-010038923 Status CO 

Payment Mod. 
ACC (c-payment) 

Dank & Uranch Amount Oat. Ad Ref No 

700,000.000 29-Sep-2021 

Signature & Stamp of Manager I A'ghoslzod officer 
I IIIII (111111 1111 !1IIHI1II - • I]" II" II I  ' 'itunihill I1IiiIhlIIII'll - I 11.1 

1120 09940 67664 

CPRNo 
Payment Section 

Nature of Payment 
Account Head(NAM) 

Details of Tax Payer 

NTNICNIC 

Taxpayc rIB usin os s 
Name & Address 

IT-20210929-01O1-1687664 
147 - Advance Income Tax -9202 

Mvance inconie Tax 
801105 

Payment Date 29-Sep-2021 

RTOILTO LTO MULTAN 

Tax Period 2022 

Tax Amount 700,000.000 

Amount of Tax In Words : Seven Indreo ?.tIin Rupees And Na Paisas Oily 

Doainient ID: ISt0648SI - Genolallon Dale: 30-Sep-20 1200 AM - User TI' 

CamScanner 

c 

I 

C.  

C 

( 

( 

FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY • FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULLAI$PUR 
CANAL ROAD 

FI3RADC 0101 

r 

• . •• - 

INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT 

COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR -IT) 



INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT 

COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT ( CPR -IT) 

  

SBP Bankktg SoMces Corporatioh Alternative Delivery Channel -ADC (0101): ISLAMASAD 

CPR No :11-20211227-0101-1474045 Payment Date 27.Dec-202 I 

Payment Section 147-Advance Income Tax -9202 RTO/LTO LTOMULTAN 

Nature of Payment Advance Income Tax Tax Period 2022 
Account Hoad(NAM) SOlIDS 

Details of Tax Payer 

fIN I C WIG 3048930-0 10038923 Status CO 

Tupayer/Buslneas FAISALASAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 
Name & Address FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY, FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABOULLAHPUR 

CANAL ROAD 

Tax Amount 500,000,000 

Amount of Tax In Words flu It•ndMd tAThon flup.es Md No Paisas OnbI 

PaymsntMod, Amount Date ACIRctNo 

 

Sank & Branch 

          

ADC (a-pa)meau 500,000.000 21-Dec.2021 

RI III(((li{IIUiI(1I III (l!II!IllhII(iIIIfl(II(IftIIIift(!Il1ii 
IT 202 2270 01 414045 

'IT 

I 

FOR AOC Otot 

Slgnatur. & Stamp of Manager I Authoi4zod officer 

Document ID: IS3t5499S Genelatlon Date: 2?Dec-202t 030 PtA Usec TP 
loft 

( 

CamScanner 



I 

INCOME TAXpEPARTMENT 

COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEIPT( CPR • IT) 

SBP Banking $ervces Corporation - Alternative Delivery Channel -ADC (0101): ISLAMABAD 

CPR No IT-20220329.O1Q1 -1556582 Payment Date 29.Mat-2022 

Payment Section 147-Advance incornoTax-9202 RTO/LTO ITO MULTAN 

P Nature of Payment Advance Income Tax Tax Period 2022 

Account Hoad(NAM) 801105 

Details of Tax Payer 

NTN(CNIC 3048930-010038923 Status CO 

TapaycrI8usinoss 
Name & Address FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY. FINANCE DIRECTOR OFFICE ABDULIAHPUR 

CANAL ROAD 

tox Amount : 450.000.000 

Amount of Tax in Words : Four Hundred Filly Million Rupees And No Pains Only 

 

Payment Mod. 

 

Amount Oat. AC (Ref No 

 

Bank & Dranch 

S. 

ADC (e-payment} 

 

450,000.000 29-Mar.2022 

    

LI jj lllltlillllihllflhll] III 
T 202 0329410 556582 

1• 

01111 flhillllllllll II LII t:ltl II 
FBR ADC 0101 

 

    

Signature & Stamp of Manager (Authorized officer 

Document ID: 155276827 - Cer.oraUon Date: 2944ar-2022 11:45AM User Tv 
1 of 1 

CamScanner 



FLJRADCOIOI 

1120220622-0 0114594 6 Signature & Stamp of Managor/Aidhørlzod officer 

INCOME TAX DEPARTMENT 

COMPUTERIZED PAYMENT RECEtPT ( CPR .11) 

Banking Services Corporation Alternative Dofivery Channel -ADC (0101) ISLAMABAD 

(tPR No IT-20220622-01O1-1459416 Payment Date 22-Jufl-2022 

Payment Secflon 147-Advance Income Tax -9202 RTOIL.TO LTOMULTAN 

< tiature  of Payment 
çAccount Head(NAM) 

g'-Oetails of Tax Payer 

Mvance Income Tax - 
801105 

Tax Period 2022 

NTN I CNIC 

(axpayor/Busness 

3048930-01 0038923 Status CO 

Name S Address FAISALASAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY. FWW4CE DIRECTOR OFFICE A800LLAHPUR 
CANAL ROAD 

C
Ta. Amount 750,000,000 

( kmount or Tax In Words Seven Hundred Fitty MiIl4n Rupees Md NO Paisas Only 

( paymentMode 

ADC (e.paymen:) 

Amount Date AC (Ref No 

 

Bank £ Branch 

750.000,000 22-Jun-2022 

    

r 

4 

Document ID: 157222091 Generaon Date: fl4u0-2022 11:58 AM - User Ti' 

I oft 

CamSeanner 



( 

C- 

I- 

C- 

6. 

EESCO 

Subject: -Approval for Booking/ Adjustment ci Mark-up of fls.72.906 Million as Supplcrnent:tt7 
Charges in Accounts. 

The agenda item regarding Booking/ Adjustment of FESCO shard of Its. 260.543 Million (1. II & III 
installments) as mark-up in respect of 41 Billion Syndicated Term Finance Facility was previously 
presented in 501) in its 195th 124d Meeting held on 26.12.2019. BOD resolved ihat "FESCO sltotild 

act as per ECC decision". Decision of 501) is enclosed as Anncurc-A. 

ECC Decision:  

'Power Holding Private Limited would be responsible for arranging loan amounting to Rs.41 Billion. 
The amount would be utilized for the purposes of funding the repayment liabilities of the t)istnbufton 
Companies through arrangement between PHJ'L & DISCOs. Apportionment of this facthty shall be 
made to the DISCOs according to their respective liability towards power purchasers. Ministry ol 
Finance would provide Government guarantee forrepayment of loan as tvell as interest for the facility 
of Its. 41 Billion arranged through consortium of local banks. The servicing of snack-up. principal 
repayments and all other amounts becoming due and payable in respect of subject facility shall he the 
responsibility of the respective DISCO" (Anncxure-E). 

Manager Finance (B&R) CPPA-G has further issued the following Debit Notes amounting to 
Rs.72.906 Million on account of 3. installment of mark-up for the period from 21-05-2021 to 
20-11-2021 in respect of 41 Billion Syndicated Term Pinanec Facility for Booking/ Adjustment in 
Accounts being FESCO share: 

Debit Memo No Month Amount (Its.) Anutexurc 
PPA-l59/FE$CO-16 Dec-21 72$O62VO C 

Total 72,906,290 

4. PPA-G clarified vide letter No. 27426 dated 14.11-2019 that as per he ECC' d&sion. the servicing 
of mark-up. principal re-payments and all other amounts becoinhig due and payable in respect of the 
subject facility shall be the responsibility of respective DISCOs. The said office further advised to 
buok/ adjusts the said amount as supplementary charges with corresponding effect to payabks (IF Ps) 
through CPPA-G (,%nnexurc-D). 

Foregoing above, please arrange approval of' Chief Executive Officer for Bookingl Adjustment of 
jrd 

installment of mark-up of Rs.72.906 Million (share of FESCO) as Suppknentary Char2es 
 in Accounts in the light of said SOD resolution. 

OyDireetor (CA-ti) 

4  fret Pt04. - 

' \ 

\ -' 

— - - - 
'.1',. 

S 

7, Chief F2cccutive Officer 

I 
I 

CamScanner 



/t_ Ltllerizsu.j to 
era CL'PA-G vtdtl'io.313646'.cJ 03.11.2019 th2tPFSCOh3sw,tenicrtt;c, 

iai it wit?, nty ki:.j;nn ocency. 1.kr'c..!, !ll nia'k-up t2'Qi-13 kHflion cannot be adjusted as £'cNnse. 

/ i%. Iii response. C1t.\ C thriflccl that as per 11w. ECC decision, the scMciug of msrk-up. pthtcipat 
Npa,rplcllts and all ottwr tultolmi. f,ccol'jfl dtj: a"1 p./3blt f the tuhject tzcll.iiy shall be the 

• • te,'u,ttbtliiy of IC$p?C1VU Discos. 
rbd saW office further ;dvkt o book I adj&tst tl.c suh amount as 

sq.pkmczt;r; c v:hh cc:nmdi::g :rfc pa)lbIc;(I?i's) lhrotth Cl'PA.tl 

-. The saM 3ijcuI:l Ins been prcciitcJ in 574/  8" Audi' c,nt,,t,;utv Mc:tina held cm 17.12.2019. 
ihe AUI!EI  Curnujittee rIX.lnl,ltendal (tic s:nhle to DOD for njlprov9l. Jrnj.Ciji utipli.cation of R. 2(,O.53 
hiilhien is iiai,lvcj. 

ft 

3 

HOD FUSCO wi; requested to:- 

I Approval 1.w booking / tdjustmvd of Mark-up of Rs.260343 Million as Sipp!crnenrarl 

Clurgcs in Acco"nls. 
fl To authorize Chief tjxccutivc Officer rcsco 

tw apptonl crbookir'g/adjuslrnent of Mutt 

iits:Q:eiils ntn.uk.iip (FESCO skirt wily) relaling In Terni Finance Facility o(KsA I afihica 

an 3CCOUA(S as 6upplcale;ttsry chazges. 

I -tzs$1thvftojflj  

9 Q:-..,r A:rn! -1  rtrsoumci rrnrmIr eulctri..%TION 

U wa eapkuked to BOO drzt Mloi4ng sgend4 was moved !hrGusrt itsoletiori nd pprovcd 
L.vinjonw(9;lz) 1300 Mdr.bcs am! ROD was reques:ed (Or nuiflcucien:- 

fltsOurflON NO. W3ZYDATtDO3.I2.2OtANDt4OT1F3ED VIDE NO.34961SEcY/P-2 DATED 
20.122019 — PI1OCURfl1VIT OF SINCLE flIASl SttTIC MThRS ACAINSY TENDEA No. 
;i*.fl$CQf.(%t/D1TT!iOt9.2O DATEDZ9.IO.20t9 

fle. Akh!ij Abmad Sycd aad Mr. Saad Uthh }Ci-jn, birvcz:. were uf the upi;iiun (bat 
.09 su!1 net Mi'olvt I such ns for approval Ut circulation. - 

Mr. Akhfag Ab,fl:d Sri).  Director, tiowe'ier, zigSul hr AIWIC4i0i, wb (be cundk!e:, 
that Lt otser,21I3US (rproduced below) may be made pri uf the )tiautes un6 latin bt ,lotcd,)  1b 
cauipflace In rueufl- 

I- The RU ctc,hsolkn report iuvs hnzc'J au !2.,'4v-2Oi9 Ln.1 Sn' ngendo (wan was in: 

pr:nzred.to P,aewemertl Co'nw,ktce despite :k,r;€: of u:ctgry and ulirJ:e?geu.rcns 
hi 

2- The age&k Item was not even presented I,rtOD p'wcth, ma.! as ?9.Nuv. 2c119 us 
cg.isxlct but presented as jz.agendo kern. 

3. W&khig ;iaper does ss icion wihing WI,!: rv&dj jo L'OD ddibtre:io.0 on this 
egetia item t 

I&ejJ:s Bids In liatwi fur 17 days qfler ist,:ut€e of 1ht LEd Evu!u:!,;n t4u4 r..j,:th 
it0 41 

:Xumy4m? jt/spfr status 0/ui! ?0 Issned ivlwrc slspp?y is .uUI due as per ,thcJ•jI it-'u,  La PU: .n ç'prinil It. II:? ne.0 1101) nicetlng. Apparently. ilI&f.a.q4- one PC) Li u.•r(•.•. 

L
I 11011 '.o1vcJqu4 ru If/led the agenda, atrear5. upJsw;ecIg)I,.4.j Rnoh,j4,,, 

No.. Ia'W$'ay 
_±'±.f In c&culnhq, and ?iodjint vILIefb'&p. )9&'Syy,';' JJt4 2& 

1130/9. 

. 

'.2c U.0f41; 

t.LtPL$ILnn., 0J19 t:t tOt; a.Ierth,e !ae4j on 2&1..fl019

Gnn;sun;. Sccnt1y 
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Guvt!trtlbflI ot Paktsi3i3 
y .>t WaIe P. PoWer 

Powct Co.nIn4flPc9)MU9!tdh3 w;t;t, 

S 

I 
II3fJS2bfid (he. 2P June 2017 

Ss,becC !2MICE 
OF $YHOCATED TERM F:H1c.g,FAGJX MSOU 4TJU6 T0 RP. 4J.QOjjj.Q9U 

4 

F_pjflj.g P.q!itsj:çidR 

I ant dIncutI Ii, tat t'.;tI i .r'lUflty ne. Ig.tslnrA! tI(.s11vtrenit ryiarar:let: h Mifl'Skj '1 

Frnance in respeci *1 yn4':nW.I tmiv 11r '•:i 1.!; ;irt..Jn:u:iJ t H 41(1 9.14n icr 1M 
WEIS k4wnrl)oa IC hit' r•.:• .,, . :. •'. . ant s.ilcra!ti' . re': ni flit.. C'Iae,rI . 1; 

iflcChifllJ tWill cii P Jl;:•I? 20 1 cc'n...'....... ..rr.c',.rj r i 4ft.tW:.I Ut..• ,rr,pi:ft. r'd,i.prvj :1 pap $ 

ci (he tuir.niai Rekvant unris b: if ... ?;ia'nhl;y :ini rlocs!:rjn l ECC 'A ttt' C.sf,n C' e. rcGrcJdi,rj:d OS 

u.idar 
4 

2 ?aLa '•5 to itie• çç clthe ci!ñuc 0fl 1:P%P1! 

5 Pot;v: tiokTh;y LA::,;.t:t 4 i ;,sdUic etch;' •:,!iij',y!tr;crI ,r.tt .vi U'•' 

respcnsibt (a: ma:;guiI l.).tr ariui'r:.q lh.JI tjdbr.,i mc ;aJ:i:ag w:U t'.: :,!177.4 IC' U'E! 

purposes a(ftibig tIt' sjMm'M Ii,13' J! ttf? cthltilfli!iOI! QJrqflflhj3 !Itroin3h :rriat$nflt 

tx,twee:iPeiw,:t Hold!:':, -S.: L zrju.,i ;:n.i UiSCAI: AfifJ'JiU.isscneul of Sir': 1:flir.CnI9 (nc&t/ xha# 

Cu made to tl,o DlSCO ,'i'.c:m!L"J in fl14U I*pl!ihvv 1341 bIll3' tciva,ur. poww pultiiaSOI. IJ.ti,5h7 

of Finaacc- tv! provkk fl1r.•C;rl:iCfli ,;:us:kiic: !(V zftja$rl'Uh' oi 1:e.siI as nt-il as kuc,csl (or lip:-
4gQj• a'tcinsv:d g. Rs-:: t'L,: :&f'-j' thniyu ir.a$oliiiusj .f;r.:j# t'a,$ The $(*J'dli(4 , 

.7t1rnt11 ;th'cpat sc-pa1 •w:# .;'.Ctc" .e?)':!r hcesnaiau iu  nca S.i . :'e.1 I 

k' .-t,:tntzcr ta.c';' :;,!e £!.!:' .r:-4; (! •a.',:!.%, j)'...,pu--.)' .J ::...-ny.. ...1!;3'ltfl' VP.'t-
33 ;it4!4fl?k- 10e a'zpts's." !J: ,.hu•g, -): n% a1.ct? t.rM (UfJ liv'stf P. II.': S.fWsz'l-  Ci.an 

____ 

Tin. Er:,nau,n; (;,o .s':t :1' .'bri',i . 0' iflv C-i;uxg i?CflSK&1?C Stan £w:utnary UMa5 1" Ma- 
liii,' sa,unuu€.4 by nw f•• J /....':' WJ :.%t.S '';.uJ.ij I.'g1n-• )t fl,lflht? 
by Mnkliy o 11r,:snce r ;:;;.0 V.! cZftC k:" InKifice l&tr 31wJut;f:hj  t. P.5-I C-J bi*' 

Ioi tic_power sclur a.,cgc.,:-.'JaSC-kr . 
— .-ycepf :oUiv' s¼. .1 St I ,i.fll%j Q .1 1,3% 5i it, a' ii " 1r1 

u Ps 41 bill;nia Th' wnnis'J W.'(AU I": iui!.:,i:1 k-i the jwq)ziftt Of 1:;taiiiru site 
repaysnu:'l h;i/;&(te' At 7W: q;Aah): (:o:Iiflaul,s tlwrafli jl!riuzIcØ?fIyu: (w4w,*t: 

Pawn.,, h.Xr.iy P;w.4e tuitid arid CKCC: 4JprMi:t:u3;l ci :w' fgwi,C:flq fac:'!v 
ij I:'-flIIJ !:, flh !IA\t; ?OX.hk! ft: Their stq;i-';svt bi,bJt? p.ri.; p.wiet 

;nnvll;1r41i ?Juh!Wp .4 • .,utL..: ;tttil.i . çt''iu.A? tflyl:mtiM,il !3..tiU11tt' IflI reaarll'%;f 
vi Icm'I a:; n-sit .1 !n.:;;! ft.: UM'f.'tçthis' ;lff4nIIig so Ri;41 °6w". wtaucjns tnwwea 
ii cOicC,lsas:i' t4 Joe.:,: icjl-M. T':,-' .s'vI'.cvI.; o1 sni::sL-up. 'pth:npai tepac'ients )1VJ alt 
u;e' arisor;n;s ~cu:'y.' .1::.'_.:s:.1pa,St 4; i:j;,c: .'f tIs1 ;:L".d liensiay stl;il t'fl Iti? 

3. hc '- , j j...... '"... '.. ,sq.. . t;S ¶; (:,l:1'i-il .:U'I I.'. ,I'I-J'il!,tI. .iflti Jt,1UQ 
rccc!,: cIr,.1 f :.11i.-f N,I 4?...*:.,..k(l ¼ ..9'ti' .. tnEtt!C'r' In ¶-c-rç s.!'i.kigy 4 Ui' d;!.......- 

—. C—%Mtihammjrj Farhorq ', 
Scc(bi IGcQI IPF; 

Ph ¶,2Qr213. 
The Chief Exocuilve Officer. 
Power Hehilsig P:-ritc L;n'tc.l 
lslomabad 
for snlo"nis;Ion- 

flat1 F4t:iiwl: D..',a'i tsL,i%,.,bd 
• hit Ci;k,I r'..ci:t.ve O9'cn 

Ccritral Powuc Pwcltr19 Aizoncy. Cua.e!:r1-e L'd Ibi;slrt (ta 

Snnnwl...;th rnmnn,.- 
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CPP/t 

Central Power Purciiasiii Agency Guarantee Limited 
A Conquny o(CoernmcnlefVakIsin 

OFFICE OF TIlE 
cujiw FINANCIAL OFFICEIt CI'PA-c 

SIJAHEEN PLAZA•  BLUE AREA,FAZAL EIIAQ ROAOJSLAMABAD 

:90 tr97 /CFO/DCMF(CA&7)lI&R/ltcc DATED: 2CroJ_ 2_t_ 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICI!8, 
PESCO, FAISALABAD 

SUBJECT: DEBIT MEMO FOR Dec-21  

Please find enclosed herewith Debit Memo details as below 
caTtY odustment atyour end.  
SKJO )MLMO NO. 

I I'PA-139/FESCO.16 Dec-21 

pertains to your company for necessary and 

ENUA)SUKES 

72,9C6,290.00 

MONIH 1AMOUNI 

C.  I 

'4 
DY: MANACIR (RECOVERY) 

CPPA-G 

( 
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'C'
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Lim%ted 

DEBIT NOTE SETTLEMENT 
Document No: 21850 

PPA-159lFESCO16 

nJDI%NG OFFICE: CENTRAL POWER PURCHASING AGENCY- Elf ective Date 30- DEC-21 

GUARANTEE LIMITED Issue Date 24-JAN-22 

(( ECEIVING OFFICE: FAISALABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

ti YPE: Debit Memo Against Markup 

(() 

r Your aücount has been Debited for the amount Rs. 72,906,290 

Seventy-two million nine hundred six thousand twa hundred ninctyrupeos only. 

  

 

Being the Debit raised on account of Payment made to PIlL agaInst 3rd installment of Markup In 
respect of 41 BIllion 81FF, as per ECC deeslon and as per documents attached. 

  

       

 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 
CODE 

DEBIT CREDIT 

  

 

1212100 Accounts Receivables. Settlement Advice 72,90G,290 

   

  

'TOTAL 72,906,290 

   

       

       

(. 

( 

PREPARE BY 

  

I.  

awswaowavm pstorj: t44M4lOtol. 
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CPPA 

( 

C 

Sub: PAYMENT OF 3rd INSTALLMENT OF MA)tK UP FOR flit PERIOD 21-05.20211020.11-
2021 IN RESPECT OF PKR 41.00 BILLION SYNOICATED TERM FINANCE FAC,t1Y FO  
POWER HOLQtNG LIMITED 

Rof; MoE (Power Division) letter No.PF45(06fl012 dated 29' October 2021. 

1. PUC letter ocoived from MoE (Power Wing) vido a loltorot PHPL bearing No. PHIJ(41-ABLy17, 
dated 25" October 2021 has boon enclosed vice which CFO PPL has requested .115 (Power 
Division) to make payment of Rs.1.734,086,5751. on account of 3 installment of Markup in 
respect orRs.41 billion syndlca!od Term Finance facility ($TFF) through CPPA. 

2. CFO CPPA has approved the amount of Ps, 1734,0865?5I-  (Annexuro-A) for release of said 
amount In rospoct of subJect loan facUlty and (ho sarno wlfl be allocated to DISCOs bascd on 

payobo by market partic!pants rep;esonting demand as on 3O" Nov2021 worked out as under 

$r.S O!SCO's 

Payabl, by market 
particlpanta 

repros e flung 
dcmndas,a 
30.Nov.2021 

P.. In (Thousand) 
(Annex.8) 

Percentage 
AUGca$onln 

oc•2 

I FMSALMN ELECT PC SUPPLY COMPANY 100.725.470 4% 72,905.290 

2 GWRA.W!AtA ELECTRIC POWER COMPAq? 24,149,71$ 1% 17A79,852 

3 HYDERABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 360.854.596 15% 261,190.815 

4 ISLMIA8ADELECTRICSUPPLYCOMPM4Y *14.222.22; 5% 62.675,392 

S (MORE ELECTRC SUPPLY COMPANY 266.621.205 11% 192,983.633 

o MULTAN ELeCTRIC POWER COMPANY 162.737,494 7% 117,791,319 

7 PESHAWPRELECTRICSUPPLYCOMPANY 490.167.299 20% 354,743$77 

8 OUETTAELECTRICSUPPLYCOMPANY 505.605.158 21% 365,952,962 

O SUKIWR ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY 329.022,857 14% 230,150,620 

10 TRIBALMEAS ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 41,663,849 2% 30,158.786 

TOTAL 2,395.760,956 100?, 1,734,066,575 

3. Submlttod for approval please. 

Aasl.tan~jvlanagor (Recovery) 

Mana.r Roe va 4te4cdat( va'tfiud 

  

5, OGM\ICA&T1 

6 
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16.1 Dottilt at psyabloi 
provided as under, 

Iloto 

(un-aud;ted) 
November 30, 

2021 

(Un4udtcd) 
October 31, 2021 

(Rupees In thousand) 

Peyeb!e by mattel. parUclpants rtpie,InII%Q dentand' 6.t1 2.561.752.465 

Payable by NTDCI. through loan notes. 
a Govornm,n owned entity 26,169.BS1 

Advance paid to takhra Power GenersEon on demand on 
behalf of market participants 16.1.2 549O,B17 

Advance payment to Coflector of Customs 193.653 
2.594203.645 

Roc&vabte by market partcipants represerting offer 16.1.3 1.802.709,871 

Payable by IIUSCO (802.000) 

Energy payables swapped by Government of Pakistan 16.1.4 817,013.9'? 
2.616.921.818 

I.ess: Payable by the Company to rrasket partdpants and In 
respe of energy payabies swapped by GoP and recorded in 
(;nana) statements 11 (24.717.972) 

2.594.203.846 

2.703.566.076 

26.769.851 

5,490,871 

317,695 
2,736,146.699 

1,932,645,515 
(802.000) 

634.690.341 
2,166.533,856 

133,387,157) 
2,736,146,699 

'ktamkel parCcipants means the Icenced ten ExWapda DISCOs wtdth shafl share the power pool as per the 
power pool allocation CutTerSy operated by the system operator and K.tect$c. 

(Un'auditod) (Un-audited) 
November30, october3l,2021 

2021 
(Rupees In thousand) 

16.1.1 Payable by market participants representing demand • 

Govemmunt owned dlfl'lbullon Companies 

16.1.1.1 
16.1.1.2 

8 

t.aho.'e Dectic Supply Company limited (LESCO) 266.621.285 269.429.122 
Faisatabad $tale Supply Company tinted (FESCO) 100.725.475 115,240.118 
Multan Eledsic Power Company limited (MEPCO) 162.737,494 190,399.391 
Quell. Eleujic Supply Cernp.nyUmited(QESCO) 505505.158 506,9fl/59 
Ga4rarTwsia Eied.'ic Power Company Unad (GEPCO) 24.149.7*9 31,110.305 
Islamnabad Eeastc Supply Company Lknited (IESCO) 114222,221 110.605,100 
Peshznr Electic Supply Company Ur$ted (PESCO) 490,157299 498.415,067 
1'nbal Neat Eledztc Supply Company tinted (TESCO) 41,663,549 39,048.592 
Hyderabtd Eteculc Supply Company Urrted (KESCO) 360.654,596 384.082,373 
Sukkur Electic Power Company hinted (SEPCO) 329.022.657 33 ¶ .359.332 

2.395.769.556 2,456,698,459 

K.Eieclsic tinted 16.1.1.3 350.320,862 340.676,241 
lard! Di!er.n6al &bidy unatocated 16.1,1.4 (52.706.425) (111,1122383 
Goveavnerd Eqiity - unaflocated (134.794.253) 
Markup on entry payables swapped by GOP 13.t64.325 17.335.614 

2,56*752.465 2,703,563.076 

16.1.1,1 These reesent amounts due against sement of energy i.e DISCOs it'd IC-Electhc. The Company has signed 
Po.er Ptoanmerd Agency Areement (PPM.$) wth DISCOs to perfumn the Cesignated purpes on the 
tn and contons set forth &i the agreern&ds subject to the stipulations Prescitbed by NEPRA and I or 
Corrcierdal code. Power Prvcure.nent Agency Agreenent vdth K.Sectrc has not been signed tilt ue date of 
a oration of these Ina'ida1 statements. Tb. GoP has appwved the withdrawal of etes$eity by KDec* horn 
th pr**ta rent c/ 650 MW to 1100 MW as Ierrçcrty arrangement The capacity lin'ift may be enhanced to 
2050 IW( by the )t31 2023. The PPM bet.eec CPA-C and X.Etectric has been agreed lot 4thdjawsj ci 
e$ectid?y by K'9ec1& uplo 2050 MW. Th. agreed PPM vcrid be signed by the parties after app'oaI of GoP 
and NEPRA Th&e 41 be tvwo elfectht datn for the PPM.. one foe the Sely withdrawn by K'EiadAc horn 
2015 for 650 MW to 1100 MW and the sead one wl be pmspecve1y from the actual er&ncennt. 

CamScanner 
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DM (8anking1CPPA 

MF C& CPPA 

7/A 

CPP6A 

Sub: PAYMENT OF 3" INSTAW.thNT OF MARK UP FOR THE PERIOD zi-o.4pfljQlQ-
11.2021 IN RESPECT OF SYNDICATED TERM FINANCE FACILITY OF PKRjQ 

BILUON FOR POWER HOLOtNO LIMITED  

1. MinIstry of Energy (Power Division) Power Coordination Policy & Finance Wing vide letter 
no. PF-OS(08)/2Q12 dated 25" October, 2021 has enclosed PHL's letter no. PHU(41' 
ABL)/17 dated 25  October. 2021 requesting to consIder PHL's request as pet prevatent 
rules/regulations. 

2. As per the ECC decision, the servicing of mark-up, principal repayments and all other 
amounts becoming duo and payable in respect of the subject f3c11ty shall be the 
responsibility of respectivo DISCOs. 

. The subJect mark-up payment pertains to the pe?iod from 21-05-2021 to 20-11-2021 (184 
days) in rospcct of tho subject loan facility. The mark-up has been calculated at 0t69% per 
annum (6 months KI8OR of 07.59% taken as of 20-05-2021 plus soread of 2%) on 3554ay 
bass for the enliro mark-up period. 

4 PIlL Is entitled to uiscounvveduclion In margin from 2.00% to 0.70% per annum if mark-UP 
payment to be made Within thirty (30) days of the cue date. in case mark-up payment Is 
made by PHI, to Syndicate Banks by 17-12-2021, PHI, shafl be entitled to rebate of PKR 
26t690,411f-. The mark-up payment may be made by availing the facility of grace period. 
After considering the rebate concession Ic. 1.30%, the final payable amount of mark-up 
would be PKR 1,734,085,575!- by 16.12.2021 enabling PIlL to pay onward to bank well in 
time. 

s. cro CPPA may please approve an amount of PKR 1,734,086,575!- for release or 3'd 
mark-up payment in respect of subject loan facility in PIIPL'3 NIDA Account No. 
3148381107. NatIonal Bank of Pakistan, F-6 Super Market Branch, tsIamabad., 

'same will be adjs1d aqatnst revenue of respective DISCOs and would be allocated t  
DISCOS Ofl the basis of receivable balance as on 30-1 1-2071  

A)  
AM (Financo) CPPA \ 

Ill 
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r 

r 

No.PFZOS(08)12012. 
Governmcnt of Pakistan 

Mnisr of Energy 
(Power Division) 

Power Coordination and Finance Wing 

$rnmrniit0 4 

isiarnabac, Cctob&, 25,  2023 
e 

The CNe1 Executive Officer, 
CPPA-G, 
Islaniabad. 

r 

c m 

Subeót 314 ftSTALLMI±UT OP ttAR(IJPIPROFIT FOR THE PERiOD 21.05.2021  
/ TO 2011•2O21, IN RESPECT OF SYNDICATED TERM PRANCE  

FACIUTt9E.P 41.00 BILliON FOR POWER HOLDING LIMITED. 

sin directed to enclose 1ierow1h HL ktter tJoPHU(41.ABL)I37 daIS 

25402021 on the above subject atong with Its enclosures. 

.2. / It lsrequested to consider PHLs reqiest as per prcva!ent rules! regulations 

under IntmI on to.thls Division St the carliesi. 

OGMF (CA& r}'CPPA-c 
o' 

tttilrinl V 

tv4rO) 

caFaràfl 
Sc GonOff r(PP) j 

Tel: 0209213

( 

I. PS to Joint Sectotary (PoweQ. Powr Division; IsiacnaDuu. 
2. CFO, (PHI.), $Mheed MlNatSecret$da1 Islamabad. 

n 
Cc: 

-I 

4,  

is? 

CarnScaniier 



Pest Sir. 
Rtrncncc svoditicd Turn 7x111ty A9ccctcat dawd 11-05.200, tmondng to 

Ps. cl.000.ccopDc (Ptk 3tt1,cts tbay ore billieàonly) r"° V.cUltyi cxtttcd between PHI. 
rd a cor.soil urn of brL3 ccrnriSzi (i) Mecan 9c3cjJrnted 043!.). (Ii) Allied B.Lb&tt5 
(Alit). (ii) Brak of }thyba COOK). v) tiJk of akistn (NB?) 31td (Uiitwd Urk 
UrdGThL)GeiftC collectv:ty fCt L&thc "Syr4icsiC v.4 itdv&3llv1ir.!erthefl. 

2. Allied B3n)c Linked. mstctielczec  da:ed 220çè 1 39214Artn.A)  has 
ruccd trp*ytttof3' ins tqa'r:nuAtp'nfiaCoinfli4Io PKk2.e16.9s6'. ferthe 
gaio4 21.05.202110 204b2021.(lS4'days) payable on 21.11.2021. p'uus.it ; e Syu!kacd 
Tao rwscc Ft.thty. Tha n3*t collfo.C,e )titcnjtas b cy&tuhtctat 09.69% pa 
araurn(06 months xJsoa)r.q7M%'a3cp s of 20O510ll (Anpcx-B) I$ a s;reior2.0O%)on 
i36Sdsrttce$A4Upcj . j. f 

...... ,.
, 

3 PHJIWITC' the kirancant  Apccmc dted II 0$ 2015 PILL ta entitled to 
discouuUrtd4ctioniñ (i2.qpn to O0% per nurn ifhc miekup psmta of 
PK& l.7?j,t56.53'1I. alculs'.tt0SJ9% per nu (6 mcetthfl3BORf 07.6ci plus a spread of 
0.7W.) is ride by PH!. toS1d~â1 flLtwhhi6iny (30.da)i of the d.e4tc. U may plcascbc 
r.oted that if thc ma ppayiaTj& Pflkt )f+jkU$4b5 ttj2Co2%. PHI. shalibe 
eatMed to rebate of PKR26S,C90*flh 31j0kjx/stnum." 0 '.•. .. 

4. 7tnl.r.y cC Enc.i 4Pawtr Dhbtoa is eevaeItc4 to direct CPPA Ia make paptnt of 
PKR t,734,0S&575/. n teo.gt of)4  ttntsflment otnatt.up';tofli in respectol PK. 41.00bilhlon 
Spdict:ed Term fiMncc Facility by I6424OU. Ia PUtt's NIDA Account io. 3145531107, 
(?X69S'3rA03540031439*1107), Hadoaul Unk of Pakistan, -6 Super Market Branch, 
1statsbad for osiurani rvpannent tothc syndicaiebaA,. 

ctFinancal Olticu 

. ciiettscostivcbfflcc,CPPA(0)U&Islaznba& 
2. Chief Financial Offlcu OM (6) Ud,lslwtha& 
3..,' Section Office: O'F% Nithsty of Ew3y Q'o'otDiviMon) lalamabad 

Room M.sozacU' FIoo. Sh&MC4C MNtl SsastaMt c&wchowk. Jnn3. A,ruo, lsiamè.d 
Yet. Mtft a 1171 P.s' MIPWM* Ta.* I.ktsCf.flXfl4ft.n2Wfl4! 

( 

I 

I. 

/ 

r 

(. 

( 

 

PtvCtSvCCtxG itO. 
.ttmtttc Pg.cv $t!clej Ihi uol 

o. flLt.sl-AsLyL7 

r 

The kbt St7ay. 
CC 

GoauG.nt of Pkgac. 

4'.  

r icsnr.C'tE'7 0)' MA8Kvrfl'gFIT  FOIL 1'Iit r.rn0n :I.c.2oflfl 
20.n4O:I. IX RFSpbDftp syJgrcrO TERM FIt(ANCE FACIUTV cv 

KR 4140 Ufl1Ufl FJU'OWFR llotplSG 1.I\IITFO  

"B 
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Allied Bank 

1' 

( 

CT 

Onobtr 2L202L 

Mr. !r Qid.! 
Out fltirthtOtRccr, 
Pawn Hodng Unittbd 

.ioom (42 & CO3 Cm stcku,I;t 
Q.S1CbOwfr.It4nTh AvenGe. UtuiAxu', 
Wamàad. 

subta:. !awulicidlngUMIwdPpML!) 
Sjndctidj,rFtnhifldIItyo1PM41.GOft.hhLanYIn%ti!tmes,t (atotce 

0*r Sir, 

Ib!$ I, with r.r&en:g to the Srndicatd7etm Unc4 Apnment of PIcR £3•OQQ Mltflon entered Int*znwer 
Powvb1oldlngusni:ed '(PHtcr lSè.'compinflflldb,sdctjudtSjtAtfl. t1aU0vt41e4nk of P,bts!srs). 
uried8vt1un led (1.}S,L'J,MOzin oanvum!tod(!5flandnce 03Ak01 tOy,b.r reolci. 

As:pwt,nJ &coad!donsotuse Agl,cemcnt,an anøvntoWrn 1,7S4.t4,S7SJ7w I bvcooie Ot 
oññibc, 2i, 2OU.DeflafiF(e imó'tp tientlâkMbeei2 ,1O2V3fáIfo7qa$? 

21M. 22'. 
fl p..  -... tVriia.Q,Iitt1?i1f~m,,.. n' .20'Wov'21 

r rr %.?nfl.y..r.1. ),%  
V 354 

ct, Sn.Si- . r- ....... flt'44 :334.ov-21 

rr-- 
S .e1 4) L39% _______ 

______
tc 

ZM72%a%S 
tsoq.oco.,oco . 5933fl••j43 
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I .CPPe . t 
C' •tp -- . Central

rMrchasing A9oncy(Guar3nto  
ACornpsnycfCo'crnmcntofPakhun  _______ 

/ t'io: j1(. iCFO/DQi4F(C,&1YTJ&Mc Dated: IQ -fl .OI9 

ri 

cI;cninanciat Offleer FESCO 

Faisabbad 

SI!ILtIZCT: MARK.UP or its. 26051 Mll.IJON (FEWO ShARE) O?4l nsu.IOX 

r
SyNDICATE!) TERM Fi,rCg FACILITY (STFfl 

( RF.FEitE$CE: Your office letter no.5136 DATED O$4(QY.2019 

wiih rekrcr.cc to your letter as sialed a1ove, fo!Ionin points should c considered 

while bookitig debit r.otc: 

I- As per clause 6.!.) of PPAA bcinten CPPA.Q and FESCO 3s rprodecc as under: 

11w parties eebton1:,lc cud a' 'tee :ha the invoicis:g . ptt;;.'t:r (inclisdi::; ttcJ.uth 

WIt'CU or late payment charger or the liquidated dama:e51 cml settleurent of oil contracted 

paynioT5. or between the DISCO ond tile CPJ'44 got osrwardpnyrne;u and scnknzc,d by 

CPI'A.G to the sellers or sup,! It,: of the contracted Products), shall occur at i/ic time and in 

i/sc atoitner provided use .Vare: Rules cndthc conn,crclal Code ant/the parties sisal! abs Cr v' 

ti,Ic? c'v:nplj' with oil related provislont of zl:' A(arket Rules and di. Con:n,erchd Code hi the 

sante issnuner as ifstuck provistoafarmed purl oft/il: .4giren1e11L" 

I 

#1 

.(

..— ---;;;— 

( 4,AA*c a) For c3ch invo&e of EPP or CI? sEcn pM fully the onrt!uc days ;(g 

C3tCuI3ltd and the raw of interest as per PM is applicd. 

( • rut øi b) No accrual of LI'! is madc lot the toiai 31w:nt payable. irntc!d the vcsilkd 

C ____ due bytach DISCO. 

LPI for paM invoices arc bcin allocated to DISCO't on tiw hds of amount 

I, .

v 

1:?fk3 arccment from banks at lot%tr rate than lPs Interest rate. The financial clurgc 

'tould be noted that COP has scappcd the payable to IFFs tcitli conunwrcial loan and 

C 

tese loans is being paid as per decision of ECC/Fcderat Cabinet e.z.:. 

a. Financial charges on the loans arranged up to June 201$ arc bcir.g paid out of 

FC swehare. 

b. Ministry of Finance pays the financial chtges azd book "no Saute as equity in 

DISCO':. 

c. For the loan Ks. 41 billion, the linzncial chasgcs ne to be born by DISCO';, 

C 

341100R, SH.%HtEN PLAZA, 8LUE G06, lst..&sIaAo. 
PHONE HO. D519jgs; C 

 'CL (1 
r '- 
C 

per PM's titIt power gencralien (inctudin II'l' and Public Sector) I.iw pa)nwflt 
ercsi (LI'!) payable to diem fo the overdue payment at the Tate 6-ntoiithi KIUOR ' 

'1.104.5%. the vaification of LPI to pawer generation i; dot:, *,gt  the luIIotiiig 1,4515: 

(

cCt. 

C.  

C- 

S 

I 
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CU! .H1./NCIAL OFFICER 

I 

Central Powor Purchaninu Agency (Ouuranton) Liniltuil 

ACwnynytfCocen'niil  

4. fhçfr Ow DSCOs c,nel; liIjt; li:ic Ucco ccdiccd 1:4IwR 2% 

(tcb.ucul .3% nvailablc if izuc;ct Is piEd wjO,Iit 30 days) In cnc of Ks, 41 billion by 

S\\VIjp1I4  citcgv payibic to 119's liii ilic loin. 'Ilic cntty in (liii Ca 'c would lx :ul 

folleuw% in dic books orl)lscoi: 

Dr. Supplcuncntcu y Cisx;jci xxxxx 

CIt. 1aya1k in lI'l''s ;l,uul; CftA•G 

I .'k in j In r" .0 'I rut ((I %C t C C. 
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2. 

FESCO 

Subject: -Approval for BookiulAdjustn,cnt oIMaii-up of Rs.91,969 Million as Supplementary 
Charges in Accounts. 

The agenda item regarding Booking/ Adjustment olFESCO share of Its. 260.543 Million (1,11 & III 
instaltmcnts) as mark-up iii respect of 41 Billion Syndicated Ten" Finance Facility was previously 
presented to DOD in its 195ds ,24th Meeting held on 26.12.2019. ROD resolved that"FESCO should 
act as per ECC decision: Decision of 130D is enclosed as 

FCC Decision:  

Ibter Molding Private Limited would be responsible for arranging loan amounting to Rs.4•l Billion. 
The amount would he utilized for the purposes of funding the repayment liabilities of the Distribution 
Companies through arrangement betv.een P}IPL & DISCOs. Apportionment of this faci!ity.shali be 
made to the DISCOS according to their respective liability towards power purchasers. Ministry of 
Finance would provide Government Guarantee for repayment of loan as well as interest for the 
facility of Rs. 41 Billion arranged through consortium of local bat. The servicing of mark•up, 
principal repayments and all other amounts becoming due and payable in respect-of subject facility 
shall be the responsibility of the respective DISCO'(Annemrc-Ifl. 

Dy: Manager (Recovery) CPPA-G ha flurther issued the following Debit Notes amounting to 
Rs.91.969 Million on account of 4th installment of mark-up for the period from 21-11-2021 to 
20-05-2022 in respect of 41 Billion Syndicated Term Finance Facility for Bookingl Adjustment in 
Accounts being FESCO share; 

Debit Mento No Month — Anionci,t (Rs) Annexure 
2PA423/FESCO-41 Jun.22 . - 91,969,160 C 

Total . - 91,969,160 

CPPA-G clarified vide letter No. 27426 dated 14-11-2019 that as per he ECC decision, the servicing 
of mark-up, principal re-payments and nil other amounts becoming dt c and payable in respect of the 
subject facility shalt be the responsibility of respective DISCOs. The said office further advised to 
book' adjust the said amount as supplementary charges with corresponding effect to paynbles (!PPs) 
through CPPA-G (Annexure-D). 

Foregoing above, please arrange approval of Chief Executive Officer for l3ooking/ Adjustment of 
4th installment of mark-up of Its. 91.969 Million - (share of FESCO) as 
Supplementary Charges in Accounts in the light of said ROD resolution. 

Dy. Director (CA-Ti)' 

f 2ev- &jpnv#tç/art Ploy j?jt,  

Chief Executive Offljer 

b3 
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hr u$net to cçcjps Qyjdt$o.$t36 4$i•4 S 11 2619 dt:t rScO'i.ns nottnteat Into 
Iotj1 aINeti%ct With City knding gcney Bent; the maMp o1260.543 Mi!Iion annotbe odjusted s'Epctfle 

? :7:'- Iii tCS,h)15t CttA C cbn(icd utitasç4r thetccdecisTotthe servicing otnrk up ptinciPl 
pa'n cuts nd all otLr tntot.rts hcct,n din :nd peyso1c ft. ;dact of the àJJeC1 t3tRIIY ,batl 1K tFe 

tts'oi'sibtiity at ctsptcflvi. DISCOs. Ilie siud *81cc fuilitl avlcc to book $ adjust the skid .jnouflt ZS 

4 Wfl m;tt.) &tbt3% t't croçendl t;cflcctt payibks (lPrs) tlir'u'è CI'PA 0 

4 ., The said acitd tins been p LSCfl(td to s$/ tMid1tC0Mtt MctIng held or. tI 12.2019 

1k At' lit Cerrunittu. tcuinirp.nj..'j the Suite to DOD for Its nppmvit mt,nclM impbcatlOil of Rs 250.513 

e
Mi! u.n 53 t.tob3 - 

DOD ItSCO tYM rcqisttd to:- 

I Appruvat fc booUiig / djustrncnt of M3d-IJP Of !tL2CO$I3 t.flllion as SuppIcrnnU.7.  

C!uargisinAccounI$. . - - 
It To authortze Chtef E,ce;iflvc Ofli:er FESCO for approval of boOIRkdjSS(mCfl of Mwc 

li s1a9.iwrtls atrn:rk up (FhSCQQnie onIy)rcbZins Interns Pinar.cc Facility oflts4l 541,on 
tn ecounts is jppleitiit cbasga - 

,,.dS'4.._k -i- •,-.r ,.•' ,ioo.,4edtge4.eipbrn'. - 

O:!erAg:rida-t UESOLU(IOMTl!ftOUCttClftC0UTlO 

Eiiszs&.s.tnbne ;. 

so 800 that following agcr.uJ; 'nsmovM thrá12h resolution and apptvtd 
by rnjan (9:12) DOD Mrirbca and SOD was rcqucred foe ntifleauon.. 

REsoLutioN I3PISECY DATEDO3 12.IOLIAMThOTIPICU VIDE P.O 34965ECY11'-2 DATED 
2&I22019flOCUILflENT OF SINGLE FUME STATIC MtTtftsACAWSTTENDEkNO. 
I7ift,vzsco$ifl.1mIS1J2ul9.2ODATED29.tO.2Ot9 . -.-.. 

M Aklsbq Abmad Sycd sod Mr. Snit t'tlaia IC,-jn, bir tor,werauf tI: Qpifllufl ttit 
UQD sau!d not involvt lit such CSt fsrspproval In circuha',goa. . . . . 

Me?  .kthtaq Abir.d Syid, DfrecIor howcver. CCiI f';r ratiflcstion wtb (be coodhius 
thur lhs otscrntbns nproJuccd btlow) may tie ni3dc pet at (lie nt.iqtjs nad raust b rout! (U k? 
con.pt?.uc:ln fu(ure- . . . . . - 

I. The 8!J rtdtvtICfl report was Issued ca J'.Sov,?Ojw but. the oózJa turn svox i,r 
pn;cnred.to J'rociiqrnc"1 Con'ntiree despite iharftg: of :ize:eju4Mthtcene,g's 
cntic3Sd:kytn At .

-'• :- 

2 hue agenda kern was not eve', pa wiled In DOOM.ntngfr4;$un 29.M,v.2Ui9w n.Jith 
cgeixia but preentedus .á-age:dalttrn.

. -: 
Wcrk!ug paper does no? a7:close at'thtng. with regarifr to DOD ctdlbercdu.0 oil ttds 
cgeiida Item t- - •- ...: -- •- - .

- 
.. 

Knp.ne Ut/i Liz hand for 17 t's afur hsuance oft!. Li £'u'aM'mu (4-Ott CQpat"flty 
.QUCRQI(no urgar,

- th;n UWi&f91 ssoiüi of all to's Wuud i,hnc si;;sp:y:z nIl d.,: &$rsClthl ;•glt-en in 
PC.): 1'. ppnsed In tile nat DOD meeting Appun.n:tg it tooL os 1, usti POts attne 

ROD ,aMv,J and zwlflej she ajenju attqtJyejlp,aied4,94j, J(noIi,g..,, tlallVtay 

Pzt64&of43 . 

•/9$3 t&ø nutting 

Scáits with Cètn$óanj, 
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Z1'cicw was IoiwanIrnI ic u. ice jill,  . - iq.n,; I., Ins ' .fr)t)vY jrr t un cr ,itit t4 ifs 
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5 Foisv' tlozJ:' y 1ri •.'." Li t I .' c p'tk sccli r "41, vflhcut •iw' cud a t" 
tes$ns'tlo (at wns'njitzu A~ai ,U, nit' I$7 lb i&. 41 btZru TI:' an,hti( v :1 b. if, dfc' U'3 
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'Jah'l. vi • U Ut. wt.t.44 (ynlal)  ,nrn' m'sd q'rnn:stce (ai (upafln'z S 
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Centra' Power PurchasingAgencyGuarantee Limited 
4Companyo(Corcrnmcntó(Pattstan 

OPPA . - 

OFFICE OPThE 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Cfl'A-C 

SIiA1TCflJ PL%7.A, BLUE AREA,FAZAL E IIAQ ROAD,ISLXMA8AD 

Nb. 1 ' -t
/CFO/DGMF(CA&T)U4Mccc DATED: 7Q? 

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, 

SIJOIECfPEBIT MEMO FOR bin-fl -. 

flNsefinden4pscIercwIth.Pç Metho dCàIIt as below pertains to your companylor nçcèssaryina 
eirWidjuitnidntatyour tid;- 

MbM4J M). ... MØN I H AMOUN I 
- i VPA423/FESCO-41 - - Jun-22 91,969,160.00 

(1 • - DY: MANAGER (RECOV Lit?) 

• • CPPA•G' 

£23 



I 

LCPPA \c 
Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited 

I,  

(
DEBIT NOTE SETTLEMENT

Document No: 22867 
PPA-423!FESCÔ.41 

ISSUHING OFFICE: CENTRAL POWER PURCHASR{G AGENCY:. Effective Data : 30-JUN.22 
GUARANTEE LIMITED 155u0 Date : 26-JUL-22 

RECEMNG OFFICE: FAISAL.ABAD ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 

TYPE: Debit Memo Against Markup 

Your account has been Debited for the amount Rs. 91,069i60 

Ninety-one miflion nine hundred sixty-nine thousand one hundred sixty rupoos onIy 

Doing tho Debit Raised onaccount of Payment made to PHI agaInst 4th installment of Markup 
against 81FF of 41 sillton fortho period 21..11.2021 to 20.05.2022 as per ECC becslon and relevant 
documenis attachod. 

ACCOUNT 
CODE:...-. 

:DESCRIPTION 
,•. - 

DEBIT CREoLT 

1212100 Account. R.c.lvsbl,s • SitEernint Advic. 
TOTAL 91,063.160 

APPROVED BY 

'MO.Q 31,ME $151 

a 

16? 
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8v6: PAfl1FSF0F41" INSTM IJ4PNr OP tflK Up 'volt TIlE PERIOD 2Lth2O2t TO  

20.03.20ZF IS SPF.CT OF 19(11 4) 998114 tcr $fl4tflATEfl TERIT.FIKANCF. IACII.)TV 
FOR I'Q\VER 1lOI.DflC t1MfltQ - 

Rf MoE(PowerWin8 ttta Nd.PF.0S0620l2 datcd.27Ap.2022. 

I. PVC (ecu ,ccch'cd rrom MoE (Power Wag5vdc lencr of ?IIPL bdng tlo.PHPL(4 I(M31417. 
'dttedW Apl'2021 '4de whkh cro:pitpt i js i/s (Powtr'DMliofU to make psynient p 
11,.2.0O4.6S&S75 F.onkccougfttf 4 InstatimcptcfKIark.Opfrtheceriod 21.IE202I ioC.05iQ22 
IuQnpcetctR.4I Di.lUgn ynaicatcd Tctht Fi&inee(stiIg.(S'1tF)tlxoujI'CPM. Morcovcr, n% has 
d ,cqucsicd tcr'@rzu31 A2ej'icy Fee ornovniing Is KU 2390,OAQ for the pc,id 2hO202I to 
2&o5i0i. 

.2. CEO CPPA ha 3pbUd Ihe.amount df Us. O0g7 $is.odi.  (AMéx.A) roynasc of ,bove sId 

payment inesjecràtsi.bicc! loan tacllii .nJ Ihc 34C1C wiHJo adjusted .gapit èvtnbc (respoctI't 

DISCOS14d $ovld•bi elloealcd to DISCOs based ci ,ccevsb3erROflI DISCOs ü ott 3 I" My.2OU 
tvcittdo.itus uflefl 

LUSCOs 
Oqe Roan Pdbclpil As Oft 

310542 (Anncx.D) 

'ThI1L UI) 2IIDCaIOII (0 

D1SCQr 

PESCO 120,874444/404 . 91,969,160 

GICO 48,013,299,961 16,543,359 
HESCO 369,649,255306 281.'2$3.028 
msco I55,326,995:455 I I8,132,zt0 
tESCO 307.986:077.921 .234,335;700 
MEPCO t99105J,262.464 l5I;451,062 
I'ESCO 521j41;007,637 396417,73t 
QESCO 2I .793,725,443 397,014,36Z 
SS!CO 335,06z3w.439 254.937.2% 
1ESC(Y 58,837302,6Q 44,767,144. 
toTAt 2.637,757,897,636  

3. s,3b,avca.røtipproyal p1C430. 

F- 

1 

Annals Oflh(cv (Itscovat 

S..  Addil M\r(flcc;r.erA.  e;v d'4.( J 

i: G (WCPPA 
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Uo.PF.O(G8)t2O1t 
Govtrrmog otPasUn 

Mlniktiy o1ErecQ 
(Powor OMgci) 

Powet and Flnano b*g 
• 

is!3mibad,2PApsII. 2022 

PA CWsVxeuuyeo(pco; 
CPPM3, 
1slaM1ba. 

:oct 4' IM$TAIUF.EWT OF MARKVflPROI9T FOR mc PER:oO 
Zt.11.2OZI 10 2Q0.2022 IN RESPECT OF SYND!CTCP TERM 
fJAJACjJJTY Qr PV'Ui.!tPiUQSEQBSQ3!ILbQI PW9 
ttMf TED! 

I thñ dttec(ad (o cnilost hnevkh PHI leflor Nof}JU(41.A5tji!7  dated 

26O42O22. on thS ubovo $iboetaongwt.hisencosure.. 

2. lii; rouested . consider PHes teuOstas per prCv!ehI k4os/ zeu!aCons 

tjdtkftIn!ftrflo this pMcidn qitho odost 

 

:s' r(PF) 4 
7cb0Z09213 I 

 

I- 1. PS to Jo'AISccletl&IPUI?.t4.9Owtt ti*ioci. Weinab3d. 
2. cro. (P}4Q. $tiahofl Mbitsgnhitht. tilaMabad. 

I 

I 

( 

( 

CamScanner 



MWthyp(Enorgj 
PqwnrPMslon 

.GovomthDflt.O(F9USUfl 

i6 JtpziI,Ol 

4. 
4 
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'AM (PIitncej 

Su•b:: PAYtt!NT OF 4' fljAL1.MEüToFMAgx UP'FOR THC'PERIOD 21-11.2021 1020- 
o5402: W  RESPECT 0g  $YPIOICATED TERM flN4NçE FACILITY OF PKR 41.OQ 
QlL.1Qt4 FOR POWER HOLDING LIMITED 

1. Mtntsky.or Energy (Powe? Division) ?cwor.cpozdjnd!Jon. Po(Iw & Ftrnin'co Mng vldelottè' 
o. PF.05(0c3)I2O12.dB!ed 2P.p4I..2022.ftas enciàsed PHi's icUerno. PHIJ(41.A814/I7 

dated. •21." AçülC 2022 roqueslJn to conitdtjr PHL's• roquosi as per preva4n1 
iulos.'rogutotions. 

2. As per tto E.CC.docl3lon, tha'sirSrWsig of vnó4up, p4qcL'aI repayments ith4 olU other 
amounts k.,com1n2 Coo and poyabtà Jn inpoct tl. Iho 2zblrcV  fccVicv Shfl hn 1h2 
ft*ortL 4p'cnrçlyç. D;5co. 

•3. 'The ubjocItbá4up ,Sdyncont pe4&als Co Pin perd (Earn ;1.11.2021 to 20.OS-202Z  (fBt 
days) In rostcrtt ef the subject loan (ocvty.Thonark.upchflboon cakulatod at 1I.i6Wper 
,nsum( ',nFi K)ppr( of 00.16?. taken 5$ o f 1O-fl-2021 ph's vptoad of 2%) on 3054ay 
bis!s fcr ic efro ma'k-up peilod.' 

4. P81. Is ort'ed to dscouni/g4vc11on bi macgM from 2.00% to 0.7.0% par annum If maric.vp 
payrnr.'. :.. otthe.du dale. In coso mitt-up payment is 
made 1.' ... i Syr$cito B3Ak&by tO.08-2022, PUt. thoU b entitled to tebate of PKR 
281•3O9.. .;i-c ut.i.vp pamont pay be tuado y oy&tr the (acffifr of gtoce:podod. 
Mopcons&rtng the rebate tcbcestlonte. t]0%, ttiQ finJ pable wnounl or math-vp 
vjoutd t. A. oO15,615I- by 15MO2b22.enebñg PHi. to jiy.onward to bankwoll In 
dine. 

ta c5oyo.I'kiLhasoiao requçste toe Mnuoflgon4r Fee amountb4n NCR. 
2,2O0,0Oc.- oe the pestodZ1.O52O1 Eá20.0S.2023. 

& crobP'P rrr pase'eppmvo bn an'ouct.otPKR 2,00t976.5751- thr.roIeae d14'maOc 
up pay... d rhrci ency co ki ;qsØct of subject Ioah'WcWty Ut PHPIis. NIdA 
Acoun . )'.4t[.M307, t4ilond Dank of PakiStan, F4 Super Market sranjh. 
Isismit nn' ¶41 c2g'ntrevonur  of Thsooct?io DtSCds ocdwoGtd'b  
pllocat.4t1 ;tQa nJn bI,of rçeyabiebo!aqca 13.01 3jQ5-7Q2. 
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4 & tvntfal'p 'rehi Agonci(GaIr'dbtce;  Limited 
-

A Compzn otcovernaisn f ?a&trnn _____ 

D3IC& 14_ji .2019 

ocraich1orncc;rEsco 

stjsEa: or gs. 26031 MItT ION rcrcco SIIMtE% ON 411111 I.!OX 
SYNRICATF.flhtttlM FIjçCP PAC.II.ITJ (STVF\ 

• irrrncNCE: Your ofrice leticr'uD 5136 DATED 03.1OY-2O19 

With rererence to your lntegustatcd above, foflotirig points should be ccnsiducd 
stic bSing debit no;e 

C) I- As per clause 6.1.1 of FPAA between CPPM) ecd FESCO as rcp:cducc ts 

) 

.. As per PM's "jib powcr,er.en:bn (ctu&g IPPs td Public Stew:) late papitent 

-
,::csc CJ' ppbk to them (o the ovcrdue plyrnutt at the rate 6.rnotth KIBOR + 

t 4.5'!.. !hevcrflcatioao(LPl to power scnon is done cci the foowirtgbasis: 

a For tacit invoice of El'? or Cl'? t'hcn pad fully the ostr&e 42 ON 

C2!CL2!CJ and the nrc of interest as pet PM is a2211cd. 
t'o ~:cnsai cliP! k nsde to: the total ancunt payable. Instead the verified 
Lilt for paid invoices axe hem; allocated to DISCO': en the basis otatnount 

-' I-. ,- dn by each DISCO. 

rc4 t GO Fz ntppe4 pa)abkto WPs Jica rcl lo and 

tr ' :c4 çrcerneM (corn barks at lower ntc than IPPs Interest rate. The financial chugc 
-. ..c_ee br.t k bettg pid as perdecisionoltCCffcderai Cabincte.g.:. 

a. Fr.ti ci'.uges on the Io3nsvaged up to June 2015 ait heinz pM out of 
PC uzd'xge. 

b
' -

- :'r.ct; , the f.zecal chutes ar4 book tht s..re as equity in 

\e. Fr ;e Ga.1 Rs. 4! bon, the flnzncial charges art to be borne by DISCO';. 

I 03k 
(I PHC!lENO.ost.fl16955 

"1- 

"The p:r,kr c:ksnkdgc end oree thcs flit lnvocla:g . p)n::: (includin; de,Ths ita' 

intetes! or kit payatei:t ehorges a, the Mpzhfczed daino!esl and sezdenaert oft)! contrccted 

or between tEe DISCO end the CPPkG (/br onwoidpcynen cd ntfle.n::r4 by 

Cfl4•G to the sellers or supplius of Iie corjtcctcd Produr4 shalt occur at SIR uNIt and in 

cite m:'ne prohfettthe ,krk:i Rs.'ncnd the C'ornr.i erciol Code and the ei1ei shall ohs cr/c 
:r;.' cU rdaedp3;1s(sn ofd:z Mcrkt Rks are.! ek Con:e,ctc! Code in the 

so enonner as if wchprovlstoiiformedpon ofski: .4s'cen:ent." 
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CHfflFPY', -NCIAL OFFICER 

ContraI Power urchasing Agenc 

_____
Atom 

Gu-crantoc) Limited 
nrGovcnimeri orpokkun 

(7 

( 

4- Thcrc[orc, thc DiSCO's supp!cmcniary charEcs havt bccn reduced to KIBOR + 2% 

- (rcb3tc11I,3~ .vitabc ilinicrcst Is paidAvitliin 30 doys) In case ofRs. 41 bilLion by 

SWppig energy papbc Co lPPs with the Ioh,The cntry in this case would be as 

1oltew5 t!c books of DtSCOs: - 

Dr. Supp1incntoy Ciiarges )0000( 

CR. Poyb1c to IPP's through CPPA-G X)OCC( 

Lco.n ct fonvard for posIivc rospons 
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PYA- Supplemental Cha es FY 201 2014 
FY Amount (Mlii) 

2010-11 2,766 
2011-12 2,063 
2012-13 1,236 
201314 120 
Total 6,185 
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a 
4 

Supplemental Charges for F\' 2021-22 
Month Debit Memo No. RsMjl)ion 

Jul-21 LPS/Jul-21/FESCO 287 

Aug-21 LPS/Aug-21/FESCO 284 

Sep-21 LPS/Sep-211FESC0 808 

Oct-21 LPS/Oct-2 1/FESCO 842 

Nov-21 LPS/Nov-2IIFESCO 792 

Dec-21 LPSfDcc-21/FESCO 425 

Jan-22 LPS/Jan-22/FESCO 144 

Feb-22 LPS/Feb-22/FESCO 84 

Mar-22 LPS/Mar-22/EESCO 507 

Apr-22 LPSfAprii-22/FESCO 252 

May-22 LPSfMay-22/FESCO 254 

Jun-22 LPS/Junc-22/FESCO 467 

Total 5,146 

'V 

S 
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1. 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Company of Government of Pakistan 

Oclaycil I'oys'tcud Ch:irges Advice 

CPPA.NIN: 4401241-I 

CPPA-GST No. 3271876113750 

N3nIc anj Adress 

(lilting Month jtuly-2021 

Advice h'o U'S/Jul-21/EESCO 

Issue DaW (20/0 8/202 I 
A 

'C' 

F8b2lab2d Elccrtic Supply Company (FESCO) 
West Canal Road, Abdulhh Pur, Vnlsuflabacl 

GSTNo 24-00-2716.001-19 

'C. 

Description Amount (Ks.) 

 

Supplemental Charges for .lul-202 I 2S7,222,873 

 

 

Dy Manager Finance (Bliting & Recovcty 

Srannrd with ('aniSrannrr 

Camseanner 



Hilling Mcmlii August-2021 

Mvice No I.PS/Aug-21/FESCO 

Issue I)atc 24/09/202 1 

C. 

r 
1 

Fatnl,t'aJ Elecnic Supply Compony (ricSCO) 
Woc Canal Road, Abdt,Iinh Pur, FnjsaJnIiicl 

('iSI No 24-00-2716-001.19 

Description Amount (Es.) 

Supplemental Charges for Aug-2021 284,100,765 

r Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A C4wljiillly arc )c'venhl neril at' I';ikkt:in 

l)clnycd l'ityiuciil (liii rites  Advice 

ci? 

I 

t 

cI'l'A-rcTN: 4.10124 i-I 

(:I'I'A-CST Hu. 3277876113750 

4' Xjmc and Adn>s 

5' 

C. 

Dy Monager'PTnancc (Bitting & Recovery) 

CamSeanner 



flitting Month Scptcmbcr-2021 

Adviec No I.PSfScp2l/FIiSCO 

Issue ftitc 21/10/2021 

r 

r 

EMsalabait Elecrile Supply Company (VtSCO) 
Wcsl Canal Knit, Abdultals Pui', Falsalabad 

GSTNq 24-00-2716-O0I.19 

.' CPP1 Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
".4	

A Comr2,siw of (h,s cniiiiciit of ('akistan  

l)cliiycil I'stytnciil Clinrgcs AdvIce 

CI' I'A-N'I'N: 4101241.1 

Cl'rA-cSI' No. 3277H7G I I 3750 

Nanie 3nJ tdn.'n 

Description Amount (Ri.) 

Supplemental Charges for Sep.2021 807,627,287 

Dy Managcc Finance (Billing & Rccovcry' 

CarnScanner 



Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Ccmqnny n(Oavcrnnicrn of i'aklston 

S 
S 

I)etieyed I'nyrnen; Charges ,%tivlto 

Cl'I'A-N'I'N: 4401241-I 

CI'l'.\.CS'I' No, 3177876113750 

OS'I No 24-i}().27 16-001.19 

Description Amount (Ks.) 

Suppkmenlal Charges for Oct.2021 342,478,410 

Dy Mnnag?IFlnancc (Billing & Rccovcn 

yaj,abbad E1c'cnic Supply Cuntpnny (ItlSCC)) 
Was Canal Road. ,%htlultah Pisr Faisniahail 

C 

C 

(C> 

( 

(aiit;ng Month Octobtr.2021 

Na LI'SIOci21/FliSCO 

ILssuc Dale 2211112021 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

( 
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Amount (Us) Description 

Supplemental Charges for Novembcr-202 I 792,492,143 

Dy Manager Finance (Billing & Recovery) 

I 
.- 

(• 
- 

0 

(49 

(a  

C, 

r. 

r
Faisalabad Etecrile Supply Comptny (FESCO) 
\Vcst Canal Road, AbdulUth Fur, Falsalabad 

C 

C 

C. 

C.. 

C. 

C 

C 

C 

C.  

C 

( 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

C 

I. 

Billing Month Novcmb-2O2l 

Advicc No LPSINoV-IIIFESCO 

Issue Daic 17/I 212021 

Scanned with Cafl)Scanncr 

Cam Scanner 

c) 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Com2yotGovemiitcnl olPakiSUn  

Delayed Payment Charges Advice 

crPA.rcm; 4401241-I 
CPPA-GST No. 3277876113150 

>larnc and Adress 

C.STNn 24-OO.2716-00119 



Billing Month Dcc ernbcr-202 I 

Advice No LPS/Dec-2 1/PESCO 

issue Date 19/01/2022 

( 

1' 

Faisatabad Ekertie Supply Company (EESCO) 
Vcsf Canal Road. Abdultab Pur, Fatsalabad 

 

 

GST No 24.00.2716.001.19 

 

c (billing & Recovcry) by M 

•1 

•CPPA
tentral Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 

A Ci.inuny of Gc,vcnnnent of j¼jkislun  

4 
S 

Dclnycd I'oynieutt CIuarcs Advice 

CPPA-NTN: 4401241-2 
1 CPI'A-GST Nt,. 3217816113750 

Name and Adpss 

 

Dcscdption Amount (Its.) 

 

SupplemenTal Charges for December-20? I 424,876,419 

( 

( 

I 

Carnscanner 



mc 2-nJ :\,Icvss 

Description ,\mount (Us.) 

Supplemenlal Charges for January-2022 143,124,685 

Central Power Purchasinu Agency (Guarantee) Limited 

A Company of Government of J'akistan  

l)elnjcu tny;tent Chargn Advice 

Cl'I'A.Nrfl: 410 1141-I 

CltA-CST No, 3277111G1 13150 

Fl nauCe (Billing & Recovery) 

(C  

t 

CamScanner 

cn........i...-.i c, I, 

'2 

Hilling Month i8nU3r4O22  
Advice Ni i.pSflan.22/FESCO  

Issue Date 17/02/2022  

F111413b34 Ekerik Supply Coanpnny (FESCO) 
West Canal Ro3d, Abdullnh Pur. FnsaInbnuI 

GST No 24.00-2716-001-19 



S 

e 

C.  

Central Powor Purcbnni3O Aijoncy (Gunrnnten) Limited -0 S. 
•I1IJJ)' .ri h.,t•I.t,u%fIII •i( I'nkigdn 

l)rtni cit l'n IiIt,.I 1 Iiirt, .%.IvIry 

C- 

C. 
:I'P.t.xi,v: -1-1(112 I hi 

t.t'l'A.GSE Nn .%277d7(.I 1.17511 

C 
Nrn nJ %Jx,. 

jFaiulat.ad Ilc'cillt Sisp'Iy Cnnspnny tI:ESt:tfl 
C Jwni canal Koad .%t.du.ilah l'ir1  Vnl'nhsinul 

Is;Iung  M.,ntl. Ecbtvaiy.2022 
C. 

c;sr Na 24-oo-z7I6-iml-19 
Advice N., I.l'%iFc2VIIt%CO 
lisuc IMic I '03'2022 

C 

Dcscripflon Amount (P.s.) 

83,627,0 $7 

I

Supplcrnenial Ch3rgcs for February-2022 

Dy Mon3 - r Finance (fl%IUng & Rccovcry') 

I 

- 

Camscanner 



flilUng Month  
Advice No  

hsuc Date 

M3rch.2022  
lMar32JFESCO 

16/0412022 

Description Amount (Rs.) 

SupplcmcntnIChargcsToiMarch-2022 307,057,625. 

S 

2 

I.> 

Contrn Power flurchnnlng Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Cuinp.aiy  otC.nvcrn,ncltt ntl'ntclr4!fl 

IicIiycit I'nyuilc-ns Chiirgci Advict 

CI'I'A-NTt4i .u012-tI -I 
CI'l'A.GS7 N.'. 32770% II 37$Q 

Xanic 3T%.j Mrt$4 

Y.halahad Lic-crUe Sup1'Iy Cout1inny (I'ESCO) 
Vc,t C'znal Rosqi, ,tbttuljglj Piir, IaIsnli;Is.,.I 

CSi No 24.00.2716-001-19 

inanc (t3itUn; & Rccovenj) 

1. I  ..... 

CamScanner 



 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 
A Cni,ipnnyu(00VCt11111et%t of Ptlldattl 

 

  

-. '(-\4' / 

 

bcliiycil l'aynicul hutrgcs Ailvite 

CPPA.NTN: 44ll24l-1 

Cl'l'A.CST Na. 3271876 11315!) 

N3;ne and ,\drvss 

Faisalabad £Iccrtic Supply oiupniiy (FISCO) 
West Canal Road, Abilullah Par. Fnlsnlnlnud 

GST No 24.00-2716-001-19 

Ililling Month April-2022 

Advice No Ll'S/Apr-22IItSCO 

Issue Date l7F05/2022 

Amount (Rs.) Description 

252.029,928 

I 

Supplemental Charges for Apr-2022 

Addi: N iger Finance (flUting & Recovcr 

CamScanner 



l%iMng Month 
Advice No 
Issu© Date 

May-202~  
LISIM3Y.221FltSCO 

16,06124)22 

-c / 
S 

Central Power Purchasing  Agency (Guarantee) Umtted 
A CII;tp!Iy  of (hwvvnsnv'it or I'kMan 

tItt3.i l'fl3illcld (liarge' ,\dvlttt 

Cl'l',s.flfU lift ti-li-I 
CPP.t-csv No. 3277N7Il37St) 

N31nc ind ,Uivss 

Fji,statnsd Ekcrllc Siipity Company (rESCOj 
Canal Road. Abdillink Pur. Fnlsniulnuil 

GSTNo 24-OO-2716-OOl.}9 

I 

   

Description Amount (Rs,) 

 

Supplemcrtcat Charges for May-2022 254,374,266 

 

    

Addi: M;ittgcr Finance (BlHing 

amscanney 



üillins Nlnnlh 

Advice No 

issue Date 

June.2022 

I.PS/iun-22/FESCO 

19107/2022 ii 

Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited 

A (Jcnipany of Gtwernawii of I'al:kejn 
tt_ . I- j 

4 

    

I)elny.ut 1'uyinent Chnrgcs A4v!cc 

Cl'IA4'rru: 4.101241-I 

C1'I'.%.CST No. 3277876! 13750 

Nanw and €\divss 

rals:thit,;'tl Lltcrile Supply ouIp:;iiy (FESCO) 
'Vc,t Catiial Ro:tcl, ,bdiaIIah Pur, Fnlsalab:icl 

(1ST No 24-00.2716.001-19 

Description 

 

Amount (Its.) 

466,745,094 Supplemental Charges for June2022 

 

   

Add!: ?.. ager Finance (Billing) 

CamScanner 
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